B10 (Official Form 10) (12/08)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT <u>CENTRAL</u> DISTRICT OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u>		PROOF OF CLAIM
Name of Debtor CAMEO HOMES, INC, a California corporation	Case Number 8 08-13151-RK	
NOTE This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising after the commencement of		
administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 USC § 503	) 100 0000	
Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property)	Check th	is box to indicate that this
Laing/Sequoia Partners LLC and South Banning Properties LLC	claım am	ends a previously filed
Name and address where notices should be sent Susan S Davis, Esq	claım	4
Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP	E .	Number 4
2049 Century Park East, 28th Floor	(If known)	1
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3284		
Telephone number (310) 277-4222	Filed on _0	09/22/08
100photic number (0.10) 211 1222	Check the	is box if you are aware that
Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above)	anyone el	se has filed a proof of claim
	relating to	o your claim Attach copy of
	statement	giving particulars
	Check the	is box if you are the debtor
Telephone number		in this case
1 4		of Claim Entitled to
1 Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed \$ 14,411,171 19 plus post-judgment interest		inder 11 U S C §507(a) If on of your claim falls in
If all or part of your claim is secured complete item 4 below however if all of your claim is unsecured do not complete		e following categories,
item 4		box and state the
If all or part of your claim is entitled to priority complete item 5	amount	
	Specify the r	priority of the claim
Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Attach itemized	<u> </u>	-
statement of interest or charges		support obligations under
2 Basis for Claim Guaranty (see Attachment)	11036	\$507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B)
(See instruction #2 on reverse side)		alaries or commissions (up
3 Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor		0*) earned within 180 days
3a Debtor may have scheduled account as	petition o	ing of the bankruptcy r cessation of the debtor's
(See instruction #3a on reverse side )	business	whichever is earlier - 11
4 Secured Claim (See instruction #4 on reverse side)	USC \$5	507 (a)(4)
Check the appropriate box if your claim is secured by a lien on property or a right of setoff and provide the requested information	Contribut	tions to an employee benefit
	plan - 11	USC \$507 (a)(5)
Nature of property or right of setoff Real Estate Motor Vehicle Other	11 + 1 P2	40.00
Describe		425* of deposits toward lease or rental of property
Value of Property \$ Annual Interest Rate%		s for personal family or
	household	d use - 11 USC \$507
Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed included in secured claim,	(a)(7)	
if any \$Basis for perfection	Taxes or	penalties owed to
	governme	ental units 11 USC §507
Amount of Secured Claim \$ Amount Unsecured \$	(a)(8)	
6 Credits The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim	Other - S	pecify applicable paragraph
	1	C §507 (a)()
7 Documents Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim—such as promissory notes—purchase orders invoices itemized statements or running accounts contracts judgments—mortgages and security agreements	Атон	nt entitled to priority
You may also attach a summary Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of	Amo.	nt catalog to priority
a security interest. You may also attach a summary (See instruction 7 and definition of redacted on reverse side)	\$_	
DO NOT CENT OFICINAL DOCUMENTS ATTACKED DOCUMENTS MAN DE DECEDOURD ATTR	* Amounts ar	e subject to adjustment on
DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER SCANNING		e subject to adjustment on very 3 years thereafter with
	respect to ca.	ses commenced on or after
If the documents are not available please explain	the date of ad	djustment
Date		THE PLANT
Signature The person filing this claim must sign it Sign and print name and title if any of the creditor or		
October / 2009 other person authorized to file this claim and state address and telephone number of different from the address above Attach copy of power of attorney if any	e notice	AAT 94 2000
Swall Sin		OCT 21 2009
Cox. Castle & Nicholson/Susan S. Davis, Esq. Attorneys for Creditors	ľ	

# ATTACHMENT TO PROOF OF CLAIM FILED BY LAING/SEQUOIA PARTNERS LLC AND SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC

#### 2 continued

Laing/Sequoia Partners LLC ("L/S Partners") and 213 Banning LLC ("213 Banning") entered into a written agreement entitled "Limited Liability Company Agreement of South Banning Properties LLC" made as of July 28, 2005 (the "Operating Agreement"), creating South Banning Properties LLC ("South Banning") A true and correct copy of the Operating Agreement is attached hereto as **Exhibit "1"** 

Pursuant to the terms of the Operating Agreement and a written agreement entitled "Contribution Agreement" made as of July 28, 2005 (the "Contribution Agreement"), 213 Banning was required to contribute to South Banning on or before October 1, 2006 (1) clear title to two parcels of real property described on Exhibits "A-1" and "A-2" to the Operating Agreement, and (2) all rights, privileges and easements appurtenant thereto, all improvements and fixtures thereto, all right, title and interest to all contractual rights and intangible rights relating thereto, and all personal property on or in, or used in the ownership, use, occupancy or operation thereto (collectively, the "Property") Pursuant to the Operating Agreement, L/S Partners was required to contribute certain monies to South Banning to pay its costs and expenses, including expenses to develop the Property for sale and overhead fees payable to 213 Banning A true and correct copy of the Contribution Agreement is attached hereto as **Exhibit "2"** 

Pursuant to a written agreement entitled "Guaranty" executed as of July 25, 2005 (the "Guaranty"), debtor and debtor-in-possession Cameo Homes ("Debtor") unconditionally guaranteed to L/S Partners the full and punctual payment and performance of all of 213 Banning's obligations under the Operating Agreement and the Contribution Agreement A true and correct copy of the Guaranty is attached hereto as **Exhibit "3"** 

L/S Partners contributed monies in the amount of \$1,309,326 68 as required by the Operating Agreement, however, 213 Banning defaulted on its obligations under the Operating Agreement and the Contribution Agreement by failing to contribute the Property to South Banning 213 Banning also failed to pay the secured debt on the Property and the lender, MW Housing Partners III, L P, foreclosed on the Property, acquiring the Property at the foreclosure sale A true and correct copy of spreadsheet entitled Project Budget and Commitment Analysis itemizing the monies contributed to the Property is attached hereto as **Exhibit "4"** 

If 213 Banning had contributed the Property to South Banning, South Banning and L/S Partners had projected that the Property would have generated a profit of several million dollars. South Banning and L/S Partners filed a complaint against 213 Banning, Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2008 00110497 (the "Action"), seeking the damages for breach of the Operating Agreement and the Contribution Agreement, including, but not limited to, out-of-pocket costs of \$1,309,326 68 and lost profits. A Judgment by Default, awarding damages in the amount of \$14,305,707 51, plus post-judgment interest in the amount of \$358,72 per day starting January 1, 2009, was entered by the Orange County Superior Court in the Action on January 12, 2009

Pursuant to the Guaranty, Debtor is obligated to pay L/S Partners and South Banning these damages. A true and correct copy of the Judgment is attached hereto as **Exhibit** "5"

# Calculation of Damages

Judgment \$ 14,305,707 51

Post-Judgment Interest (Note 1) \$ 105,463 68

Total Damages as of 10/22/09 <u>\$ 14,411,171 19</u>

Note 1 As of October 21, 2009 (\$358 72 x 294 days) Post-judgment interest continues to accrue in the amount of \$358 72 per day

47596\1431585v1 2

# EXHIBIT 1

# LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

OF

SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article I	ORGANIZATION .		1
1 01	Formation, Admission of Members		1
1.02	Name and Principal Place of Business		1
1 03	Term .		2
1 04	Registered Agent and Registered Office	•	2
1 05	Project and Business Plan.		2
Article II	CAPITAL AND LOANS	* *	3
2 01	Company Accounts .		
2 02	Capital Contributions.		4
Article II	I CASH MANAGEMENT AND DISTRIBUTIONS		(
3 01	Bank Accounts		
3 02	Distributions of Cash Flow		(
Article IV	/ MANAGEMENT		,
4 01	Authority, Major Decisions .		1
4 02	Managing Member		(
4 03	Representatives of Members .		9
4 04	Miscellaneous Covenants		10
4 05	Emergency Authority		10
4 06	Cooperation of Cameo		. 11
Article V	FEES AND REIMBURSEMENTS	بمد	11
5 01	Fees and Reimbursements .	• •	11
Article V	I DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES .		12
6 01	Event of Default	•	12
6 02	Effect of Event of Default		13
Article V	II PROJECT TERMINATION ELECTION	•	14
7 01	Project Termination Election .	•	14
	III DISSOLUTION OF THE COMPANY	• •	. 15
8 01	Events of Dissolution		15
8 02	Effect of Dissolution		16
8.03	Liquidation of Assets		. 16
8 04	Distributions Upon Liquidation .	•	16
8 05	Completion of Winding-Up	•	17
8 06	No Capital Account Restoration		18
Article IX	INDEMNIFICATION		. 18
9 01	Limitation on Liability		18
9 02	Indemnification by Members		. 18
9 03	Indemnification of Members by the Company		19

# Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK Claim 4-2 Part 2 Filed 10/21/09 Desc Exhibit 1-1 Page 4 of 21

Article X	ACCOUNTING	20
10 01	Books and Records .	20
10 02	Location and Availability of Records	20
10 03	Reports .	.20
	Consolidation Reporting	21
Article XI	TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS AND PARTITION	21
11 01	Restrictions on Transfer	21
11 02	Partition	22
11 03	Admission of Substituted Member	22
11 04	Compliance	22
	Permitted Transfers	. 23
11 06	Transferee Remains Bound .	23
11 07	Transferor Remains Liable	23
11 08	Restrictions on Assignees.	23
11 09	L/S Partners Assignment of Membership Interest and/or Rights to	
Dı	stributions	23
11 10	Cameo Assignment of Membership Interest and/or Rights to Distributions	23
Article XI	II MISCELLANEOUS .	. 24
12 01	Integration/Amendment .	24
12 02	Attorneys' Fees	24
	Notices .	24
12 04	Execution of Other Documents .	25
12 05	Brokers .	26
	Waiver	26
	Equitable Remedies	26
	Captions, Gender	26
	Benefits and Obligations	. 26
	Severability	26
	Applicable Law	'26
	Exhibits	. 27
	Estoppels	27
12 15	References to this Agreement .	27
	Counterparts	.27
12 17	Time	27
12 18	Investment Representations .	27
	Nondiscrimination	.28
12 20	Exculpation and Waiver	28
12 21	Confidentiality	. 28
12 22	Standard for Consent	. 29
12 23	Responsible Contractor Policy and Guidelines	29

# **GLOSSARY OF DEFINED TERMS**

	Section
160 Acre Property	1 05(a)
63 Acre Property	. 1 05(a)
Act	.1 01
Additional Capital . ,	. 2 02(c)
Additional Capital Preferred Return	2 01(c)(11i)
-	
Additional Capital Preferred Return Rate	2 01(c)(iii)
Affiliate	4 04(b)
Agreement	Introduction
Base Capital	2 02(a)
Business Plan ,	. 1 05(d)
Cameo	Introduction
Cameo Overhead Fee .	. 501(b)
Cameo Preferred Return .	2 01(c)(1)
Cameo Preferred Return Rate	201(c)(1)
Capital Account .	2 01(a)
Capital Proceeds	. 3 01(b)
Cash Flow	, 3 02
Certificate of Formation .	1 01
Claims	. 7 01(b)(1)
Close-Out Period	. 8 04(b)(1)
Code	EXHIBIT "C", 1(a)
Collection Account	3 01(a)
Company	Introduction
Company Minimum Gain	EXHIBIT "C", 1(b)
Confidential Information	12.21(a)
Contribution Agreement	2 02(b)(i)
Control	4 04(b)
Costs of Sale	3 01(a)
Event of Bankruptcy ,	6 01(e)
Event of Default .	6.01
Fiscal Year	10 01
Funding Date	2 02(c)
Gross Asset Value	EXHIBIT "C", 1(c)
Guarantor	2 02(b)(v)
Guaranty	2 02(b)(v)
L/S Partners	Introduction
L/S Partners Overhead Fee	
L/S Partners Preferred Return	
L/S Partners Preferred Return Rate	* * * *
Indemnified Party	201(c)(n)
Initial Capital	9 03(a)
	2.02(b)(ı)
Liadilities	9 02(a)

1

47596\1123071v17

# Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK Claim 4-2 Part 2 Filed 10/21/09 Desc Exhibit 1-1 Page 6 of 21

Liquidating Trustee .	8 03
•	. 4 01(b)
Major Decision	1 01
Managing Member .	·· - <del>-</del>
Member(s)	101
Member Minimum Gain .	. EXHIBIT "C", 1(d)
Member Nonrecourse Debt .	. EXHIBIT "C", 1(e)
Member Nonrecourse Deductions	EXHIBIT "C", 1(f)
Membership Interest.	1 01
Net Losses	EXHIBIT "C", 1(g)
Net Proceeds .	3 01(a)
Net Profits .	EXHIBIT "C", 1(h)
Nonrecourse Deductions .	EXHIBIT "C", 1(1)
Parties	. 12 21(a)
Percentage Interest .	2 02
Permitted Transfer	. 11 05
Permitted Transferee , .	. 11 06
Person	4 04(b)
Preferred Return .	2 01(c)(iv)
Project .	1 05(a)
Project Cost Account	3 01(b)
Project Costs	3 01(b)
Project Termination Election	. 7 01(a)
Property	
Property Contribution Closing	2 02(b)(1)
Property Contribution Date .	2 02(b)(i)
Regulatory Allocations	. EXHIBIT "C", 4(e)
System	4 01(c)
Treasury Regulation	. EXHIBIT "C", 1(k)
Transfer	11 01(a)
Unrecovered Capital Account	201(b)
Omecovered Capital Account	201(0)

#### LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

OF

### SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC,

### a Delaware limited liability company

THIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") of SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), is made as of July 28, 2005, by and between 213 BANNING LLC, a California limited liability company ("Cameo"), and Laing/Sequoia Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("L/S Partners")

# ARTICLE I ORGANIZATION

Formation; Admission of Members L/S Partners and Cameo (herein individually, a "Member" and collectively, the "Members") hereby form the Company as a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Delaware Code Annotated Title 6, Chapter 18, Sections 18-101 through 18-1109, as amended (the "Act"), upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement L/S Partners shall act as the managing member of the Company (the "Managing Member") Prior to the date hereof, a certificate of formation was filed in accordance with the Act (the "Certificate of Formation") The Managing Member is hereby authorized to file and record any amendments to the Certificate of Formation and such other documents as may be required or appropriate under the Act or the laws of any other jurisdiction in which the Company may conduct business or own property Cameo and L/S Partners are each hereby admitted as a Member of the Company and shall be shown as such on the books and records of the Company For purposes of this Agreement, a "Membership Interest" means a Member's entire right, title and interest in and to the Company including the Net Profits, Net Losses and Cash Flow of the Company, the capital thereof and any other interest therein Except as expressly permitted by this Agreement, no other Person shall be admitted as a Member of the Company, and no additional Membership Interests shall be issued No Member shall have the authority to bind any other Member in any capacity other than as a Member of the Company and nothing in this Agreement shall create a relationship between the Members other than for the purposes set forth in this Agreement

#### 1 02 Name and Principal Place of Business

- (a) The Company shall conduct its business under the name "SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC" The Members may change the name of the Company and may adopt one or more fictitious names for use by the Company All business of the Company shall be conducted under such name and title to all Company assets shall be held in such name
- (b) The Company shall maintain an office in the State of California which shall be initially located at the offices of the Managing Member at Suite 280, 19800 MacArthur

1

Boulevard, Irvine, California 92612 The Company may have such other places of business or offices as the Managing Member shall determine

- 1 03 <u>Term</u> The term of the Company shall commence on the date hereof and shall expire on the date which is five (5) years after the date of this Agreement unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement
- Registered Agent and Registered Office The name of the Company's registered agent for service of process in Delaware shall be Corporation Service Company and the address of the Company's registered agent and the address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware shall be 2711 Centerville Road, #400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 Such agent and such office may be changed from time to time by the Managing Member The Company's agent for service of process in the State of California shall be Stacy McDaniel, whose address is 895 Dove Street, Suite 200, Newport Beach, California 92660 Such agent and address may be changed from time to time by the Members The Company shall deliver copies of any service of process received by its agents for service of process to its Members

### 1 05 Project and Business Plan

- Company are (1) to acquire the real property described in Exhibit "A-1" attached hereto (the "63 Acre Property") and the real property described in Exhibit "A-2" attached hereto (the "160 Acre Property" and collectively with the 63 Acre Property, the "Property"), (11) to entitle the 63 Acre Property and the 160 Acre Property for development in accordance with the Business Plan, as the same may be revised in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, (111) to sell, exchange, finance, refinance, operate, manage, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Properties (collectively, the "Project"), and (iv) to engage in any lawful act or activity and to exercise any powers permitted to limited liability companies formed under the laws of the State of Delaware that are related or incidental to and necessary, convenient or advisable for the accomplishment of the purposes set forth in subsections (1), (11) and/or (111), above The Company shall not engage in any other business without the prior written consent of all of the Members, which consent may be withheld in their discretion
- Plan" shall mean the projected overall plan and budget for the Project prepared by the Managing Member and unanimously approved by all of the Members. At such times as the Managing Member shall, in the performance of its duties hereunder, determine that the Business Plan is no longer appropriate, the Managing Member shall have the right to submit to the Members for their consideration a proposed revised Business Plan for the Project. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary (except as otherwise expressly provided in Section 401(a)), in no event shall any amendment, update, modification or revision of the Business Plan be effective until such time as all of the Members have consented thereto. The initial Business Plan, which has been approved by all of the Members, is attached hereto as Exhibit "B"

# ARTICLE II CAPITAL AND LOANS

- 201 <u>Company Accounts</u> The Company shall maintain for accounting purposes the following memorandum accounts for each Member
- (a) <u>Capital Accounts</u> A separate capital account ("<u>Capital Account</u>") shall be maintained for each Member in accordance with the provisions of <u>Exhibit "C"</u> attached hereto Except as otherwise set forth herein, all amounts funded as capital contributions by a Member to the Company under this Agreement shall be credited to such Member's Capital Account as of the date of the contribution Net Profits and Net Losses of the Company shall be allocated and charged to each Member's Capital Account in accordance with the requirements of <u>Exhibit "C"</u> attached hereto
- (b) <u>Unrecovered Capital Account</u>') shall be maintained for each Member Cameo's Unrecovered Capital Account shall be credited with amounts funded by it as its Initial Capital in accordance with Section 2 02(b) below as well as any Additional Capital funded by it as herein provided L/S Partners' Unrecovered Capital Account shall be credited with amounts funded by it as its Base Capital in accordance with Section 2 02(a) below, and any Additional Capital funded by it as herein provided Except as otherwise set forth herein, all amounts funded as capital contributions by a Member to the Company shall be credited to such Member's Unrecovered Capital Account as of the date of contribution. Each Member's Unrecovered Capital Account shall be decreased by distributions of Cash Flow in reduction of its Unrecovered Capital Account and/or the agreed fair market value of any property (in excess of any indebtedness encumbering such property) distributed to such Member as a reduction of its Unrecovered Capital Account
- (c) <u>Preferred Returns</u> The Company's books and records shall be maintained to reflect the following preferred return accounts
- (1) A preferred return ("<u>Cameo Preferred Return</u>") account shall be maintained for Cameo calculated at twelve percent (12%) per annum, compounded monthly (the "<u>Cameo Preferred Return Rate</u>"), on the portion of Cameo's Unrecovered Capital Account attributable to its Initial Capital outstanding from time to time, provided, however, that during the pendency of any Event of Default by L/S Partners, the Cameo Preferred Return Rate shall be increased to twenty percent (20%) per annum, compounded monthly
- (ii) A preferred return ("L/S Partners Preferred Return") account shall be maintained for L/S Partners calculated at twelve percent (12%) per annum, compounded monthly (the "L/S Partners Preferred Return Rate"), on the portion of L/S Partners' Unrecovered Capital Account attributable to its Base Capital outstanding from time to time, provided, however, that during the pendency of an Event of Default by Cameo, the L/S Partners Preferred Return Rate shall be increased to twenty percent (20%) per annum, compounded monthly

- (III) A preferred return ("Additional Capital Preferred Return") account shall be maintained for each Member calculated at twelve percent (12%) per annum, compounded monthly (the "Additional Capital Preferred Return Rate"), on the portion of such Member's Unrecovered Capital Account attributable to such Member's Additional Capital contributions outstanding from time to time, provided, however, that during the pendency of an Event of Default, the Additional Capital Preferred Return Rate with respect to the non-defaulting Member shall be increased to twenty percent (20%) per annum, compounded monthly
- (iv) For purposes of this Agreement, unless otherwise specified, the term "Preferred Return" shall include the Cameo Preferred Return, the L/S Partners Preferred Return and the Additional Capital Preferred Return Each Preferred Return account shall be decreased to the extent that such Member has received distributions from the Company in reduction of such Preferred Return account as set forth in this Agreement.
- Agreement or as may otherwise be agreed to in writing by the Members (1) no part of the capital contributions of any Member to the Company may be withdrawn by such Member, (2) no Member shall be entitled to receive interest on its capital contributions to the Company, (3) no Member shall have the right to demand or receive property other than cash in return for its contributions to the Company, (4) no capital contributions or loans made by any Member to the Company shall increase its Percentage Interest, and (5) no Member shall have any right or obligation to make any capital contribution or loan to the Company For purposes of this Agreement, "Percentage Interest" means fifty percent (50%) with respect to Cameo and fifty percent (50%) with respect to L/S Partners, subject to adjustment as provided in this Agreement
- (a) <u>L/S Partners' Base Capital Contributions</u> Subject to the terms of Section 701(a), L/S Partners shall contribute capital to the Company from time to time to pay Project Costs specified in the Business Plan (or otherwise permitted pursuant to Section 401(a)), provided, however, at no time shall L/S Partners have the right or obligation to contribute in excess of Two Million One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,118,500) pursuant to the terms of this Section 202(a) All capital contributions funded by L/S Partners pursuant to the terms of this Section 202(a) shall constitute its "<u>Base Capital</u>"

## (b) <u>Cameo's Initial Capital Contribution</u>

(1) Upon the date (the "Property Contribution Date") which is the earlier to occur of (A) the date which is seven (7) days after the date upon which all requisite governmental approvals have been obtained to the specific plan for the development of the 63 Acre Property, or (B) October 1, 2006, Cameo shall convey all of the Property to the Company in accordance with the terms of that certain Contribution Agreement entered into concurrently herewith by and between the Company and Cameo (the "Contribution Agreement") Cameo shall, upon the closing of the conveyance of the Property to the Company in accordance with the terms of the Contribution Agreement (the "Property Contribution Closing") (and in no event prior thereto), receive a credit to its Capital Account and Unrecovered Capital Account in the amount of Two Million One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,118,500) by reason of such contribution as its initial capital contribution to the Company ("Initial Capital")

- (ii) In the event that the Contribution Agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms prior to the Property Contribution Closing for any reason other than a default by Cameo thereunder, then, upon the written demand therefor by any Member, such termination shall work an immediate dissolution of the Company
- (111) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary (with the sole exception of the express terms of Sections 2 02(b)(i) and (iv) hereof), in the event that the Company (A) becomes entitled to, is paid or otherwise obtains or derives any damages or other compensation in connection with any breach by Cameo or Guarantor of the Contribution Agreement or Guaranty, respectively, and/or (B) receives any payments or other consideration from Cameo or Guarantor pursuant to the terms of the Contribution Agreement or Guaranty, respectively, Cameo shall not be entitled to or otherwise receive any credit to its Capital Account or Unrecovered Capital Account or any other credit hereunder in connection therewith
- (iv) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that Cameo breaches its obligation to contribute the Property to the Company in accordance with the terms of the Contribution Agreement, the parties hereto do hereby agree that upon the occurrence of such a default by Cameo, and without any limitation on any other rights and remedies of the Company and/or L/S Partners in connection therewith, (A) Cameo's rights under Section 7 01 shall be deemed terminated and of no further force or effect, and (B) L/S Partners shall have the authority to take sole and exclusive charge and control of the Company free and clear of any and all restrictions imposed upon Managing Member by this Agreement (including any and all restrictions set forth in ARTICLE IV and any and all consent, voting or approval rights granted to Cameo)
- (v) As a material inducement of L/S Partners to become a Member in the Company, Cameo Homes, a California corporation (the "Guarantor"), shall execute and deliver to L/S Partners that certain Guaranty, of even date herewith ("Guaranty"), for the benefit of L/S Partners
- hereinafter provided, any additional funds needed by the Company shall be contributed as additional capital ("Additional Capital") to pay Project Costs in excess of those required to be contributed by the Members pursuant to Section 2.02(a) and (b) above If Managing Member determines that additional funds are or will be needed, Managing Member may give written notice of such projected cash deficit to the Members which shall summarize, with reasonable particularity, the Company's actual and projected obligations to be funded. Within ten (10) days following the unanimous agreement of the Members, in their sole discretion, that such additional capital is required ("Funding Date"), the Members shall each fund fifty percent (50%) of such additional required funds to the Company Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, in no event shall any Member have any right or obligation to fund any Additional Capital unless and until the Funding Date occurs with respect to such Additional Capital

# ARTICLE III CASH MANAGEMENT AND DISTRIBUTIONS

#### 301 Bank Accounts

- (a) <u>Collection Account</u> Except for Capital Proceeds, any and all revenues, distributions, payments, refunds, rebates, reimbursements and the like, of any kind or nature, received by the Company with respect to any of its assets in excess of Costs of Sale incurred by it (collectively, "<u>Net Proceeds</u>") shall be deposited directly into an account established by the Managing Member (the "<u>Collection Account</u>") For purposes of this Agreement, "<u>Costs of Sale</u>" means the following Project Costs that are deducted from gross sales proceeds and are not available until the close of escrow for each portion of the Property outside broker fees, actual closing costs and prorations as shown on a certified closing statement, and other related fees and costs Disbursements from the Collection Account shall only be made on the signatures of authorized representatives of both of the Members acting together
- (b) Project Cost Account All proceeds of capital contributions, as well as all funds drawn under any Company financing (collectively, "Capital Proceeds"), shall be deposited directly into an account in the name of the Company established by the Managing Member (the "Project Cost Account"). Disbursements from the Project Cost Account shall be made for payment of the costs and liabilities to be paid or assumed by the Company in connection with the Project ("Project Costs") Disbursements from the Project Cost Account shall only be made on the signatures of authorized representatives of both of the Members acting together
- 2 Distributions of Cash Flow Except as provided elsewhere in this Agreement, cash held in the Collection Account from time to time in excess of such reserves as are established from time to time by the unanimous reasonable agreement of the Members for anticipated cash disbursements that will have to be made before anticipated additional cash receipts will provide the funds therefor (the "Cash Flow") shall be distributed to the Members as soon as it becomes available for distribution, but in no event less often than monthly by the 25th day of each calendar month, in the following order of priority.
- (a) <u>Preferred Return on Additional Capital</u>. First, to the Members in the ratio that the accrued and unpaid Preferred Return on Additional Capital contributed by each Member bears to the aggregate of the accrued and unpaid Preferred Return on Additional Capital contributed by both Members, until and to the extent required to reduce each Member's accrued and unpaid Preferred Return on all such Additional Capital to zero (0)
- (b) <u>Unpaid Preferred Return</u> Next, to the Members in the ratio that the accrued and unpaid Preferred Return of each Member bears to the aggregate of the accrued and unpaid Preferred Return of both Members, until and to the extent required to reduce each Member's accrued and unpaid Preferred Return to zero (0)
- (c) Additional Capital. Next, to each Member as a reduction of its Unrecovered Capital Account in the ratio that the Additional Capital contributed by each

Member bears to the aggregate of the Additional Capital contributed by both Members, until and to the extent required to reduce each Member's Additional Capital to zero (0)

- (d) <u>Unrecovered Capital</u> Next, to each Member as a reduction of its
  Unrecovered Capital Account in the ratio that the Unrecovered Capital Account of each Member
  bears to the aggregate Unrecovered Capital Account of both Members, until and to the extent
  required to reduce each Member's Unrecovered Capital Account to zero (0)
- (e) <u>Balance</u> Thereafter, to the Members in accordance with their respective Percentage Interests

# ARTICLE IV MANAGEMENT

#### 401 Authority; Major Decisions

- (a) <u>In General</u> The business, property and affairs of the Company shall be managed exclusively by the Managing Member Except for where this Agreement expressly requires the approval of the Members, the Managing Member shall have full, complete and exclusive authority, power and discretion to manage and control the business, property and affairs of the Company and to make all decisions regarding those matters, including, without limitation, the decision to acquire property, to sell, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the assets of the Company, and to perform any and all other actions customary or incident to the management of the Company's business, property and affairs. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Managing Member have any authority to make any decision, take any action or give any approval or consent on behalf of the Company which is in conflict with the Business Plan, except to the extent approved by all of the Members Any person may rely on a certificate addressed to that person and signed by the Managing Member
  - (1) as to who are the Members hereunder,
- (ii) as to the existence or nonexistence of any fact which constitutes a condition precedent to acts by the Members or the Managing Member or in any other manner germane to the affairs of the Company,
- (11i) as to who is authorized to execute, acknowledge, seal, verify or deliver any instrument or document of the Company,
- (IV) as to the authenticity of any copy of the Certificate of Formation, this Agreement, amendments thereto or restatements thereof, and any other document relating to the conduct of the affairs of the Company, or
- (v) as to any act or failure to act by the Company or as to any other matter whatsoever involving the Company or any Member
- (b) <u>Major Decisions</u> Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the Managing Member shall not have the power or authority to authorize or

approve any of the following on behalf of the Company (individually, a "<u>Major Decision</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Major Decisions</u>") without the prior written consent of all of the Members

- (1) Constructing any improvements on the Property
- (11) Selling any or all of the Property, any other real property or any interest therein
  - (111) Hiring any employees
- (IV) Adopting, amending, modifying, altering or changing the Business Plan (except as permitted in Section 401(a))
- (v) Merging the Company into any other entity or otherwise entering into any similar entity reorganization
- (vi) Admitting any Person as a Member of the Company, except as otherwise expressly permitted pursuant to the terms of Section 11 03
- (v11) Amending or modifying this Agreement or any of the other organizational documents and organizational instruments governing the Company
  - (viii) Amending or modifying the Contribution Agreement
- (ix) Causing the formation of any corporation or other subsidiary entity owned or controlled, in whole or in part, by the Company
- (x) Making any decision or taking any action which, under the provisions of this Agreement, is required to be approved by all of the Members or which is required to be approved by the Member which is not the Managing Member
- (x1) Seeking relief under federal or state bankruptcy law, instituting proceedings to have the Company adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, consenting to the institution of bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings against the Company, filing a petition or a consent to a petition seeking reorganization or relief under any applicable federal or state bankruptcy law, consenting to the appointment of a receiver, liquidator, trustee or similar official, making any assignment for the benefit of the Company's creditors or admitting in writing the Company's inability to pay its debts generally as they become due
  - (x11) Confess a judgment against the Company
- (xiii) Mortgage, pledge, hypothecate or subject any of the Company's assets to any type of lien or encumbrance (other than inchoate liens for contractors and subcontractors established by applicable law)
- (xiv) Do any act (A) in contravention of this Agreement, or (B) which would make it impossible or unreasonably burdensome to carry on the business of the Company

- (c) <u>Use of System's Name</u> In no event may the Company use the name of the State of California Public Employees Retirement System (the "<u>System</u>"), an investor in a member of L/S Partners, or identify the System as having any involvement of any kind in the Company or the Project including in advertising, press releases or responding to inquiries without the prior written consent of L/S Partners, which consent may be withheld in its discretion
- 4 02 Managing Member The Company shall have one (1) Managing Member The Managing Member shall be L/S Partners. The Managing Member may only be removed upon the unanimous consent of all of the Members Any vacancy occurring for any reason in the position of Managing Member may only be filled by the unanimous consent of all of the Members, provided, however, in the event that L/S Partners transfers its Membership Interest in accordance with the terms of Section 11 01(a) hereof, such transferee shall automatically become the substitute Managing Member effective as of the date of such transfer and the consent of the Members shall not be required in connection therewith Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 4 02, upon and effective as of the making of a Project Termination Election by L/S Partners in accordance with the terms of Section 7 01 hereof, L/S Partners shall be deemed to have been removed as Managing Member and Cameo shall be deemed to have been appointed as the substitute Managing Member, provided, however, notwithstanding such substitution, L/S Partners shall nevertheless remain in joint control of the Collection Account, and Managing Member shall continue to deposit all Net Proceeds into such Collection Account, until such time as L/S Partners has been distributed all of its accrued Preferred Return, its Unrecovered Capital Account has been reduced to zero (0) and all other amount due to it pursuant to this Agreement have been paid to it

### 4 03 Representatives of Members.

- (a) <u>Authorized Representatives</u> L/S Partners hereby designates Douglas C Neff, Jay Pruitt, Wayne Stelmar and Terry Neale as its authorized representatives hereunder Cameo hereby designates Vic Mahony and Jim Gianulias as its authorized representatives hereunder Each representative appointed by a Member shall act as agent for and under the sole and exclusive direction and control of such Member Each Member may, by written notice to the other, appoint and/or remove any representative appointed by such Member and appoint a substitute therefor, provided, however, that any new representative appointed by any Member must either (i) be an officer, director, partner, member, manager, principal or employee of such Member, or of an Affiliate of such Member; or (ii) be approved by the other Member.
- (b) <u>Meetings</u> There shall be no regularly scheduled meetings of the Members, however, the Members' representatives shall meet as often as necessary or desirable to carry out the business of the Company Meetings shall be held at the principal offices of the Company unless otherwise agreed. Any Member may convene a meeting upon at least three (3) business days prior notice to the other Member specifying the date, time and place of meeting and the agenda for the meeting. The Members may also hold meetings by telephone and may make decisions without a meeting by unanimous written consent.
- (c) <u>Voting Rights of Members</u> In their capacity as Members (as opposed to Managing Member where and if applicable), no Member of the Company shall have any

management or approval authority over the activities of the Company except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement

### 4 04 Miscellaneous Covenants

- obligation, fiduciary or otherwise, with respect to the Company or to the other Member insofar as making other opportunities available to the Company or to the other Member. The Members may, notwithstanding the existence of this Agreement, engage in whatever activities they choose, whether the same is competitive with the Company or otherwise, without having or incurring any obligation to offer any interest in such activities to the Company or to the other Member.
- Related Party Contracts For purposes of this Agreement, "Affiliate" means (1) any Person which, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with the Person in question, or (11) any officer, director, partner, member, manager, trustee, employee or beneficial holder of an interest of twenty-five percent (25%) or more in the Person in clause (1) above, and "Person" means any individual or any corporation, partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, joint venture, trust, business trust, cooperative or association For purposes of this definition, the term "control" means the ownership of twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the beneficial interest or the voting power of the appropriate Person All transactions of the Company with any Member or its Affiliate shall be on terms and conditions which are at least as favorable to the Company as the terms generally available in arm's-length transactions with independent third parties for equivalent goods or services The Member which is not the Managing Member, acting alone, shall have the sole right on behalf of the Company to send any appropriate notice of default or termination, to make any election, to institute legal proceedings and/or to take such other action as may be necessary or appropriate to enforce the rights and remedies and protect the interests of the Company pursuant to any agreement now or hereafter entered into between the Company and the Managing Member or any Affiliate of the Managing Member
- (c) <u>Contribution Agreement</u> Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, L/S Partners, acting alone, shall have the sole right on behalf of the Company (i) to send any appropriate notice of default or termination, to make any election, to institute legal proceedings and/or to take such other action as may be necessary or appropriate to enforce the rights and remedies and protect the interests of the Company pursuant to the terms of the Contribution Agreement and/or the Guaranty and (ii) to enter into any amendment or modification to, to cause or consent to the termination of, and/or to cause or consent to the waiver of any rights under, the Contribution Agreement and/or the Guaranty
- (d) <u>Insurance</u> Managing Member shall, at the sole cost and expense of the Company, cause the Company to maintain (or cause to be maintained on the Company's behalf) such insurance as the Managing Member shall deem to be reasonably necessary
- 4 05 <u>Emergency Authority</u> Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4 01, the Managing Member shall have the right to take such action as it deems necessary for the protection of life or health, or the preservation of Company assets if, under the circumstances, in the good faith judgment of the Managing Member, there exists an emergency situation requiring

an immediate decision which should not be delayed until the approval of the Members, if so required, is obtained

expense to itself, such assistance in connection with the Project as may be reasonably requested by the Managing Member, including, without limitation, in obtaining the requisite entitlements for the Project. To the extent that Cameo incurs any such out of pocket costs or expenses, such costs and expenses shall be reimbursed by the Company to Cameo if and to the extent they were included in the Business Plan and approved by the Managing Member prior to being incurred by Cameo. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be interpreted so as to limit any of Cameo's obligations under the Contribution Agreement, including, without limitation, its obligations under Section 7(b) of the Contribution Agreement.

# ARTICLE V FEES AND REIMBURSEMENTS

- 501 <u>Fees and Reimbursements</u> Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 501, neither the Company nor any Member shall pay any fees or reimbursements to a Member or any Affiliate of a Member including any charge or reimbursement for general overhead or administrative services or for reimbursements for salaries or benefits of employees. The Company shall pay the following fees and reimbursements
- (a) <u>L/S Partners Overhead Fee</u> In consideration of its services to be rendered to the Company, L/S Partners shall be paid an overhead fee equal to \$240,000 (the "<u>L/S Partners Overhead Fee</u>"), which fee shall be payable in 24 equal monthly installments of \$10,000 each, with the first payment being made on the first calendar day of the first month following the execution of this Agreement and thereafter on the first calendar day of each following month until the entirety of such fee has been paid to L/S Partners
- (b) <u>Cameo Overhead Fee</u> In consideration of its services to be rendered to the Company, Cameo shall be paid an overhead fee equal to \$96,000 (the "<u>Cameo Overhead Fee</u>"), which fee shall be payable in 24 equal monthly installments of \$4,000 each, with the first payment being made on the first calendar day of the first month following the execution of this Agreement and thereafter on the first calendar day of each following month until the entirety of such fee has been paid to Cameo
- (c) <u>Insurance</u> So long as the Managing Member and/or its Affiliates provide and keep in force the insurance detailed in Section 4.04(d) above, the Managing Member and its Affiliates, as applicable, shall be reimbursed by the Company for all payments made in connection therewith
- (d) <u>Due Diligence and Formation Expenses</u> L/S Partners shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the Company for its out-of-pocket expenses incurred in the due diligence investigation of the Property and the Project, including fees for attorneys, accountants, allocated costs for in house legal services, consultants, and other professionals, but only to the extent set forth on <u>Exhibit "E"</u> attached hereto. Each of the Members shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the Company for its out-of-pocket expenses incurred in the formation of the Company and the

drafting and negotiation of this Agreement, the Contribution Agreement and all other agreements entered into in connection herewith, including fees for attorneys and allocated costs for in-house legal services. In the event that Managing Member elects to obtain a policy of title insurance to ensure the Company's rights to acquire the Property pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, the Company shall pay the cost of such policy

(e) <u>General Reimbursement of Managing Member</u> The Managing Member shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the Company for any and all Project Costs which it incurs to the extent the same are contemplated by the Business Plan (or are otherwise permitted pursuant to the operation of Section 4 01(a))

# ARTICLE VI DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

- 601 <u>Event of Default</u> For purposes of this Agreement, "<u>Event of Default</u>" means the occurrence of any of the following
- (a) The inaccuracy of any material representation or warranty made by any Member in this Agreement or by such Member or any of its Affiliates under any other agreement with the Company or the other Member
- (b) The breach or default by any Member or its Affiliate of any of its respective covenants, agreements or obligations in this Agreement, in any other agreement with the other Member which relates to the Company, this Agreement and/or the Property, or in any other agreement with the Company, provided such Member shall have received written notice of such breach or default and (1) in the case of a monetary breach or default, shall not have cured such monetary breach or default within ten (10) days following receipt of such notice, and (11) in the case of a non-monetary breach or default which is reasonably susceptible of cure, shall not have commenced to cure or remedy such breach or default within ten (10) days following receipt of such notice and cured or remedied such breach or default within thirty (30) days following the date of such notice, provided, however, if the nature of such breach or default is not reasonably susceptible of cure within such thirty (30) day period and the curing Member has, in the reasonable opinion of the other Member, been diligently proceeding with such cure or remedy, an additional period of time reasonably required to effect such cure shall be granted not to exceed a period of ninety (90) days This Section 6 01(b) shall not apply to any breach or default by Cameo or Guarantor under the Contribution Agreement and/or the Guaranty
- (c) As to Cameo, if any default by Cameo occurs under the Contribution Agreement which is not cured within any applicable notice and cure period provided for therein
- (d) As to Cameo, if any default by Guarantor occurs under the terms of the Guaranty which is not cured within any applicable notice and cure period provided for therein.
- (e) The occurrence of an Event of Bankruptcy with respect to a Member For purposes of this Agreement, an "Event of Bankruptcy" means:
- (1) The entry of a decree or order by a court of competent jurisdiction (A) adjudging a Guarantor or a Member, as the case may be, a bankrupt or insolvent, or

- (B) approving as properly filed a petition seeking reorganization, readjustment, arrangement, composition or similar relief for a Guarantor or such Member, as the case may be, under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other similar applicable law or practice, and if such decree or order referred to in this Section 6 01(e)(i) shall have continued undischarged and unstayed for a period of sixty (60) days
- (11) The entry of a decree or order by a court of competent jurisdiction (A) for the appointment of a receiver, liquidator, trustee or assignee in bankruptcy or insolvency of a Guarantor or a Member, as the case may be, or for the winding up or liquidation of its affairs, and such decree or order shall have remained in force undischarged and unstayed for a period of sixty (60) days, or (B) for the sequestration or attachment of any property of a Guarantor or such Member, as the case may be, without its return to the possession of a Guarantor or such Member, as the case may be, or its release from such sequestration or attachment within sixty (60) days thereafter
- (111) If a Guarantor or a Member, as the case may be, (A) institutes proceedings to be adjudicated a voluntary bankrupt or an insolvent, (B) consents to the filing of a bankruptcy proceeding against it, (C) files a petition or answer or consent seeking reorganization, readjustment, arrangement, composition or similar relief for itself under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other similar applicable law or practice, (D) consents to the filing of any such petition, or to the appointment of a receiver or liquidator or trustee or assignee in bankruptcy or insolvency for itself or a substantial part of its property, (E) makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors, (F) is unable to or admits in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due, or (G) takes any action in furtherance of any of the aforesaid purposes.

For the purposes of this Agreement, an Event of Bankruptcy with respect to Guarantor shall be treated as an Event of Bankruptcy by Cameo

- 6 02 <u>Effect of Event of Default</u> In addition to the remedies set forth herein for a Member's failure to timely fund any required capital contribution or payment, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default by any Member, the non-defaulting Member shall have the right, but not the obligation, upon giving the defaulting Member ten (10) calendar days written notice of such election (and provided such Event of Default is continuing through the end of such 10-day period), to take any of the following actions.
  - (a) Dissolve the Company,
  - (b) [Intentionally deleted], or
- (c) Pursue any other right or remedy available in this Agreement, at law or in equity

The election to pursue any of the foregoing remedies shall not preclude or prohibit the non-defaulting Member from concurrently and/or subsequently pursuing any other remedy.

# ARTICLE VII PROJECT TERMINATION ELECTION

- 7.01 <u>Project Termination Election</u> In the event that L/S Partners shall at any time determine, in its sole and absolute discretion, that any or all of the entitlements and approvals to be obtained with respect to any or all of the Property cannot be timely obtained as contemplated in the Business Plan or that its projected return on its investment in the Company has declined to a level which it deems to be unsatisfactory, L/S Partners shall have the right (but not the obligation) to elect, by written notice to Cameo, to terminate the Project (a "<u>Project Termination Election</u>")
- (a) <u>Conditional Indemnity</u> Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that L/S Partners makes a Project Termination Election at any time prior to the Property Contribution Closing, then, except to the extent arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of Cameo and/or any of its Affiliates, L/S Partners shall indemnify and hold harmless the Company from any actual damages, liabilities, losses, costs or expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) which it incurs pursuant to the indemnity contained in the last sentence of Section 7(c) of the Contribution Agreement, but only to the extent that the underlying claim first arose prior to the Project Termination Election
- Effect of Project Termination Election Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that L/S Partners makes a Project Termination Election, then, from and after the date of such election, (1) L/S Partners shall have no further obligation to make any capital contributions to the Company pursuant to the terms of Section 2 02(a) of this Agreement or otherwise, (ii) L/S Partners shall cease to accrue any additional Preferred Return, (111) L/S Partners shall not be entitled to receive any additional payments of L/S Partners Overhead Fee, (iv) L/S Partners shall be deemed to have been removed as Managing Member and Cameo shall be deemed to have been appointed the substitute Managing Member as provided in Section 402, (v) a memorandum of this Agreement, in the form of Exhibit "F" attached hereto shall be executed by all of the Members and recorded in the Official Records of the County of Riverside within seven (7) days following the making of such Project Termination Election, (vi) no physical improvements shall be constructed on the Property prior to the distribution to L/S Partners of all of its accrued and unpaid Preferred Return and the entire balance of its Unrecovered Capital Account (or, if such Project Termination Election is made prior to the Property Contribution Closing, the entire balance of its Unrecovered Capital Account with the sole exception of the last \$200,000 thereof), (vii) L/S Partners shall promptly deliver to Cameo, without any representation or warranty and subject to the rights of all third parties, copies of all reports, studies and other materials prepared for L/S Partners or the Company by any unaffiliated third parties in connection with the Property and/or its development, but only to the extent the same have been delivered to L/S Partners or the Company, (viii) if and when L/S Partners shall have been distributed all of its accrued and unpaid Preferred Return and the balance of its Unrecovered Capital Account shall have been reduced to zero (or, if such Project Termination Election is made prior to the Property Contribution Closing, the balance of its Unrecovered Capital Account shall have been reduced to \$200,000), then (A) the entire Membership Interest of L/S Partners in the Company shall be deemed to have been liquidated by the Company, (B) except as otherwise expressly provided in this Subsection (viii), L/S Partners shall thereupon cease to have any right, title or interest in and

to the Company, (C) except as otherwise provided in Section 701(a), L/S Partners shall thereupon be deemed to have been released by the Company, Cameo and all of their respective Affiliates from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses, demands, liabilities, obligations, liens, encumbrances, rights of action and/or attorneys' fees arising in connection with the Company, the Property and/or under this Agreement, and (D) all of L/S Partners rights under Section 9 03 shall survive such liquidation and any future modification of the terms of such Section or the Agreement and L/S Partners shall continue to have the benefit thereof, and (ix) Section 3 02 of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been deleted in its entirety and the following substituted in lieu thereof

- "3 02 <u>Distributions of Cash Flow</u> Except as provided elsewhere in this Agreement, cash held in the Collection Account from time to time in excess of such reserves as are established from time to time by the Managing Member for anticipated cash disbursements that will have to be made before anticipated additional cash receipts will provide the funds therefor (the "Cash Flow") shall be distributed to the Members as soon as it becomes available for distribution, but in no event less often than monthly by the 25th day of each calendar month, in the following order of priority
- (a) <u>Cameo's Unpaid Preferred Return</u> First, to Cameo, until and to the extent required to reduce Cameo's accrued and unpaid Preferred Return to zero (0)
- (b) <u>Cameo's Unrecovered Capital</u> Next, to Cameo, until and to the extent required to reduce Cameo's Unrecovered Capital Account to zero (0)
- (c) <u>L/S Partners' Unpaid Preferred Return</u> Next, to L/S Partners, until and to the extent required to reduce L/S Partners' accrued and unpaid Preferred Return to zero (0)
- (d) <u>L/S Partners' Unrecovered Capital</u> Next, to L/S Partners, until and to the extent required to reduce L/S Partners' Unrecovered Capital Account to zero (0) (or, if the Project Termination Election is made prior to the Property Contribution Closing, until and to the extent required to reduce its Unrecovered Capital Account to \$200,000) (the Members agreeing that L/S Partners shall forfeit its right to recover the last \$200,000 of the balance of its Unrecovered Capital Account in the event that it makes a Project Termination Election prior to the Property Contribution Closing).
  - (e) <u>Balance</u> Thereafter, to Cameo "

# ARTICLE VIII DISSOLUTION OF THE COMPANY

801 Events of Dissolution Upon a Member's retirement, removal, resignation or withdrawal from the Company or the admission of a new Member to the Company, or the occurrence of an Event of Bankruptcy with respect to either Member, the Company shall dissolve unless within ninety (90) days after any such event, the other Member elects to continue the Company The Company shall, however, be dissolved upon the first to occur of the following events

## (a) <u>Intentionally deleted</u>.

- (b) <u>Liquidation of Assets</u>. The sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company unless such sale or other disposition involves any deferred payment of the consideration for such sale or disposition, whereupon the Company shall not dissolve until the last day of the calendar month during which the Company shall receive the balance of such deferred payment
- (c) <u>Non-Defaulting Member's Election</u> The election by the non-defaulting Member during the pendency of an Event of Default
- (d) <u>Termination of the Contribution Agreement</u>. The election of a Member in accordance with the terms of Section 2 02(b)(ii) hereof
- 8 02 Effect of Dissolution Upon dissolution of the Company by reason of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 8 01 or by operation of law, the Company shall not terminate but shall continue solely for the purposes of (a) liquidating all of the assets owned by the Company (until all such assets have been sold or liquidated) and (b) collecting the proceeds from such sales and all receivables of the Company Upon such dissolution, the Company shall engage in no further business thereafter other than that necessary to cause the Project to be operated on an interim basis and for the Company to collect its receivables, liquidate its assets and pay or discharge its liabilities
- be offered (either as an entirety or on an asset-by-asset basis) promptly for sale by the Liquidating Trustee on behalf of the Company upon the best terms available in the open market For purposes of this Agreement, the "Liquidating Trustee" shall be the Managing Member Each Member, provided it shall not be in breach of any of its obligations hereunder (nor would be in breach but for the requirements of notice or the passage of time or both), shall be entitled to negotiate or bid for the purchase of any or all of the assets being offered for sale. The gross sales proceeds and all other cash shall be applied and distributed in accordance with Section 8 04
- by other than the termination of the Company under Section 708(b)(1)(B) of the Code, the Liquidating Trustee shall proceed with winding up of the affairs of the Company in accordance with the provisions of this ARTICLE VIII During such winding up process, the Net Profits, Net Losses and Cash Flow distributions shall continue to be shared by the Members in accordance with this Agreement The proceeds from the sale of the Company's assets, to the extent available, shall be applied and distributed by the Company in the following order
- (a) <u>Payment of Debts</u> To the payment of all known debts and liabilities of the Company, including debts to any Members who are creditors of the Company,
- (b) <u>Establishment of Reserves</u> To the establishment of the following reserves
- (i) A reserve to pay for the projected costs and expenses of maintaining the Company's existence for a period of one (1) year following the sale of the last

portion of the Property (the "Close-Out Period") including annual franchise fees, annual renewal fees for domestic representation, anticipated accounting costs for preparation of the Company's annual tax returns and filing fees as well as the costs of completing the liquidation and winding-up of the Company at the expiration of the Close-Out Period including filing and publication costs and fees

- (i) In the event the Company has not previously purchased insurance coverage for the duration of the Close-Out Period, a reserve to pay for the projected cost of annual insurance premiums to maintain the Company's insurance during the Close-Out Period. The Members intend that the proceeds of such insurance will be reasonably likely to be sufficient to provide compensation for claims that have not been made known to the Company or that have not arisen but that, based on facts known to the Company, are likely to arise or to become known to the Company within ten (10) years after the date of dissolution
- (111) A reserve to pay all claims and obligations, including all contingent, conditional or unmatured contractual claims, known to the Company to the extent said items have not been satisfied under Section 8 04(a) above
- (iv) A reserve as will be reasonably likely to be sufficient to provide compensation for any claim against the Company which is the subject of a pending action, suit or proceeding to which the Company is a party
- (c) <u>Balance</u> To the Members in the order of priority set forth in ARTICLE III The Members believe and intend that the effect of making any and all liquidating distributions in accordance with this provision will result in each Member receiving liquidating distributions equal to the amount of Cash Flow each such Member would have received if liquidating distributions were instead distributed in accordance with the positive balance standing in each such Member's Capital Account. If the immediately preceding sentence is for any reason inaccurate, then the Members, upon the advice of tax counsel to the Company, are hereby authorized to make such revisions to the provisions of <u>Exhibit "C"</u> and/or to file such amended tax returns for the Company as may be reasonably necessary to cause such allocations to be in compliance with Section 704(b) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder
- Company in existence for the duration of the Close-Out Period and utilize the reserves established under Section 8.04(b) to pay all costs and expenses of the Company during the Close-Out Period promain time to time during the Close-Out Period upon any Member's request, the Liquidating Trustee shall provide reports to the Members detailing for each Member the status of such reserves and what, if any, claims have been made against the Company Except as otherwise provided by law or under this Agreement, in no event shall either Member be required to fund any additional sums to the Company should such reserves prove to be inadequate Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the request of either Member, the Members shall meet and confer to consider an earlier completion of the winding-up process which may be accelerated with the prior written consent of both Members Upon expiration of the Close-Out Period, provided the Company does not then have any known, unsatisfied claims against it, the

Liquidating Trustee shall proceed to complete the dissolution and winding-up of the Company in accordance with applicable law.

8 06 No Capital Account Restoration Upon the liquidation of the Company or any Membership Interest therein, neither Member shall be obligated to restore any negative balance as may then exist in its Capital Account

# ARTICLE IX INDEMNIFICATION

9 01 <u>Limitation on Liability</u> Except as otherwise expressly provided in the Act or in this Agreement, the debts, obligations and liabilities of the Company, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be solely the debts, obligations and liabilities of the Company, and no Member or Managing Member shall be obligated personally for any such debt, obligation or liability of the Company solely by reason of being a Member or Managing Member of the Company, provided, however, nothing in this Section 9 01 shall limit the liability of any Member to the other Member as provided in this Agreement or under the non-waivable provisions of the Act Except as otherwise provided herein, no Member or its Affiliates shall be liable to the Company or to any other Member for any losses, costs, obligations, claims, expenses, damages or liabilities (including attorneys' fees and costs) arising from any act or omission performed or omitted by it arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or the Company's business or affairs, except to the extent any such loss, cost, obligation, claim, damage, expense or liability is attributable, in whole or in part, to such Member's or its Affiliate's (a) gross negligence or willful misconduct, or (b) breach of its obligations under this Agreement or under any agreement between such Member or its Affiliate with the Company

### 9 02 Indemnification by Members

Except as otherwise provided in Section 5 01(d) hereof, the Company shall not be liable for any obligations incurred by any Member or any of its Affiliates prior to the formation of the Company To the fullest extent permitted by law, except to the extent any of the following arises from the sole negligence, willful misconduct or breach of L/S Partners or agents, servants or independent contractors who are directly responsible to L/S Partners, Cameo hereby agrees to protect, indemnify, defend with counsel satisfactory to L/S Partners, and hold harmless the Company, L/S Partners, its Affiliates and their respective partners, members, managers, employees, agents, trustees, beneficiaries, officers, directors, shareholders, divisions, subsidiaries and successors, from and against any and all losses, costs, obligations, claims, expenses, damages, liabilities, attorneys' fees and costs, expert and consultant costs, fines, judgments, penalties, debts, suits, actions and causes of action (including those arising out of bodily injury and/or personal injury to, or death of, persons) (collectively, "Liabilities") caused by, arising out of or relating directly or indirectly to (1) the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Cameo, its Affiliates, and their respective officers, employees, directors, shareholders, constituent members. managers, partners, agents, and representatives to the extent proceeds from insurance do not fully satisfy same; (ii) the inaccuracy of any representation or warranty made by or deemed to be made by Cameo or its Affiliates in this Agreement or in any agreement with the Company and (11i) the breach by Cameo of any of its obligations under this Agreement or by Cameo or any

Affiliate of Cameo under any agreement with the Company, or the occurrence of an Event of Default with respect to Cameo

(b) Subject to the limitations of Section 12 20 hereof, and except to the extent of any Liabilities arising from the sole negligence, willful misconduct or breach of Cameo or agents, servants or independent contractors who are directly responsible to Cameo, L/S Partners hereby agrees to indemnify, defend with counsel satisfactory to Cameo, and hold harmless the Company, Cameo, its respective partners, members, managers, employees, agents, trustees, beneficiaries, officers, directors and shareholders, from and against any and all Liabilities caused by, arising out of or relating directly or indirectly to (1) the gross negligence or willful misconduct of L/S Partners, its Affiliates, and their respective officers, employees, directors, shareholders, constituent members, managers, partners, agents, and representatives to the extent proceeds from insurance do not fully satisfy same, (11) the inaccuracy of any representation or warranty made by or deemed to be made by L/S Partners or its Affiliates in this Agreement or in any agreement with the Company and (111) the breach or default by L/S Partners of any of its obligations under this Agreement or by L/S Partners or any Affiliate of L/S Partners under any agreement with the Company, or the occurrence of an Event of Default with respect to L/S **Partners** 

### 9.03 Indemnification of Members by the Company

(a) The Company does hereby indemnify, defend with counsel satisfactory to the Members, protect and hold harmless each Member and its shareholders, directors, officers, constituent partners, members, managers, agents and employees (an "Indemnified Party") from and against any and all Liabilities suffered by such Indemnified Party by reason of anything that such Indemnified Party may do or refrain from doing hereafter for and on behalf of the Company and in furtherance of the interests of the Company, provided, however, that the Company shall not be required to indemnify and shall not be deemed to have indemnified such Indemnified Party from any Liabilities which such Indemnified Party may suffer as a result of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnified Party in performing or in failing to perform its duties hereunder or taking any action beyond the authority of that Indemnified Party hereunder or with respect to anything that such Indemnified Party may do or refrain from doing with respect to the ownership, management or control of any of its own affairs or assets (including its Membership Interest in the Company) as distinct from the affairs and assets of the Company Provided, further, the Company shall not be required to indemnify and shall not be deemed to have indemnified any Member, its shareholders, directors, officers, constituent partners, members, agents and employees for any Liabilities which such Member has agreed to indemnify the Company for under this Agreement. If an Indemnified Party becomes involved in any capacity in any action, proceeding or investigation in connection with any matter arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or the Company's business or affairs, the Company shall reimburse such Indemnified Party for its reasonable legal and other reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including the cost of any investigation and preparation) as are incurred in connection therewith, provided that (1) the Company shall exercise exclusive control over the conduct of such action or proceeding and decisions as to settlement thereof, and (ii) such Indemnified Party shall promptly repay to the Company the amount of any such reimbursed expenses paid to it, together with interest thereon from the date of reimbursement to the date of repayment at the rate equal to the lesser of twenty percent (20%) per annum or the maximum rate permitted by law, if

it shall ultimately be determined that such Indemnified Party was not entitled to be indemnified by the Company in connection with such action, proceeding or investigation

- (b) The provisions of this Section 9 03 shall survive until such time as all claims or suits arising out of the indemnified matters are barred by the applicable statute of limitations, provided that the obligations of the Company under this Section 9 03 shall be satisfied solely out of Company assets
- (c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the obligations of the Company or any Member under this Section 9 03 shall (i) be in addition to any liability which the Company or such Member may otherwise have and (ii) inure to the benefit of the other Member, its Affiliates and their respective partners, members, managers, shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents and Affiliates and any successors, assigns, heirs and personal representatives of such Persons

# ARTICLE X ACCOUNTING

- Books and Records The Managing Member shall maintain the books and financial records of the Company The Company financial records and accounts shall be kept in such a manner as to provide a record of all costs and expenses incurred, all charges made, all credits made and received and all income derived in connection with the operation of the Company's business in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied The fiscal year of the Company (the "Fiscal Year") shall be the calendar year For financial and income tax reporting purposes, the Company shall elect the accrual basis of accounting
- 10 02 <u>Location and Availability of Records</u> All books and records of the Company shall be kept and maintained at the principal office of the Company, with a copy at Cameo's office, or such other place as may be agreed upon by the Members, and shall during regular business hours, be available for inspection, duplication and audit by each Member, and its designated representatives, including attorneys, auditors and accountants
- 10 03 Reports The Managing Member shall provide the following reports to the Members
- (a) Quarterly Reports Within thirty (30) days after the end of each calendar quarter, the Managing Member will provide the other Members with a statement of financial position and a statement of operations for the Company, a statement of each Member's Capital Account and Unrecovered Capital Account and a schedule of accrued and unpaid Preferred Returns due each Member
- (b) Annual Reports. Within seventy-five (75) days after the end of each Fiscal Year and/or the final reporting period of the Company, the Managing Member shall furnish the other Members with financial statements, including without limitation, Company income and expense statements, which shall contain a balance sheet as of the end of the Fiscal Year, statements of profit and loss, changes in the Capital Accounts and a statement of cash flows for the Fiscal Year then ended At the request of any Member, the Managing Member

shall cause such statements to be audited by the Company's accountants at the expense of the Company

- Tax Returns Within ninety (90) days after the end of each Fiscal Year or the final reporting period of the Company, the Managing Member shall cause BDO Seidman or any other tax accountants reasonably approved by all of the Members to prepare all income and other tax returns of the Company including Company K-1 statements for each Member of the Company and submit such returns to each of the Members for its approval and, when approved by all of the Members, cause the same to be filed in a timely manner The Managing Member shall not file on behalf of the Company any federal or state income tax or information returns, elections or choices of methods of reporting income or loss for federal or state income tax purposes without the prior written consent of all of the Members, not to be unreasonably withheld The Managing Member shall furnish to each of the Members a copy of each such return as soon as they have been filed, together with any schedules or other information which any Member may require in connection with its tax affairs Each of the Members shall, in its respective income tax return and other statements filed with the Internal Revenue Service or other taxing authority, report taxable income in accordance with the Company's K-1 statements provided to the Members under this Agreement Managing Member shall consult with any other Member and its accountants, from time to time as requested by such Member, to discuss tax planning for the Company
- 10 04 <u>Consolidation Reporting</u> The Managing Member shall consult with L/S Partners and its accountants, from time to time as requested by L/S Partners, to provide and discuss any calculations/models used in Managing Member's interpretation of the consolidation requirements under FASB Interpretation No 46, <u>Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities</u> (FIN 46), as amended from time to time. The Managing Member's interpretation of any such consolidation requirements must be agreed to by L/S Partners and reviewed and accepted by the Company auditors

# ARTICLE XI TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS AND PARTITION

# 11 01 Restrictions on Transfer

- (a) Transfers by L/S Partners Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, L/S Partners shall not (voluntarily, involuntarily or by operation of law) sell, assign, mortgage, encumber, grant a security interest in, dispose of or hypothecate (hereinafter "transfer") all or any portion of its Membership Interest, or withdraw or retire from the Company, without the prior written consent of Cameo, which consent may be withheld in Cameo's discretion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, L/S Partners shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to transfer all (but not less than all) of its Membership Interest to an Affiliate of L/S Partners.
- (b) <u>Transfers by Cameo</u> Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, Cameo shall not transfer all or any portion of its Membership Interest, or withdraw or retire from the Company, without the prior written consent of L/S Partners, which consent may be withheld in L/S Partners' discretion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Cameo shall have

the right, in its sole discretion, to transfer all (but not less than all) of its Membership Interest to an Affiliate of Cameo (which is owned directly or indirectly by Guarantor)

- (c) No Changes in Ownership of Cameo Except for a Permitted Transfer, Cameo shall not cause or permit any direct or indirect interest in Cameo to be transferred to any person or entity which is not owned directly or indirectly by Guarantor, without L/S Partners' prior written consent, which consent may be withheld in L/S Partners' discretion
- (d) General Any attempted transfer, withdrawal or retirement by any Member not permitted under this Agreement shall be void Any transfer in violation of the terms and provisions of this ARTICLE XI shall be deemed a material breach or default by such Member not capable of cure
- 11 02 Partition No Member shall, either directly or indirectly, take any action to require partition of the Project or any other assets or properties of the Company pursuant to applicable law, nor shall any Member make application or commence a proceeding for a partition or sale thereof and, upon any breach of the provisions of this Section 11 02 by any Member, the other Member (in addition to all rights and remedies afforded by law or in equity) shall be entitled to a decree or order restraining or enjoining such application, action or proceeding
- 11 03 Admission of Substituted Member If a Member transfers its Membership Interest in accordance with this ARTICLE XI, and such purchaser is designated by the conveying Member as a substituted Member, such assignee shall be entitled to be admitted to the Company as a substituted Member, and this Agreement shall be amended to reflect such admission, provided that the following conditions are complied with
- (a) <u>Documents</u> The conveying Member and assignee or assignees named therein executes and acknowledges such instrument or instruments as may be reasonably required in order to effectuate such admission
- (b) <u>Acceptance of Agreement</u> The assignee or assignees in writing accepts and adopts all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, as the same may have been amended
- (c) <u>Payment of Costs</u> The conveying Member pays, as the non-conveying Member may reasonably determine, all reasonable expenses connected with such admission, including legal fees and costs
- (d) <u>Amendment of Certificate</u> If required, an amendment to the Certificate of Formation of the Company is filed and recorded, as appropriate
- 11 04 <u>Compliance</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, at law or in equity, no Member shall transfer or otherwise deal with any Membership Interest in a way that would cause a default under any material agreement to which the Company is a party or by which it is bound.

- 11 05 <u>Permitted Transfers</u> For purposes of this Agreement, a "<u>Permitted Transfer</u>" means, with respect to the members of Cameo, transfers to an Affiliate of Guarantor so long as Guarantor retains a majority ownership interest in, and retains control over, the decisions of such Affiliate Notwithstanding the restrictions of Section 11 01(c) to the contrary, a Permitted Transfer by the members of Cameo shall not require the prior written consent or approval of L/S Partners
- accordance with the terms of this ARTICLE XI (the "Permitted Transferee") shall receive and hold such Membership Interest or portion thereof subject to the terms of this Agreement and to the obligations hereunder of the transferor Member, and there shall be no further transfer of such Membership Interest or portion thereof except to a Person to whom such Permitted Transferee could have transferred its Membership Interest had such Permitted Transferee originally been named as Member hereunder, or in accordance with the other terms of this Agreement
- 11 07 <u>Transferor Remains Liable</u> If any Member transfers its Membership Interest pursuant to this ARTICLE XI, such Member shall remain liable for its obligations hereunder and any subsequent obligations of its transferee named in accordance with the terms of this Agreement notwithstanding any such transfer unless the other Member expressly releases, in writing, such transferor from such obligations
- 11 08 <u>Restrictions on Assignees</u> An assignee of a Membership Interest, or portion thereof, who does not become a substituted Member shall have no right to require any information or account of the Company's transactions, to inspect the Company books, or to vote on any of the matters as to which a Member would be entitled to vote under this Agreement
- 11 09 L/S Partners Assignment of Membership Interest and/or Rights to **Distributions.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing, Cameo acknowledges and agrees that L/S Partners shall have the absolute right, at any time and without the need for consent of Cameo, to assign its rights to distributions from the Company (and/or, subject to obtaining the prior written consent of Cameo, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, to assign its Membership Interest), either absolutely or collaterally as security for a loan or loans made to L/S Partners or its constituents The lender exercising its remedies pursuant to any such assignment shall be entitled to become automatically admitted to the Company as a substituted Member without further compliance with the provisions of Section 11 03 or any other further action, except as may be required by law Upon request of L/S Partners, Cameo shall consent, in writing, to any such assignment of L/S Partners' rights to distributions from the Company and shall provide such written consent and estoppel statement as may be reasonably requested by the assignee or lender(s) providing such financing to L/S Partners or its constituents Upon request, Managing Member shall cause distributions otherwise payable to L/S Partners to be paid as directed by L/S Partners and the lender providing any such financing to L/S Partners or its constituents
- 11 10 <u>Cameo Assignment of Membership Interest and/or Rights to Distributions</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing, L/S Partners acknowledges and agrees that Cameo shall have the absolute right, at any time and without the need for consent of L/S Partners, to assign its rights to distributions from the Company (and/or, subject to

obtaining the prior written consent of L/S Partners, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, to assign its Membership Interest), either absolutely or collaterally as security for a loan or loans made to Cameo or its constituents. The lender exercising its remedies pursuant to any such assignment shall be entitled to become automatically admitted to the Company as a substituted Member without further compliance with the provisions of Section 11 03 or any other further action, except as may be required by law Upon request of Cameo, L/S Partners shall consent, in writing, to any such assignment of Cameo's rights to distributions from the Company and shall provide such written consent and estoppel statement as may be reasonably requested by the assignee or lender(s) providing such financing to Cameo or its constituents. Upon request, Managing Member shall cause distributions otherwise payable to Cameo to be paid as directed by Cameo and the lender providing any such financing to Cameo or its constituents.

# ARTICLE XII MISCELLANEOUS

- 12 01 <u>Integration/Amendment</u> This Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior negotiations, correspondence, understandings and agreements with respect thereto. No amendment, alteration, modification or interpretation hereof shall be binding unless in writing and signed by the Members.
- 12 02 Attorneys' Fees If any proceeding is brought by one Member against the other to enforce, interpret, or for the breach of any of the provisions in this Agreement, the prevailing Member shall be entitled in such proceeding to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees together with the costs of such proceeding therein incurred (including expert witness fees and costs) in addition to such other relief as may be granted
- 12.03 Notices All notices required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and may be delivered in person to either party or may be sent by registered or certified mail, with postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or delivered by Express Mail of the US Postal Service or Federal Express or any other courier service guaranteeing overnight delivery, charges prepaid, or may be transmitted by facsimile and addressed

In the case of L/S Partners c/o IHP Capital Partners

19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 700

Irvine, California 92612 Attention Douglas C Neff Telephone (949) 851-2121 Facsimile (949) 851-8284

With a copy to

c/o IHP Capital Partners
19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 700
Irvine, California 92612
Attention General Counsel

Telephone (949) 655-7009 Facsimile: (949) 851-8284 With a copy to WL Land LLC

895 Dove Street, Suite 200 Newport Beach, California 92660 Attention Wayne J Stelmar Telephone (949) 265-2400 Facsimile (949) 265-2500

With a copy to WL Land LLC

895 Dove Street, Suite 200 Newport Beach, California 92660 Attention Stacy McDaniel Telephone (949) 265-2400 Facsimile (949) 265-2500

In the case of Cameo 213 Banning LLC

1105 Quail Street

Newport Beach, California 92658

Attention Vic Mahony Telephone (949) 955-3832 Facsimile (949) 250-8574

With a copy to Palmieri, Tyler, Wiener, Wilhelm & Waldron LLP

East Tower, Suite 1300 2603 Main Street

Irvine, California 92614 Attention Robert C Ihrke, Esq.

Telephone (949) 851-7265 Facsimile (949) 851-1554

or such other address as shall, from time to time, be supplied in writing by any party to the others. If any notice or other document is sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt requested, addressed as above provided, the same shall be deemed served or delivered within forty-eight (48) hours after deposit in the United States mail. Notices delivered by overnight service shall be deemed to have been given twenty-four (24) hours after delivery of the same, charges prepaid, to the U.S. postal service or private courier. If any notice is sent by facsimile transmission the same shall be deemed served or delivered within twenty-four (24) hours after confirmation of the transmission thereof. Any notice or other document sent or delivered in any other manner shall be effective only if and when received. Rejection or other refusal to accept delivery, or the inability to deliver because of a changed address of which no notice was given, shall be deemed to constitute receipt of notice or other communication sent.

12.04 Execution of Other Documents. The parties hereto agree that they will cooperate with each other and will execute and deliver, or cause to be delivered, all such other instruments, and will take all such other actions, as any party hereto reasonably requests from time to time in order to effectuate the provisions and purposes hereof

- 12.05 <u>Brokers</u> The Members warrant and represent, respectively, that they have not dealt with any person, firm or corporation who is or may be entitled to a brokerage commission, finder's fee or other like payment from the Company or any of the Members on account of the negotiation or consummation of this Agreement, the creation of the Company or the acquisition of any of the property of the Company and each of the Members does hereby indemnify, defend, protect and agree to hold harmless the other from and against any and all loss, cost, liability or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) should its warranty and representation contained herein be false or prove inaccurate
- 12 06 Waiver No consent or waiver, express or implied, by any Member to or of any breach or default by the other in the performance by the other of the obligations of such Member hereunder shall be deemed or construed to be a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or default in the performance by such other Member hereunder Failure on the part of any Member to complain of any act or failure to act of any other Member or to declare any other Member in default, irrespective of how long such failure continues, shall not constitute a waiver by such Member of its rights hereunder
- 12 07 <u>Equitable Remedies</u> Each Member shall, in addition to all other rights provided herein or as may be provided by law, be entitled to all equitable remedies including those of specific performance and injunction, to enforce its rights hereunder
- 12 08 <u>Captions</u>, <u>Gender</u> The headings of the Articles and Sections of this Agreement are inserted solely for convenience of reference and are not a part of and are not intended to govern, limit or aid in the construction of any term or provision hereof. Where the context so requires, the use of the neuter gender shall include the masculine and feminine genders, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders and the singular shall include the plural and vice versa
- 12 09 Benefits and Obligations The representations, covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Any person succeeding to the Membership Interest of a Member shall succeed to all of such Member's rights, interests and obligations hereunder, subject to and with the benefit of all terms and conditions of this Agreement, including the restrictive conditions contained herein
- 12 10 Severability If any provision of this Agreement or application to any party or circumstances shall be determined by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such provision to such person or circumstance, other than as to which it is so determined invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision shall be valid and shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law
- 12 11 Applicable Law. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the Members hereunder shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, provided, however, issues concerning title to the Property shall be governed by the laws of the state where the Property is located The parties further agree that venue shall be proper in the Superior Court or federal district court for Orange County, California, in the event

of any litigation between the parties with respect to this Agreement In connection thereto, the parties hereby waive any claim of proper venue in any other jurisdiction and any objection to venue as described herein, and personally and unconditionally submit to the jurisdiction of the Superior Court or federal district court for Orange County, California

- 12 12 No Third Party Beneficiary Any agreement to pay any amount and any assumption of liability herein contained, express or implied, shall be only for the benefit of the Members and their respective successors and assigns, and such agreements and assumption shall not inure to the benefit of the obligees of any indebtedness or any other Person, it being the intention of the Members that there shall be no third party beneficiaries of the obligations of the Members in this Agreement
- 12 13 <u>Exhibits</u> Each of the Exhibits attached hereto is hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes, and references herein thereto shall be deemed to include this reference and incorporation
- 12 14 Estoppels Each Member shall, upon not less than fifteen (15) days written notice from the other Member, execute and deliver to such other Member a statement certifying that this Agreement is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if modified, the nature of the modification) and whether or not there are, to such Member's knowledge, any uncured defaults on the part of the other Member, specifying such defaults if any are claimed. Any such statement may be relied upon by the requesting Member and any third parties
- 12 15 References to this Agreement. Numbered or lettered articles, sections and subsections herein contained refer to articles, sections and subsections of this Agreement unless otherwise expressly stated. The words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," "hereby," "this Agreement" and other similar references shall be construed to mean and include this Agreement and all amendments thereof and supplements hereto unless the context shall clearly indicate or require otherwise. The word "including" means "including, without limitation."
- 12.16 <u>Counterparts</u> This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same document
- 12 17 <u>Time</u> Time is of the essence with respect to each provision herein setting forth a time for any performance
- 12 18 <u>Investment Representations</u>. Each Member, by executing and delivering a copy of this Agreement, hereby represents and warrants to and covenants with each other Member and the Company as follows
- (a) Acquisition for Own Account The Membership Interest is being acquired for its own account, for investment, and not with a view to or for sale in connection with any distribution thereof. In that connection, the Member recognizes and understands that the Membership Interest being purchased and sold hereunder has not been registered under the Securities Act nor qualified under any applicable securities laws, as amended, by reason of the fact that the contemplated transaction constitutes a private offering within the meaning of

Section 4(2) of the Securities Act and Regulation D, promulgated thereunder, and is exempt from qualification pursuant to applicable State securities laws

- (b) <u>Use of Counsel</u> Each Member has been fully advised of the facts respecting the formation of the Company and has been given the opportunity to consult its legal counsel with respect to the Company Each Member hereby agrees that the offer and sale of the Membership Interest to it does not involve any public offering of such Membership Interest
- 12 19 Nondiscrimination During the term of this Agreement, none of the Members nor any of their respective Affiliates, employees or agents shall unlawfully discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status, age (over 40) or sex The Members and their respective Affiliates, employees and agents shall assure that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. Managing Member and its Affiliates, employees and agents shall comply with the provisions of the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12900 et seq of the California Government Code) and the applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (California Administrative Code, Title 2, Section 7286 0 et seq ) The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code Section 12990, set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Administrative Code are incorporated herein by this reference and are made a part hereof as if set forth herein in full The Members and their respective Affiliates, employees and agents shall give written notice of their obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining or other agreement The Managing Member and its Affiliates shall include the foregoing nondiscrimination compliance provisions in all contracts to perform work or provide services under this Agreement During the term of this Agreement, the Members and their respective Affiliates, employees and agents shall conduct their respective activities in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the rules and regulations promulgated therein
- 12 20 Exculpation and Waiver Cameo acknowledges that the System is a limited partner in a member of L/S Partners. Notwithstanding any other term or provision of this Agreement, System's liability hereunder is solely that of a limited partner in a member of L/S Partners and no personal or direct liability shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against System, its Board, any member thereof, or any employee or agent of System on account of or arising out of any obligations arising out of or related to this Agreement. Cameo agrees that it shall look solely to the Membership Interest of L/S Partners under this Agreement for the enforcement of any claims against L/S Partners arising hereunder or related hereto, and waives any claim against the members of L/S Partners and the partners of its members including the System, irrespective of the compliance or noncompliance now or in the future with any requirements relating to the limitation of liability of members or limited partners

#### 12 21 Confidentiality

(a) Each Member hereby acknowledges and agrees that during the term of this Agreement and in the course of the discharge of such Member's duties hereunder, such Member and its officers, directors, shareholders, partners, members, managers, affiliates, employees and agents (collectively, "Parties") may have access to, either directly or indirectly, orally or in

writing, matters affecting or relating to the business, trade secrets and proprietary information of the other Member's Parties, including, without limitation, market attractiveness studies, output from the proprietary Market Attractiveness System of an affiliate of L/S Partners, market analysis, contracts, files, computer software programs and spreadsheets, marketing strategies, operational procedures, financial information, pricing and bid information, marketing tools, research and development strategies, pending projects, and proposals and other information that is owned by or regularly used in the operation of the business of any and all of the other Member's Parties (collectively, "Confidential Information")

- Each Member, on behalf of itself and its related Parties, agrees to maintain the terms and provisions of this Agreement in confidence and not to disclose the terms or provisions hereof except as may be required to perform its duties and obligations hereunder or as may be required under applicable law In addition, each Member, on behalf of itself and its related Parties, hereby agrees that (1) none of such Member's Parties shall disclose any such Confidential Information of the other Member's Parties, directly or indirectly, to any other Person or use them in any way, either during the term of this Agreement or at any other time thereafter, except as is required in the course of such Member's duties with respect to the Company, (11) all Confidential Information of the other Member's Parties shall remain exclusively the property of the other Member's Parties, (iii) all Confidential Information of the other Member's Parties is agreed to be valuable, special and unique assets of the other Member's Parties, (iv) upon the dissolution of the Company or upon a Member's transfer of its Membership Interest in the Company, such Member shall return to the other Member any and all such Confidential Information of the other Member's Parties, and such Member shall neither make nor allow to be made or retained by any Person any copies, duplicates, abstracts, summaries or other compilation or recordation of any such Confidential Information of the other Member's Parties, (v) such Member shall protect, defend (with counsel satisfactory to the other Member), indemnify and hold the other Member and its Parties free and harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, cost, damage or expense (including without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses) arising out of or relating in any manner whatsoever to any breach or alleged breach of any of such Member's Parties under this Section 12 21, and (vi) the obligations of such Member under this Section 12 21 shall survive the dissolution of the Company and/or the transfer of such Member's Membership Interest in the Company
- 12 22 <u>Standard for Consent</u> Whenever the determination, consent or approval of either Member is permitted or required herein, except in instances where this Agreement provides that such determination, consent or approval may be made or withheld in the "<u>discretion</u>" of such Member, such determination, consent or approval shall not be unreasonably made, withheld or delayed Whenever the determination, consent or approval of either Member is permitted or required herein and this Agreement provides that such determination, consent or approval may be made or withheld in such Member's "<u>discretion</u>," such determination, consent or approval may be made or withheld in the sole and absolute discretion of such Member
- 12 23 Responsible Contractor Policy and Guidelines Attached hereto as Exhibit "D" are the Responsible Contractor Policy and Guidelines adopted by the System Managing Member agrees to comply and require all parties contracting with the Company to comply with the goals and requirements of such Policy and Guidelines.

Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK Claim 4-2 Part 3 Filed 10/21/09 Desc Exhibit 1-2 Page 16 of 20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in duplicate as of the date first above written

" <u>Cameo</u> "	213 BANNING LLC, a California limited liability company
	By Cameo Homes, a California corporation  Its Marager  By L
"L/S Partners"	LAING/SEQUOIA PARTNERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By WL Land LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Managing Member
	Ву
	Ву

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in duplicate as of

the date first above written	
"Cameo"	213 BANNING LLC, a California limited liability company
	Ву
	Its
	By
" <u>L/S Partners</u> "	LAING/SEQUOIA PARTNERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By WL Land LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Managing Member  By
	ı
	D

# EXHIBIT "A-1"

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 63 ACRE PROPERTY

(See attached)

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP 33384 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

LOT 9 OF ALMCOT TRACT, AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 18 PAGE 3 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 537-190-006

EXHIBIT A-1

# EXHIBIT "A-2"

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 160 ACRE PROPERTY

(See attached)

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP 33383 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

PARCELS 1 THROUGH 8, INCLUSIVE AND LETTERED LOTS A THROUGH S, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAP 28972, RECORDED IN BOOK 204 PAGES 31 AND 32 OF PARCEL MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 537-200-031, 537-200-032, 537-200-033, 537-200-034, 537-200-035, 537-200-036, 537-200-037, 537-200-038

EXHIBIT A-2

# EXHIBIT "B"

# INITIAL BUSINESS PLAN

(See attached)

# South Banning Properties LLC

LAND PROJECT SUMMARY

DEAL ORIGINATOR

CHIEF FIN OFFICER.

	S LLC	EXH B to JV DOC 7-18-05 xls Pref Rate = 12 nns.
	Propertie	C 7-18
	anning F	JV DO
	South Ba	XHB to
	o, es	ш а.
	~	23 AM
	LOCATION	B/05 10
ā	32	Į Ž

Soun banning Properties LLC Banning, CA EXH B to JV DOC 7-18-05 xls Pref Rate = 12 00%.	
CATION Ban ENAME. EXT 305 10:23 AM Pref	1

Project Net Cash Flow		(\$)  One of the control of the contr	-6 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 YEARS
		(2) anoilliM	
2.2	****	222 J 223.0	led a

-			
	Contributions	Contributions	Ę
Сатью	2 440 500		Ā
I sing County D.	7,110,300	510%	259 8%
Lain & coducia Partners	2.033.263	10000	
Office		80 0	91 4%
This contract	<b>-</b>	%00 0	200
Supplied the supplied to the s	0	%0 0	! 6
7		•	<u> </u>
Total Project	A 184 700		***************************************
	4,101,705	100 0%	121 2%
****	Preferred	Profit	Net
	Return	Partic	Diet.
Carre	007 07		
Contract of the contract of th	40,188	3,217,721	3.263.909
Lamp Seducia Parmers	200.144	2 247 724	2 447 000
i di		7,117,0	3,417,865
	>	0	0
			***************************************
SUOMODINSION OF	246,332	6,435,442	6 681 775
			21112

EXHIBIT "B"

Budget				
Item	<b>8</b> 3	Revenue	Avg Per	% of
	Dios	or Cost	<b>.</b>	Solos
Year 1	,			Cerces
Year 2	0	0	c	č
Year 3	390	5,159,122	13.229	200
Year 4	0	0		440
Year 5	<del>6</del>	5,950,512	37 191	နိုင်ငံ ၁
Year 6	0	0		8000
Year 7	0	0	· c	200
Year8	0	0	•	200
Years	0	c	<b>&gt;</b> c	800
Year 10+	0	0	o c	%00 0
!	0	0	0	0 0
Residual Sales				2
	920	11,109,634	20,199	100 0%
Other Land Revenue		•		
CFD Reimbursements		0	0	%00
Price Appreciation		o (	0	%00
Other Revenue		0	0	%00
		0	0	%00
Total Kevenues				
		11,109,634	20,199	100 0%
Land Acquisition		2 4 4 5 0 0 0 0		
Figuring & Fees		2,178,500	3,852	19 1%
Backbone & Offsites		1,489,763	2,709	13 4%
In Tract Improvements		0	0	%00
Indirects & Midg Costs		0	0	%00
Contingency		0	0	7600
Cameo Overhead		195,000	355	1 884
aing Sequoia Overhead		000'96	175	8 6
Offier Finance		240,000	436	200
Costs at Sale		12,500	23	745
Preferred Return		276,096	502	2 2 2
		246,332	448	2 2 2%
lotal Costs			***************************************	1
		4,674,192	8,499	42 1%
Projected Profit				^
		6,435,442	11,701	57.9%

FILE NAME :	EXH B to JV	DOC 7-1	8-05.xls	South Banning	Proper	ties LL		
FILE DATE :	07/	18/05		07/1	8/05			
	IHP	Per	% of	DEVELOPER	Per	% of	VARIANCE	Per
	PROFORMA	Lot	Sales	PROFORMA	Lot	Sales	AMOUNT	Lot
Residual Sales	11 109 634	20,199	100 0%	11 109 634	20 199	100 0%	0	
Other Land Revenue	0	0,100		0	0	0 0%	0	Ō
CFD Reimbursements	0	0		0	0	0 0%	0	0
Price Appreciation	0	0		0	0	0.0%	0	0
Other Revenue TOTAL REVENUES	11,109,634	20,199		11,109,834	20,199	100 0%	0	ō
Land Acquisition	2 118 500	3 862	19 1%	2 118,500	3 852	19 1%		G
Deposits	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0.0%	0	0
Williamson Act	0	0	,-,	0	0	0 0%	0	0
Option Costs Other Closing Costs	0	Q		٥	Q.	0.0%	ů	Q
Land Acquisition	2,118,500	3,852		2,118,500	3,852	19 1%	ō	ō
Due Diligence	190,210	348	17%	190,210	346	17%		0
Entitiements -63 AC	409 580	745		409 580	745	37%	0	Ó
Other Indirects - 63 AC	0	0		0	0	0 0%	0	0
Entitlements - 160 AC Other Indirects - 160 AC	864 993	1 209 0		864,993	1,209 0	60%	0	0
Consultant Project Mgmt- 63AC	60 000	109		60 000	108	0 5%	Ō	0
Consultant Proj. Mgmf -160 AC	90 000	164		90 900	184	0 8%	0	0
Backbone Engineering Consultant Incentives - 63	30 000	0 55		30 000	0 55	0 0%	0	0
Consultant Incentives - 05 Consultant Incentives - 160	45,000	82		45 000	82	0.4%	ŏ	ŏ
Misc	Q	Q		Q	Q	0.0%	Q	Q
Planning & Fees	1,489,763	2,709	13 4%	1,489,763	2,709	13 4%	0	0
Bring Ups	0	0		0	0	0.0%	0	0
Mass Grading Backbone Roads	0	0			Ö	0 0%		Ö
Backbone Utilities	0	8	0 0%	0	0	0 0%	0	0
Less Reimbursements	0	0		0	0	0.0%	0	0
Common Area Costs Intract Improvements	0	0.	0 0%	0	0	0 0%	0	0
Contingency	195,000	355	1.8%	195,000	355	1.8%	Ď	Q
Land Development	195,000	355	1 8%	195,000	355	1.8%	0	0
Direct Site Overhead	0	0	0 0%	0	0	0 0%	0	0
Bond Premiums Insurance	0	0	0 0%	0	0	0 0%	1 6	Ö
Legel, JV	0	Ö	0.0%	0	Ö	0 0%	Ō	0
HOA formation	0	0	0 0%	0	0	0.0%	0	0
Property Taxes CFD Assessments	"	0	00%	i i	ū	0 0%	Ĭ	ŏ
Marketing & Advertising	0	Ō	0 0%	0	0	0.0%	0	0
Misc Indirects	Ω	Q	0.0%	Q	Q	0.0%	Q	Q
indirects & Mktg Costs	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0 0%	0	0
Builder Overhead	96,000	175	0.9%	95,000	175	0 9%	0	0
L/S Overhead Fee	240,000	436	2.2%	240,000	436	2.2%	0	0
Due Diligence Inspections	0	0	0 0%	0	0	0.0%	0	0
Appuel Audits	12,500	23	0 1%	7,500	14	0 1%	5 000	ő
Seller / Bank Interest Exp	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0 0%	0	0 [
Misc Finance Cost Other Finance Costs	<u>Q</u> 252,500	Q 459	0.0% 2.3%	247,500	<u>9</u> 450	0.0% 2.2%	5 000	Q 9
	•		1	1		l		-1
Sales Commission Closing Costs	111 096 165 000	202 300	1 0%	111 096 165,000	202 300	1 0%	0	0
Other Costs At Sale	0	0	0.0%	100,000	0	0 0%		ő
Land Sale Costs	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0 0%	Ō	0
Marketing Fees Received Seller Participation	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0.0%	0	0
Reserves / Holdbacks	9	Ý	0.0%	ů	G Q	0.0%	0	0 Q
Costs at Sale	276,096	502	2.5%	276,096	502	2.5%	ō	ô
Preferred Return	246,332	448	2.2%	245,332	448	2.2%	0	0
TOTAL COSTS	4,674,192	8,499	42.1%	4,669,192	8,489	42.0%	5,000	9
PROFORMA PROFITS	8,435,442	11,701	57.9%	6,440,442	11,710	58.0%	(5,000)	(9)

uth Benning Properties LLC		į		Project Cash Flow - Page 1	th Flow - Pa	age 1							
\$ <del>0</del> 137	PROJECT TOTAL	Jun-05 1	Jul-05	Aug-05	Sep-05	004-05	Nov-05	Dec-05	Jan-06	Feb-06	MacO8	Area	
Init inventory							8	7	88	6	9	11	
Clouings (5)						·		•	•	•	•		C
Par Appropriation	11, 109,634	•	٠	•	i							di	à:
IS COSTS AT SOLE	,	• (	•	•	, ,	٠.	• •	•	•	•	•	ָ י	se
	(276,096)	• •	• :	•	,	•	• •	1 (	•	•	•	,	8
STAL RÉCEIPTS	10000		•	•	•	•	•		, ,	• •	•	•	0
id Activities	10,633,538	•	•	•						•	•	'	8-
nning & Fees	2 118 500	•				•		•		•		·DI	bl
Motore & Offstee	1,489,763	190,210		•	•			•	·			Λ-	<b>(-</b>
Mark Dates Comments	•	•			63,740	63 740	63 740	63 740	63,740	63 740	63.740	240	13
ritingency	•		•	•	ı		<b>5</b> (	•	•	•	,		15
ider Overhead	195 000	•		•				٠,		•	•		51
AT FISHING COATS	240,000	4 000	4 000	4 000	4 000	, 60	• !	ı				-m	-R
riting Capital	12 500	000,01	10 000	10,000	10,000	4 5 8 8	<b>4</b> 5	4 6 86 86	4 000	4 000	4 000	, ř	K
	•		• •	•		<u>!</u>	3,	000,01	15 00 2 5 00 2 5 00	10 000	10,000	5	
AL CUTAYS	4 151 783					•	•	•			•	O	С
(LEVERED CASH F) CW	3	204 210	14 000	14 000	77 740	27.77					•	ʻ	la
NST BALANCE	6 681,775	(204,210)	(14,000)	1	!	?	₹ :	77.740	80,240	77,740	77,740	77.740	ım
	3 501,566	204,210	218,210	232,210	309 950 309 950	(77 740)	(77 740)	(77.740)	(80,240)	(77 740)	(77 740)	4 (07.77)	4-
k Financing	•	•	•		<b>!</b>		400 428	543 169	623 408	701 148	778 888	856,828	-2
IRD-PARTY FINANCE	•	•	ı x		• •	•	•	•		•	1	1 6	Pa
	•					•	•	•	•	•	•		art
MEGT NET CASH FLOW	8 800		•		•	•	•		•	-		0	4
NOTION IN THE PROPERTY OF THE	67,189	(204,210)	(14 000)	(14 000)	(07.77)		į		•	•	•	f 2	
d Contributions			•	•	,	(n+/'/)	(17 740)	(77,740)	(80,240)	(77 740)	(77 740)	1280	Fı
2 Capital Returned 3 Capital Returned	2,033,263	204,210	14 000	14.000	77.77			•	•	•	•		le
5 Pref Return Earned		204 210			}	04,77	77 740	77,740	80,240	77.740	77.740	07/1/	d
Prof Return Paid	200,144		2,610	232,210	309,950	387,689	465 429	543 169	53140				10
Profit Partic	#L'207	•		2,£003	2,365	3 166	3 975	4,782	5617	6 476	7.8 868	856,628	/2
	3,217,721		2042	4,245	6099	9.77.6	13 749	. 48 644	, 27				1/(
DENET CASH FLOW	3.417.865			•	•				<u> </u>	30 634	37 952	48 120	9
Hoper Contributions		(012,745)	(14,000)	(14,000)	(77.740)	97.70	1000	-			•		
Hoper Capital Returned	2 118 500						(02)	((/,/40)	(80,240)	(77,740)	(77,740)	国	D
Hoper Pref Return Earned	}	• •	•	•	,	•	•						es
Moper Praf Return Paid	46 188	•	•		1	•	•		٠.	•		<b>υ</b> ι	c E
loper Profit Partie	3	•	t	•			•	•	•		• (	•	Ξx
	3,217,721		• (	•		• •		•	•	•	; ,		hıl
MAN STORY FLOW	3 263 000	1	•		•	•	•	٠ ،	• :	•		,	bıt
Contributions	ADA'COSTA			·   •		-			·	٠	•	•	1
Captus Returned	  -	-									'	-	-3
Principal Relation	•	•	, ,	٠.				7					
Prof Return Paid	•	• 4	•	•	• 1	• ,	•	•	• •		• (	•	Ρ
Prof Return Balance Profit Parts	•	• •	•	, ,	•			٠.	•		•		ag
Part to a decrease of	•		,	. •	•		• 1	•			٠.	. ,	е 5
- NET CASH FLOW	•	1	.	٠	•	•					•		5
							· 	-	•	· 	•	•	

Project Cash Flow - Page 2

	PROJECT					)						
:	TOTAL	may-55	Jan-06 55	97F08	Aug-06	Sep-06	SG-56	Nov-08	Decog	Jan-07	Coh 07	
t invertices				•	15	\$	11	18	19	20 <u>2</u>	7 <b>60-07</b>	7 C
				•		,						
	11,109,634							140				•
# Reverse	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	2000				
- At Sale	•	•	• (	•	•	•	•	7/0 8/00	•	•		ŝ
1	(276,096)	•		•	•	•	•	• •	•	•	•	•
AL RECEIPTS	40 000	1		•	•	• 1		(70.279)	• •	•	1	•
	850,550,01	•	•	•			***************************************			•		•
And & Free	2.118.500				•			2 979 593		•		
L Offsittee	1,489,783	63 740	• 1	•	•	•	2 440 400					
CA (mprovements	•	3	63,740	63 740	63 740	R3 740	2,118,500	• !			•	
ACT Cours	•	•		•		3	83 /40	30,200	30,200	30,200	30.200	2000
ficency		•	•	•	•	1		•	•			207
	105 000	•		•	ı	•			•		•	•
	200	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•
		8	400	7		5,000	15 000	15.000	45.000	. :	•	•
Timenon Coets	240,000	10 000	\$	3	4 000	4,000	400	3 6	200	000'61	15,000	15,000
	12,500		3	10,000	10,000	10,000	2 5		8	8	4 000	40.
	•	•	•	•	•	3	3	10,000	10 00 000	10000	10.00	ţ
[ALOUTAYS		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	2500		ŝ
	4 484 700				•	•	•		•	}	•	•
	30	5,75 54,74	77 740	27.77		***************************************			į	•		•
ED CASH FLOW			!	7	77,740	92,740	2241240	70 J	90			
STEALANCE	8 881 775	(77.740)	į	i				207-00	20,200	<b>61</b> 700	59,200	59.200
PEAKS	3 501 566	(OF 1, 1)	(3,740)	(77,740)	(77 740)	(072 CB)						
r Piniencino		OC' SCO	1012,107	1 069,847	1 167 587	4 700 700	(2,241,240)	2,920,393	(28,200)	(61.700)	(KO 2001)	1000
Financino	•			!		1,400,326	3 501 566	581 173	640373	202.007	764 277	
•	, ,	•	•	•						7	7/7/10/	820,472
Aff. Datative management		•	•		•	1	•	•	,			
1 FINANCE						•	•	•			•	•
	•	•	! .						•	•	•	•
SECTINET CASH FLOW			1		•	•	! .	1				
T DISTRIBUTION	6,681,775	(77.740)		į			•	•	•	•	•	ار •
	•	<b>A</b>	(n+/', )	(17 740)	(77,740)	(0) 740)						
Contributions			•	•	•		(DH2): K219)	Z'AZO 383	(28,200)	(61 700)	(59,200)	One of
Giffimed	2 033 263	27.77	27.54				r	•	•		•	Constant
Ceptal Balance	2,033,263	•	2	77,740	77740	92 740	774 757				ì	•
JT Eamed		934 387		•	•	ì,	14,7 <del>1</del>	29,200	59,200	61,700	59 200	£6 3/X
Pref Return Paid	200,144	200	701,210 1	1,069 847	1 167 587	1 260 326	, 000	1 117 735	•	•		34.60
Pref Return Balance	200 144	700	9,895	5 5 7 7	11.657	42 664	263 066	324,531	383 731	445 430	504 830	
Profit Partie		. :	•	•	}	100 71	13 603	14,967	3.245	2870		000,000
	3217721	50,748	85 85	75.814		• :	•	128 592	! ! '	9	4,020	5 183
- Net Casu et ou.	-	•	•		0/4/0	100 021	113,625		37.00	. !	•	•
TELL TOWN	3 447 000	l				•	•	•	3,44	7115	1 84	16,803
State County	2001	(17.70)	(77.740)	1					•		•	
Suggran				1047:77	(77,740)	(92,740)	(122 740)	1 407 407				
Captus Returned	2,118,500							1,10/,12/	(59,200)	(61,700)	(29,200)	(86)
	009,811 2				•		2 118 KM					
Pour Line House Entried	:	•	•		•			* 740 004	•			
Lieum Paid	45 188	•	. (			•	2 118 500	10071	. :		•	•
Return Balance	46 188		•					10°418	406 419	408 419	406,419	ACK ATO
PAR PROFIT PRINTS	-		1 :	•				2 3	4.084 484	4,105	4 148	4 407
	3,217,721	•			•	•		23 135	•			<b>?</b>
PR - NET CASH FLOW			•		•	•			<b>7</b> 007	8 169	12 346	10 500
	3,263,909	•			-	•	•	•	•			Zocio!
Ontributions				•							•	•
Pertition of the pertit							7000011	1,733,286		•	•	
		•		•							<u> </u>	
	•	•				•	•	•	•			
	,	•	•	•		•	•	•	•			•
Tot Keturn Balance	•	•	•		•	,	•	•	•			•
Toff Partic		•	•	•	,		•	•		•		
	•	•	•	•			•	•	•	•	• 1	
NET CASH FLOW		1	•	•			•	٠	•	•		•
		•			-		•		•	•		
				•	•	'						•

ner mentions of the control of the c

h Binhing Properties LLC in a sing CA		i		Project Cas	Project Cash Flow - Page 3	ige 3							
14-0-6	PROJECT TOTAL	Apr-07 23	May-07 24	Jun-07 25	Jul-07	Aug-07	Sep-07	Oct-07	Nov-07	Dec-07	So-ver	Feb-08	
l Irrefebiley			4		77	,,	78	29	8	34	æ	8	
Idelngis (\$)			R67	-	•	,		•	٠	•	•	•	C
Appreciation	459 801,11	•	2,109,250	•		•	,						as
Conts At Sale	•			•	•	•	•				1 1	<b>s</b> (	se
	(276,096)	•	(125,498)			,	•		1		•		8
	10,833,538	1	1			•	٠	۱.	-1	•	٠	•	90
Acquisition		1	1 863 /52	•	•	ŧ		•	1		'		3-k
Mile of Fields School Offices	1 489 763	30.00	•	•			•	•				•	ok-
t Improvements		00700	30,200	30,200	30,200	30,200	75,200			, ,	• •	•	-10
Che & Mitig Coets	• (	•		• •	•		ı	•	•	•	. •		31
r Overhead	185 000	15.000	45 000		•	1	, ,	•		•	•	•	51
81	000,88	4,000	900.4	000,81	15 000	15 000	15 000					• (	-F
Firthce Costs	12 500	10 000	10,000		• •	•	4 1	•		•	• •		٩K
			•	•					•	•		•	
AL OUTLAYS			•	٠	•	•	1			• •	2,500	1 (	С
	4,151,763	59,200	59,200	45,200	45,200	45.200	8				-	•	la
T BALANCE	6,681,775	(59,200)	1004 EED				200		•	•	2,500	•	ım
Financing	3,501,586	879,671	(1 044 880)	(45 200) (999 561)	(45 200) (854 481)	(45,200) (909,281)	(90,200)	(819,082)			(2,500)	,	ı 4-
Financing	•	•	•	•				(200 005)	(200 810)	(819 QEZ)	(816 582)	(816,582)	2 F
ID-PARTY FINANCE	1	1	•	•	•	;•			•	•	•	•	Рa
	•	•	•						•	•	•	•	
FCT NET CASH FLOW	6,681,775	(00000)		1	•		•	•		•	•	of	
	•	(007'8c)	1 924 552	(45,200)	(45,200)	(45,200)	(80,200)	•	•	•	2000	20	
Zerte Returned	2,033,283	AAA 63		•	•	•	•	•	٠	• •	(me'z)	)	File
Septtal Beliance	2 033,263	-	582,229 682,229	45,200	45 200	45,200	90,200	-			2,500		ed
Tof Return Earned	200.144	623,030	٠	45,200	90,399	135 588	226,700		•	•	} .	. ,	10
Tref Return Belance	200,144	900'0	6 456 29.086	•	452	8	1370	2.285	225 789 2 26 30 88	225,789	228 299	228,299	)/2
Total Partic	3217794	22 610					• [	•	} .	ž .	, 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250	2,403	1/
-NET CASH FLOW	-	•	420 517	ŧ		Ŗ.	2,730	5 015	7 324	9 655	12,009	14 412	09
	3,417,865	(59,200)	1,072,613	(45.200)	1000	1		•	•	•	•	•	)
Per Capital Returned	2,116 500			A STATE OF THE STA	(49,200)	(45,200)	(80,200)				(2,500)		D
Der Capital Balance	2,118,500	,	406 419	٠.							•		es
Pied Limbs Louis Lock	48,188	4,229	4.272	• •	•						•		c E
per Frot Return Balance Der Print Deuts	9		25 003		•	• •	•	•	•	•	. ,		Ξx
	3,217,721		420.517		٠			• •		•	ı	•	hık
SHFLOW	3 262 000			•	•	•	•	•	•		• •	1 1	oıt
	200		851,939		•							,	1-
Applied Returned			<u> </u>						***************************************				-3
April Belence	•	•			•	•						.	
Tof Return Paid	•			•	•				, ,	•	•	•	Pa
ref Neturn Balanca troff Partic	•	• •	•			٠.	•	•	•			•	ge
	•	•	•	٠,	•	•			••	٠.	•	•	7
MET CASH FLOW	•				•	٠	•	•	•	•	• •		
							•		'			-	

um Blanching Propurities LLC			α.	Project Cash Flow - Page 4	Flow - Pa	ge 4						
2017	PROJECT TOTAL	90-JWN 30-JWN	Apr-08 38	May-08 36	Jun-08	Jut-08	Aug-08	Sap-08	Oct-08	Nov-08	Dec-08	Spurit
thit inventory		1				8	8	₹	<b>-</b>	27	2	4
Civeings (S)					-	-			-			C 891
2 Appreciation	11,109,634	•	•		•		•	•	•	1	•	aş Ç
Nor Reventue In Conta At Sala				• 1	•		•	•	•	•		e
	(276,096)	•		1				• •		• •	•	8 (
STAL RECEIPTS	10,833 538	j ·	-								'	8
id Acquistion			•		4		•	•	•		•	5,870 183 0
Pring & Fees	2,118 500	•		•	•	٠	•	•	•	•		k- '
Hoose is Official	3		•	•	•		•	•	•	•		13
THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	•	• •	• •		•	•	•	•	•	•		31:
Mingency		•	•	. ,	•	i	•		ı	•	•	51 •
ider Overhead	000,881	•		•	٠		, :	, ,	<b>e</b> 1	•	•	-F
	240 000	• :	•	•	•	•	•					₹ŀ
Michael Capital	12 500		• •	•		•	٠	•	•		•	<b>(</b>
	•	•	•	• •		•	•	•	•	•	•	
JTAL OUTLAYS	4 151 703						.	•	٠	•	•	Cla •
	2	•		•			•	t	•	•	•	air 80 9
		•	•	•	•							n ·
FEACOS	3,501,586	(816 582)	(816,582)	(816,582)	(816 582)	(816 582)	(818.587)	(816.582)	(818 582)	(848 R87)	. sta	4 661,698,3
or Financing k Financing	•	•	ı					(man) a l a l	(Sections)	(2000 0000)	(200,0)	2 F
The transfer of the transfer o	•	•		• •	•		•	•	•	•	•	
IRD-PARTY FINANCE		-			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	ırt •
	•		•	•	•	•	•			'	•	4
LY PROFIT DISTRIBUTION	6,681,775	•	•	•	•							
	•	ı	•	•	•	• •	, ,		• •	• 1	4 4	5,865 18(C)
d Cardinal Returned	2,033,283	•							•	•	•	
d Capital Balance	2,033,263	•	•		٠.		•			•		1 1 000 5
d Prief Return Enmed	200 444	228 298	228 299	228,299	228,299	228,299	228.289	228.289	228 299	228.289	200 300	0
d Prof Return Balance	200,144	745	2,451	2,476	2,501	2,526	2,551	2,576	2,602	2 628	2654	21
d Profit Partic	3217.721	16 839	18,291	21 767	24 267	26 793	28344	31 920	34.593	37 454	30 000	42.486 O\1
D-NET CASH FLOW		•	٠	•	•		•			, ;	} ,	2,787
	3,417,865		•	•	'							
Hober Contributions	2 118,500											
Hoper Capital Balance	2 118 500	•			•	•		•				eso   
Moper Pref Return Earned	46 188	•			•		. ,	• •	. (	• •	•	
HODER First Return Releases	46,188	, ,	• 1	•	•	•	•	•	•		٠.	=X ' '
Hoper Profit Partic	200	•			•	• •	•		•	•	•	hil •
Control of the Contro	17/ /17/0		ſ	•	•			•	• •		•	
WOLL CASH PLOW	3,263,909	•	'	•	1	-				•		_
Contributions					•			•	*		***************************************	2,797,204 S
r Capital Relation	, ,	• •	•						•			
Prof Return Earner			•				•	•	•			۲,
Prof Return Park	•	•	•		• •	•	,	1	•	•	•	a(
Prof. Return Balance	ı	•		•	• •		٠.	• •	• •	•		ge •
	•	. ,			•	•		•	•			, ,
CASH FLOW					•	•	•	•	•		•	•
							•	•			'	•

PROJECT Feb-09 TOTAL 46	•	11,109,634	10,833,538	2,118,500 1,488,783 1,88,000 240,000 12,500	4 151,783	8 681 775 3,501,566 (8 881 775)		·  -	277,788 8	2,033,263	200,144	3,217,721	2007100	2,118 500	46,188	3 217,721	3,283,809			···	
						PEAK>			* NOT			•			¥_5		MQ.				
s currentig Properties LLC ing. CA i-05	Linvertibry	bulngs (5) Appreciation Revenue Costs Af Sale	N. RECEIPTS	Acquisition fig & Fens con & Offities Improvements the & Mitte Costs goncy r Overhead be Financie Costs vg Capital	A OUTLAYS	VERED CASH FLOM F BALANCE	Financing	D-PARTY FINANCE	CT NET CASH FLOW PROFIT DISTRIBUTION	ontributions aptial Returned	ref Return Earned ref Return Paid ref Return Balance	TOTAL PLANTS  NET CASH FLOW		Ner Contributions Ner Capital Returned Ner Capital Balance		er Profit Partic	F - NET CASH FLOW	withulons ipital Returned ipital Balance	of Return Earned of Return Paid	of Paric of Paric	ET CASH FLOW

uth Barning Properties LLC			ā	roject Infl	Project Inflow Detail - Page 1	Page 1					
nning, CA Jul-05	PROJECT	Jun-05	Jul-05	Aug-05	Sep-05	90400	Nov-05	Dec-05	lan-06	Feb-06	Mar-06
SIDENTIAL LOTS	1			,		o	0	,	8	6	2
900	•										
00s	160		. ,	, ,	1 :	•		•	•		•
500	. ;	•	•	•			• •	• •	• 1	•	•
Horses	9 5	•	4	•	•	•	•	•			
mother.	067	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•
מ מוש מיש	•		•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•
	•		• 1	•		,	•			•	•
Minet 1	•	•		• !	•		•			•	•
XhatX	e	•	•				• •	• •		•	•
winct (	• 1	•	•	•	•	•			•		
AL BERNEWD IN 1 CTS OF CASE	•	•	•	•		•		•	•	•	•
	0\$S	0	0	0			•				4
1 100	<u></u>	0	0	٥	0	,0	,		9	<b>-</b>  e	9 0
IDENTIAL LOTS REVENUE									•	•	•
*000	030 3	0	0	0	0	c	c	c	c	ć	ď
5	710 000 0	0 (	Q (	0	a	•	0	0	0	. 0	o
	3 049 872	9 0	<b>-</b>	0	0 (	0	0	a	٥	0	0
idos	2,109,250	•	• •	<b>ə</b> e	<b>-</b> C	00	0 0	0	0	0 (	0 (
9 17 1	. 1	00	0 (	0	. 0	. 0	• 0	9 0	0		- 0
		<b>.</b>	<b>0</b>	0 0	0 (	0	0	O	O	0	0
deat J	4	0	0	9 6	<b>o</b> c	0 0	٥	0 (	0	0	0
ted K	•	0	0	0	0	<b>,</b>	<b>5</b> C	<b>-</b>	<b>,</b>	0 0	0 (
inat		0 0	0 (	0	0	0	• •	• •	9 0	<b>.</b>	9 9
A. RESIDENTIAL 1 OT & DESTREET			ا ٦	0	ø	٥	0	0	0	o	0
TO STANDARD TO THE TOTAL T	11,109,634	0	0	0		-			1		
1 Land Revenue	•	c	•		•	•	•	•	•	2	3
	•		<b>3</b> ¢	٥ <	•	0 (	•	0	0	0	o
	•	0		. 0		<b>9</b> 0	<b>-</b>	9 (	0 0	0 6	00
5 Reserved to the test of the second of the	11,109,634		1	1			1	1	1	•	
s Sales Cortuniation	•	, 0	9 0	<b>&gt;</b> C	0 0	<b>0</b> 6	٥.	0 (	0	<b>o</b>	 O
a Cicelng Coats	111,096	0	0	. 0	0	9 0	9 0	0 6	0 0	0 0	<b>o</b> c
s Marketing Fees Received	3.	9 9	<b>o</b> c	00	0 (	01	0	٥	. 0	. 0	90
# Other Costs At Sale	•	0	, o	0	<b>-</b> 0	<b>5</b> 0	0 0	<b>0</b> C	0 0	00	00
1 Land Sale Coets	· .	00	00	00	00	00		00	0	00	• •
ipceeds	10 832 830			'	9	9	5	0	0	0	0
	Octobrada,		٥	0	0	0	0	0	0	٥	•
										***************************************	

Suffi Banning Properties LLC 1th Benning Properties				ā	Project Inflow Detail - Page 2	w Detail	- Page 2				
ining, CA hitos	PROJECT TOTAL	Apr-06	May-06	Jun-06	Julos	Aug-06	Sep-de2	04-08	Nov-06	Dec-06	ľ
SIDENTIAL LOTS			71	2	*	2	92	2	18	19	
200 X	•	•									
0.00 0.00	- 160 - 160	• •		4 4	•	• •	•		•	•	
<b>5</b> 0.		•	•	•			• •		, (	• (	
lomes	35.5	•	•	•	•	•	•	ı	, <del>1</del>		
SODU.	} .	•	•		•	•		•	•	•	
D to to	•	• 1	•	•	•	1	•	•	•	•	
	,	•	<b>5</b> (			•	•	•	•	•	
ל מינו	•	•	•		•		•	•	•	•	
rduct K		•	•	•		,	•			,	
duct L		•	•	•	•	. ,	e 1			• •	
A Brein-Amaria	-	•		•		•		•	•		
A PROPERTY IN TO 18 CLOSED	929	0	-								
			3	9	0	٥	0	0	140	0	
IDENTAL LOTS REVENUE	-7-7	ţ	,	>	•	0	0	0	57	140	
208		+									
<b>90</b> 0	5 950 542	0 (	0	0	0	٥	0	O	c	c	
5 4	7100000	9 6	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	0	
	3 049,872	<b>,</b>	<b>&gt;</b> c	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	
HODE	2,109,250	0	<b>,</b>	> <	٥ (	<b>6</b> 1	ο.	٥	3,049 872	0	
Otto	•	0		<b>.</b>	<b>&gt;</b> c	<b>5</b> 6	0 0	0	0 (	0	
dust H	•	0	0	0	0	<b>&gt;</b>	<b>-</b>	0 0	0 0	0 0	
Gest 1	•	0	0	0	. 0	• •	> <	<b>.</b>	<b>&gt;</b>	٥ د	
7 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17		<b>O</b> (	0	ω.	0	• •	0	• •	<b>o</b> a	<b>5</b> C	
- total	•	<b>-</b>	0 6	<b>o</b> (	0	a	0	0	0	0	
	•	0	<b>.</b>	<b>5</b> C	0 0	0	01	0	0	0	
AL RESIDENTIAL LOTS REVENUE	14 100 691	1	`	1	3	٥	0	0	0	o	
Thank Danner	,	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3 049,872	0	
Raimbursements	1	0	0	0	a	c	ć	•	•	•	
r Revenue	•	o (	0	0	•		<b>,</b>	-	<b>&gt;</b> c	<b>.</b>	
	·	0	0	0	0	<b>.</b>	. 0	• •		9 0	
18 Recover / Marking	11,109,634		1	1		-	***************************************	-	`	`	1
H Sales Continuation		0	• •	9 0	۵ د	0 0	0	0	3 049 872	o	
# Closing Costs	26.00	o (	0	0	. 0	<b>,</b> o	<b>&gt;</b> c	<b>o</b> c	0 27. 80	0 0	
is Seller Deriving		<b>5</b> 6	0 0	0 (	o	ø	. 0	0	42,000	<b>,</b>	
is Other Costs At Sale	•		<b>-</b>	<b>5</b> C	0 6	0 (	0	0	0	a	
is Land Sale Costs	•	0		<b>,</b> 0	9 0	0 0	00	0 0	0 (	0 (	
	•		0	ø	. 0	• •	- 0	<b>&gt; c</b>	۵ د	0 0	
877-377	10,833,538	°	-	-				·	,	•	

uth Braning Properties L.C. haling, CA.	0 0 0 0 0					Project Ir	Project Inflow Detail - Page 3	I - Page 3			
02:02	TOTAL	Fab-07	Mar-07	Apr-07	7 May-07	1	10.00				
SIDENTIAL LOTS 00s			77			82	38	Aug-07 27	Sep-07 28	00±07 23	Nov-07
000s 00s	. 180			•							3
Doe	3,	•			• •	• •	•			r	•
Tothes	<b>5</b>	•	•	•	•		• •	•	•	•	
Supply C	8,	t		• •	080	•	•	. ,	• 1	•	
X tolk	•	1 1	•		PC7 '	• 1	•	•	•	1 (	
ר מחסע		•	• •	• 1	,	• •	1 1	• •		•	
Muct K			•	• •	•	•	1	•	<b>4</b> s	٠,	•
	•	•	•	•	•	•			•	•	• •
AL RESIDENTIAL LOTS CL CO.	_	•	•	• •	•	•	•			1	٠
	099				•	•	•	•	. ,	• 1	•
		\$	0 97		250	0		ļ			•
Do REVENUE			•	3	390	380	380	386	380	0 000	0
Š.	•	C	•						•	R	085
\$ <b>8</b>	5,850 512	<b>a</b>	90	0 6	0 (	0	0	c	•	,	
Offices	3,049,872	9 0	0 (	. 0	<b>&gt;</b> 0	<b>a</b> c	0	• •	<b>&gt;</b> 0	0 0	0 0
D tanp	2,109,250	0	9 0	00	0	0	9 6	00	0	0	<b>o</b>
Sheet H	•	00	0	9 0	4.109,250	0 (	0	0	9 0	0 (	a
duct j	•	0	<b>0</b> C	0 (	90	o <b>o</b>	0 0	01	00	0	<b>0</b> C
A COURT		0 (		<b>-</b>	00	0	00	00	<b>o</b> c	0	
ווכן ד	•	9 0	<b>0</b> c		0	00	٥ ۵	0	00	<b>&gt;</b> 0	
AL RESIDENTIAL LOTS REVENUE	1	0		9	00	0 0	0	<b>-</b> 0	00	96	000
* Land Revenue	11,109 634	0	0	1		-	0	•	0	00	
Reimburgements	•	•	c	•	7,108,250	0	0	0	°	°	
Briton		0 (			9 (	0	٥	o	c	•	•
		-	٥		<b>-</b>	0	6		<b>,</b>	0 0	<b>.</b>
dbiecks	11,109,634	0	°	1			•	0	•		<b>-</b>
P Closing Coets	111,096	<b>0</b> 0	0	<b>&gt;</b> 0	2 109,250	0 1	•	0	1	'	` <b> </b>
s Marketing Fees Received 8 Seller Particional	165,000	00	<b>o</b> o	00	50,498	00	90		20	<b>-</b> 0	00
s Other Coets At Sale	•	00	00	000	75 000 0	90	000	<b>&gt;</b> 0 (	00	o 0	00
	• •	00	· a :	<b>&gt;</b> 0	<b>0</b> C		00	<b>5</b> 0	0 0	000	<b>&gt;</b> 0
COSPOR		]	٥	0	0	<b>-</b> -	00	0 :	0	<b>-</b> 0	0 0
	1800'000'N		0		1000		,	0	0	0	) O

outh Banting Properties (LC th Benting Properties (LC						ā	oject Inflo	Project Inflow Detail - Page 4	Page 4		
ning, CA ui-06	PROJECT TOTAL	Dec-07	Jan-08 32	Feb-08	Mar-08	Apr-08	May-08 36	Jun-08 37	Jul-08	Aug-08	Sep-08 04
IDENTIAL LOTS	IJ										
88	•	•	•		•	•		•	•	•	•
	160	•		•	r	•	•	•	•		٠
**	. \$		•	•	٠	•		ı	•	•	•
92.00	282	. ,		• •	• 1	,		• •		• •	• (
1000 C	•	•	•	•		•					
) I		•	•	•	•				,	•	•
fuet t	4 1	•	•		•		•	•	•	•	1
7 700	. ,	• •	• (	•	•		•	1	•		•
20 X	•					•	: 1	• •		. ,	
	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	4	•	•	•
IL RESIDENTIAL LOTS CLOSED	650	0	٥	0		c			6	6	c
		390	390	390	390	380	380	380	380	390	390
DENTALLOTS REVENUE											
<b>s</b> Q	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	o	0	٥	0
	5 950 512	0	0	0	0	0		ø	0	0	0
<b>.</b>	3 049 872	<b>o</b> c	0 0	00	0	0 (	0 (	0 (	0	<b>a</b> (	0 (
	2,109 250	0	, 0	0	0	<b>.</b>	<b>-</b> 0	<b>)</b> 0	9 0	0	9 0
9	•	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	٥	0	0	0
I I	. ,	9 0	<b>0</b> 0	٥ د	0 0	0 0	00	٥ (	0	00	0 0
	•		0	<b>.</b>	<b>3</b> 0	<b>,</b> 0	<b>၁</b>	<b>&gt;</b> 0	0		9 0
五	•	0	o	0	0	0	0	. 0	. 0	. 0	0
ĀĹ	• •	<b>7</b> 0	00	0 0	00	00	٥ ٥	00	0 0	00	<b>o</b> c
L RESIDENTIAL LOTS REVENUE	11.100 834	1		`   '	,		-	1	<b>,</b>		,
2		>	<b>5</b>	ь	o	0	0	0	o	o	o
lefinburgements	•	<b>O</b> 1	•	0	a	0	•	0	o	0	0
Remente			0 0	00	0 0	<b>a</b> . 0	٥.	0 0	0 0	0 0	• •
Bearing	-	1	'	,	1	3	•	٥	7		•
Reserves / Holdbacks	11,109,834	01	Ø.	0	0	0	0	٥	0	0	0
Sales Commission Closing Cont.	111,086	<b>&gt;</b> 0	<b>5</b> 0	<b>o</b> c	<b>0</b> C	o c	00	90	00	00	00
Marketing Fees Received	165 000	0 (	0	0	•		0	, 0	00	, 0	0
Seller Perticipation Other Courts At Gala	. •	9 0	00		<b>o</b> c	00	00	0 0	<b>-</b>	00	00
Land Sale Costs	• •	00	6	0.0		000				00	000
, speci			1	, 	2	2	-	9		9	7
	10000000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Suth Banning Properties LLC						
ining, CA hil-05	PROJECT	89.55 Oct 98	Nov-08	Dec-08	Jan-09	Feb-09
(IDENTIAL LOTS			2	2	4	\$
800	-					
200 ago	160	•		. ,	, ŝ	,
2		•	•	•	3 '	. ,
lomes	<del>2</del> 5	•	٠	•	•	
rdos	3.	•				•
	•		ė i		•	•
	•	•	•		•	•
dut J	•	•	•	•		
dust K	, ,	•	•	•	•	•
duct L			•	•		•
A) DESIGNATION:		•	•	•		•
A MESON SALLAN LOIS CLOSED	999	0	0	6	460	
		390	380	380	929	650
IDENTIAL LOTS REVENUE	al and any age date.				•	}
	•	o	c	c	•	•
S	5,950,512	0	0		5,950,512	<b>5</b> C
,	. !	0	0	0	0	· c
	2 100 250	0 (	0	0	• •	0
\$00 d	2016	9 (	φ,	0	0	0
	•	9 0	0 0	o c	0	0 0
lucti	1	0		. 0	• •	9 6
		0 (	0	o	. 0	. 0
Z - 711	•	<b>&gt;</b> c	0 0	<b>O</b> (	0	a
	•	•	<b>&gt;</b> c	0 6	0 0	0
L RESIDENTIAL LOTS REVENUE			1	,	9	9
	\$20.50L.;	0	•	0	5 950 512	0
Larra Movembe Reimbursements	•	٠	9	6	d	•
Revenue	•	0	0	•		<b>,</b>
į	•	0	0	•		• •
Revenue	14 470 824	1				
s Notorvat / Holdbacks S Sales Contentation		<b>.</b>	0 0	0 0	5,950,512	0
Clocked Costs	111,096	•	> c	9 6	0 9	<b>.</b>
* Warketing Foos Received	185,000	6		90	48,000	00
S Seller Participation	•	0 (	0	0	0	0
Const Cods At Gale	•		00	0 0	01	0
	•	0	0	, 0	- 0	<b>5</b> 0
posedi	10.833.538	1				`
		7	8	o	5,870,193	0

uth Banning Properties LLC h Bunning Properties LLC			<u></u>	Project Outflows Detail - Page 1	flows Det	ail - Page	<del>-</del>					
ing, CA iPo6	PROJECT TOTAL	Jun-05	Jul-05 2	Aug-05	Sep-05	00-05	Nov-05	Dec-05	Jan-06 8	Feb-08	Mar-08 10	Apr-06
Acquisition	2 118.500					,						
1			•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•
maon Ag		•	•			,	•	•			•	•
Ciculto Conta	•	•	•					<b>a</b> 1	• 1	• 1	• 4	• •
	•	•	•	•	•			•		ı	•	•
d Acquisition	2 118,500							•			-	
***			•		6			•	•	•	•	•
100	190,210	190,210	•	,	,							
18 - 52 AC	409,560		. •	r 1	29.254	20.06	20.05	, 36 96	, 00	791.00	20.06	20.00
16n - 180 AC	•	•		•		-		107 P	40767	K7'67	107 P	4
tracts - 160 AG	964,993	•	•	•	28.600	26.600	26.500	26 600	28.60	28 60	28.600	26.600
Attent Project Manny 63AC	. 60	•	•	•	1		; ;	,			10 A	-
# Proj Mont -180 AC	3 8	•	•		4,286	4.286	4.285	4.286	4.788	A 286	4286	4.288
IONe Erginoering	200 0%	•	•		3,600	3,600	3,600	3 600	3 800	3600	3,600	3 600
A Incentives - 63	, 80	•	•	•	•		•	•				
ft Incentives - 180	36	•	•	•	•	•	•	•			•	•
	3	•	•		•	•	•		•	•	•	,
	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•
nkng & Pess	4 480 783			-	-					***************************************		
		012,041	•		63 740	63,740	63 740	63,740	63 740	63 740	63 740	63 740
Official	•	•	•	•		ı						
Roads	•	•	•			• •	•	•	•		•	•
One Utilities	•	•	•	•				• •		•	• •	
Selmburaements		•		•	•	•	•			٠,		•
On Aven Costs	•	•	•	•			•	•		•		• •
; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	•	•	•				•		•	•	٠	•
Done & Offsites	•	1										
Harden and		1		•		•	•	•	•		•	•
	•		٠	•	,							
of Missovements					•		•	•	•	•	•	•
	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•
Sittle Overthand	•											
	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•		•	•
	•	• •	•	•		٠		•	•	•	٠	•
	•	•	•	•			•		•	•	•	
	•		• •	•	•			•	•	•	•	•
None and the second sec	•	•		• 1			•	1	•	•	•	•
R. Arbardista.	•	•	•	<b>.</b>		•	•	•	•	•	•	•
	•	•				•	•	•	¢	•	•	•
i i	•	•	•	•		• 1		•	•	•		•
fets & Mitto Coets			***************************************				•	•	•	•	*	<b>a</b> :
	•	•	•		•	•	•	·   			•	-
rigancy	185 000	•										
	98,000	4 00		, 8	•	• !	•	•	•	•	٠	•
	240,000	000	t of	8 6	900	4 600	4,000	00 *	4 900	4,000	4 000	4,000
2				3	2000	000'01	10 000	10 000	10 000	10 000	10,000	10,000
lone / Armani Audits	10 600	•	•	•	•							
Pik (Ittlanyak Exp	7,500	•	•		•	•	•	1	2500	• •	•	•
Cont.		•		•	•	•	•		,			
•		•	•			•		•	•	•	•	
rivance Coets	12 500	•							-	•	-	
PROJECT OUTPLOWS				ı	•	•	•	•	2,500	•		•
	4.151.763	204 240	44.000									

uth Banning Properties LLC h Bening Properties				D.	roject Out	flows Def	Project Outflows Detail - Page 2	7				
ing, CA 1-06	PROJECT	May-06 12	Jun-06,	Jul-08	Aug-06	Sep-08	00:08	Nov-06	Dec-06	Jan-07	Feb-07	Mar-07
	<b></b>				2	Q	-	9	A	77	17	
Acquescen	2,118,500	•	•	•			STATE STATE		,	•	•	
mean Act	• •	•			•			•	,	•	•	•
Chains Courts	•	• •		• 1			•	•	•	•		•
	,	•	•			•	•		•			• •
1 Acquisition	2 118 500	.			-		2 440 600	1				
Xiigence	100 240					Ì	7,119,000	•	•	•	•	•
ments -63 AC	01208	. 00		•	• .		•	•	ı	•	•	•
indrects - 63 AC		*C2'87	25/52	28,254	29 254	29 254	29,254	•	•			•
indigates 440 AC	664,993	26,600	28 600	26.600	28,600	. 96	* 90	, 6	, 60	, 8	, 8	
Hart Project Marnis 63.40	•	•				3 .	<b>8</b>	70°0	onoie.	000	000	<b>3</b> 000
thant Proj Mont -160 AC	00000	4,286	4,286	4,288	4 286	4.288	4.2RA		• 1	• •	• •	• '
O'ne Engineering	000 08	3600	3 600	3,600	3 800	3,00	36	3600	. 6	. 80	. 5	. 8
thank incentives - 63	, 1	•	•	•			3.	3	30,0	3	3015	5
Mark Incentives - 160	30,000	•		ď	•	•	30,000		•			• •
	9	·	•	a		•	3		1			•
	•	•	,		•	•	•	. 4	• •			•
Ming & Fees	1007											
· 1	1,408,763	63,740	63,740	63 740	63,740	63 740	93 740	30,200	30,200	30,200	30,200	30,200
Andrea Control	•	•	•		ę							
270 Roads	•	•	•	•	,		•	• •	•	•	•	•
Yne Utilities			•	•			,		1			
Mithbursemonth	• ,	•				•	•	•		. €	•	•
DI AVER CORE		• •	•	•	•	•	•	•		•		•
Boss & Offsette		1	•	•	•				•	•	•	٠
	•			•								***************************************
Improvements				ı	•		•	•	•			•
	'	•	•	•		•			•	•	•	•
A improvements	•		1		-							
Stanford		ı	•	•			•		•	•	•	•
Speriatria	•	•	•	•								
8	•	•	,		•	1	•	•		•	•	
≥	•	•	•				• (	• •	•	•	•	•
medica	•	•	•	•	•			• 1	• 1	• 1	•	•
/ Texture	• •	•	•	•					•			
	•		•	•	•		•		•	•	•	•
Engle	•	•		• (	•				•	•	•	•
		•	٠	• •	•	•	•			•	•	•
Ha & Minty Costs					` 	•	•	•	•	•	•	•
	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•		•	,
Countries	195,000											
	000 98	4 000	. 4	4.000	. 2	15 000	15 000	15 000	15 000	15,000	15 000	15 000
	240,000	10,000	10,000	10 000	, t	9,5	900	4 000	900	8	4 000 00	Ą.
	,		•		3	3	30,01	000'01	10 000	1000	10 000	10,0 Q
ANS / ACTUAL AUGIN	12,500	• •	•	•		•	•	•	•	,	•	•
MCS Cod	•	•		• 1		•		•	•	2,500	•	•
	•	•			•		•	•	•	•	•	•
Finishes Costs	12 800							•		•	•	•
	3	•	•	•	•	•	•			2,500		•
	4 151,763	77,740	77.740	77.740	074.44	27E-00						

Ith Barring Properties LLC						Project Ou	Project Outflows Defail - Page 3	aii - Pace	~			
75 CA	PROJECT	\$	May-07	Jun-07	Jul-07	Aug-07	Sep. 07	R	- 1			The section of the se
Confession	2	R	72	25	58	27	78	7 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 5	/ S	70-00 34	An-08	7000 1000
#	2,118,500	•	•	·					3	2	*	3
Mon Act	•	•	•		1	•	•	•	•	•	•	•
Costs	8 4	•	٠	•		,	•	•		٠	•	٠
		1	•	•	•			• :	•	•	•	•
Acquietton		1	٠	•	•		• •			• (	•	•
	2,118,500		•	•				-			·	•
Moence	400			)		•	•	•		•	•	•
	100,410	•	•	•	•							
Indirects - 63 AC	POC ANT		•	•	•	• 1		•		•	•	,
menta - 160 AC	PACK COS		•	•		• 1	•	•		•	•	•
Institute 160 AC	268		28,600	26 600	28 600	. og 95		1		•	•	8
Park Project Mgmi-63AC	60.000		•	•	<b>.</b>	no in	200				•	•
SA SECTION AND A	88		•		•	<b>i</b> 1	•	•			,	•
		o	360	3,800	3600	200		•		•	•	•
Part Strangers of Strangers	30.00	•	•			36.	9			٠	•	•
White is the property of the contract of the c	45,000	•	•	•		•	•	•	4	•	•	•
	200	,		•		•		•	•	•	•	•
Uha te mana		•	•	•	•	•	45 000	•	•	•	•	•
	1.489 783					•	•		•	•		•
2		00706	30,200	30,200	30,200	30,200	25.200				-	4
	,						007 67	•			•	•
rie Roads	•	• ,			•	•	1					
ne Children	•			•				•		•	•	
Bimburaentia	•	•	• 1	•		•		• •	•			•
an Arme Costs	•	•			•	•	•	•				
	•	•	• •		•	•		•	,	,	•	
Joine & Offisites			.	•		•				•	•	•
	•	•	•					1		•	•	•
mortivements					•		•		•			-
	•	•	•	•						ı	•	•
					•	•	•	•	•		•	
To Omerican		•	•	•	•	•			<u> </u>	-	1	***************************************
Particula	•	1							•	1	•	•
R	•		•	•		•	,					
>	•	•	•	•		•	. ,	•		•	•	
murition	•	•	•		•	•		•		•		,
Tables	•	•		•	•	•			•		•	
				•	•	•	•	•	•			•
	•	•	•	• •	•	٠	•	•		•	•	•
	•	•	•	• •	•	•	•			• •		•
		•		•	•	•	•		•		•	•
Sileon Brews w. s.	•		1		•	•	•	•		•		•
Behcy	ı	•	•	e			-	1	-		1	
r Overhead	195,000	ts on					•	•		•	,	
	96,000	4 000	98	15 000	15,000	15 000	15 000	,				
	240 000	10,000	900	•		•		•			•	•
Jenote de la companya		•		•	•	•					•	•
And Internal Audits	* C * C *	•	•	•						•		
Mich Cont	3.	•	•	•			6	•	•		•	
	•	• 1		•		• •		•	•		2,500	• •
Finance Costs		1	•	•	•	•		•	1		•	
	12,500	•			•				٠			1
rounci outflows	4 151 783 H			,	•	•			•		1 836	

## EXHIBIT "C"

#### TAX PROVISIONS

The Members intend for the Company to be taxed as a partnership in accordance with applicable provisions of the Code

- 1 <u>Definitions</u> For purposes of the Agreement and this Exhibit, capitalized terms used herein not otherwise defined in the Agreement have the following meanings
- (a) "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time, and all published rules, rulings and regulations thereunder at the time of reference thereto
- (b) "Company Minimum Gain" means "partnership minimum gain" as defined in Treasury Regulation Sections 1 704-2(b)(2) and 1 704-2(d)
- "Gross Asset Value" means, with respect to any asset of the Company, such asset's adjusted basis for federal income tax purposes, provided, however, that (1) the Gross Asset Value of any asset contributed or deemed contributed by a Member to the Company or distributed to a Member by the Company shall be the gross fair market value of such asset (without taking into account Section 7701(g) of the Code), as reasonably determined by the Members, (11) the Gross Asset Values of all Company assets shall be adjusted to equal their respective gross fair market values (without taking into account Section 7701(g) of the Code), as reasonably determined by the Members, upon the termination of the Company for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 708(b)(1)(B) of the Code, and (iii) the Gross Asset Values of all Company assets may be adjusted to equal their respective gross fair market values (taking into account Section 7701(g) of the Code), as reasonably determined by the Members as of (A) the date of the acquisition of an additional Membership Interest in the Company by any new or existing Member in exchange for more than a de minimis contribution to the capital of the Company or (B) upon the liquidation of the Company or the distribution by the Company to a returing or continuing Member of more than a de minimis amount of money or other Company property in reduction of such Member's Membership Interest in the Company Any adjustments made to the Gross Asset Value of Company assets pursuant to this paragraph shall be reflected in the Members' Capital Account balances in the manner set forth in Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-1(b)
- (d) "<u>Member Minimum Gain</u>" means the Company's "partner nonrecourse debt minimum gain" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-2(i)(2)
- (e) "<u>Member Nonrecourse Debt</u>" means "partner nonrecourse debt" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-2(b)(4)
- (f) "<u>Member Nonrecourse Deductions</u>" means "partner nonrecourse deductions" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-2(i)(2).

- (g) "Net Losses" means for each Fiscal Year or other period, an amount equal to the Company's taxable loss and book loss, as the case may be, for such year or period, determined in accordance with Section 703(a) of the Code For this purpose, all items of income, gain, loss and deduction required to be stated separately pursuant to Section 703(a)(1) of the Code shall be included in taxable income or loss computed as provided herein
- (h) "Net Profits" means for each Fiscal Year or other period, an amount equal to the Company's taxable income and book income, as the case may be, for such year or period, determined in accordance with Section 703(a) of the Code For this purpose, all items of income and gain required to be stated separately pursuant to Section 703(a)(1) of the Code shall be included in taxable income computed as provided herein
- (i) "Nonrecourse Deductions" has the meaning set forth in Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-2(b)(1)
- (j) "Regulatory Allocations" has the meaning set forth in Section 4(e) below
- (k) "<u>Treasury Regulation</u>" means, with respect to any referenced provision, such provision of the regulations of the United States Department of the Treasury or any successor provision
- Maintenance of Capital Accounts Each Member's Capital Account shall be increased by (a) the amount of money contributed or deemed contributed by such Member to the capital of the Company, (b) the Gross Asset Value of any property contributed by such Member to the capital of the Company (net of habilities secured by such contributed property that the Company is considered to assume or take subject to under Section 752 of the Code), (c) the amount of any Net Profits allocated to such Member and (d) any and all items of gross income or gain specially allocated to such Member pursuant to Section 4 below Each Member's Capital Account shall be decreased by (w) the amount of money distributed to such Member by the Company (exclusive of any guaranteed payment within the meaning of Section 707(c) of the Code paid to such Member), (x) the Gross Asset Value of any property distributed to such Member by the Company (net of liabilities secured by such distributed property that such Member is considered to assume or take subject to under Section 752 of the Code), (y) the amount of any Net Losses charged to such Member, and (z) any items of loss or deduction specially allocated to such Member pursuant to Section 4 below If a distribution to a Member gives rise to the adjustment to the adjusted tax basis of Company property under Section 734 of the Code, the Capital Account of such Member if the distribution is in liquidation of such Member's Membership Interest, or the Capital Accounts of the Members if the distribution is not in liquidation of such Member's Membership Interest, shall be adjusted by the amount of such adjustment to the adjusted tax basis of Company property in accordance with the provisions of Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-l(b)(2)(iv)(m) If the Gross Asset Values of Company assets are adjusted pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the Capital Accounts of the Members shall be adjusted simultaneously to reflect the aggregate net adjustment as if the Company recognized gain or loss equal to the amount of such aggregate net adjustment and such gain or loss was allocated to the Members pursuant to the appropriate provisions of this Agreement The foregoing Capital Account definition and the other provisions of this Agreement relating to the

maintenance of Capital Accounts are intended to comply with Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-l(b), and shall be interpreted and applied in a manner consistent with such Regulations

- 3 <u>Determination of Net Profits and Net Losses</u> For purposes of determining Net Profits and Net Losses under the Agreement, the following rules shall apply
- (a) Any deductions for depreciation, cost recovery or amortization attributable to any assets of the Company shall be determined by reference to their Gross Asset Value, except that if the Gross Asset Value of an asset differs from its adjusted tax basis for federal income tax purposes at any time during such year or other period, the deductions for depreciation, cost recovery, or amortization attributable to such asset from and after the date during such year or period in which such difference first occurs shall bear the same ratio to the Gross Asset Value as of such date as the federal income depreciation, amortization or other cost recovery deduction for such year or other period from and after such date bears to the adjusted tax basis as of such date,
- (b) Any gain or loss attributable to the taxable disposition of any property shall be determined by the Company as if the adjusted tax basis of such property as of such date of disposition was such Gross Asset Value reduced by all amortization, depreciation and cost recovery deductions which are attributable to said property,
- (c) The computation of all items of income, gain, loss and deduction shall be made without regard to any basis adjustment, under Section 743 of the Code, which may be made by the Company,
- (d) Any receipts of the Company that are exempt from federal income tax and are not otherwise included in taxable income or loss shall be added to such taxable income or loss,
- (e) Any expenditures of the Company described in Section 705(a)(2)(B) of the Code or treated as expenditures described in Section 705(a)(2)(B) of the Code pursuant to Treasury Regulations Section 1 704-1(b) shall be subtracted from such taxable income or loss, and
- (f) Any and all items of gross income or gain, Nonrecourse Deductions and/or Member Nonrecourse Deductions specially allocated to a Member pursuant to Section 4 below shall not be taken into account in computing such Net Profits or Net Losses
- 4 <u>Special Allocations and Compliance with Section 704(b)</u> The following special allocations shall, except as otherwise provided, be made in the following order.
- (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 4, if there is a net decrease in Company Minimum Gain or in any Member Minimum Gain during any Fiscal Year or other period, prior to any other allocation pursuant hereto, such Member shall be specially allocated items of Company income and gain for such year (and, if necessary, subsequent years) in an amount and manner required by Treasury Regulation Sections 1 704-2(f) or 1 704-2(i)(4). The items to be so allocated shall be determined in accordance with Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-2.

- (b) Any Member who unexpectedly receives an adjustment, allocation or distribution described in Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-1(b)(2)(11)(d)(4), (5) or (6) which causes or increases a negative balance in his or its Capital Account shall be allocated items of income and gain sufficient to eliminate such increase or negative balance caused thereby, as quickly as possible, to the extent required by such Treasury Regulation
- (c) Nonrecourse Deductions for any Fiscal Year or other period shall be allocated (as nearly as possible) under Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-2 to the Members, pro rata in proportion to their respective Percentage Interests
- (d) Any Member Nonrecourse Deductions for any Fiscal Year or other period shall be allocated to the Member that made, or guaranteed or is otherwise liable with respect to the loan to which such Member Nonrecourse Deductions are attributable in accordance with principles under Treasury Regulation Section 1 704-2(1)
- (e) The allocations contained in Sections 4(a), 4(b), 4(c) and 4(d) (the "Regulatory Allocations") are intended to comply with certain requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1 704 The Regulatory Allocations shall be taken into account in allocating Net Profit and Net Loss and other items of income, gain, loss and deduction among the Members so that to the extent possible, the allocations contained in this Agreement other than the Regulatory Allocations and the Regulatory Allocations made to each Member shall equal the net amount that would have been allocated to each Member had the Regulatory Allocations not occurred.

# 5 Allocations of Net Losses and Net Profits

- 5 01 Prior to the making of a Project Termination Election by L/S Partners, Net Profits and Net Losses for any Fiscal Year shall be allocated among the Members in the following order and priority
- a <u>Net Profits</u> If there shall be Net Profits for such Fiscal year, then such Net Profits shall be allocated among the Members as follows
- (1) First, to the Members until there shall have been allocated to the Members Net Profits equal to the excess, if any of (X) the cumulative amount of Net Losses allocated to the Members pursuant to Section 5.01(b)(v1) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year, over (Y) the cumulative amount of Net Profits allocated to such Member pursuant to this Section 5.01(a)(1) through and including such Fiscal Year,
- (11) next, to the Members (in proportion to the amounts of Net Profits to be allocated in accordance with this Section 5 01(a)(ii)) until the cumulative amount of items of Net Profits allocated to each Member for the current and all prior Fiscal Years is equal to the sum of (A) the cumulative amount of the Preferred Return on Additional Capital accrued in favor of such Member pursuant to Section 3 02(a) of the Agreement, if any, for, or in respect of, the current and all prior fiscal years, and (B) the cumulative amount of Net Losses theretofore allocated to such Member pursuant to Section 5 01(b)(v) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year;

- (111) next, to the Members (in proportion to the amounts of Net Profits to be allocated in accordance with this Section 5 01(a)(111)) until the cumulative amount of items of Net Profits allocated to each Member for the current and all prior Fiscal Years is equal to the sum of (A) the cumulative amount of the Preferred Return on capital contributions (other than Additional Capital) accrued in favor of such Member pursuant to Section 3 02(b) of the Agreement, if any, for, or in respect of, the current and all prior fiscal years, and (B) the cumulative amount of Net Losses theretofore allocated to such Member pursuant to Section 5 01(b)(iv) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year;
- (iv) <u>next</u>, to the Members until there shall have been allocated to the Members Net Profits equal to the excess, if any of (X) the cumulative amount of Net Losses allocated to the Members pursuant to Section 5 01(b)(iii) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year, over (Y) the cumulative amount of Net Profits allocated to such Member pursuant to this Section 5 01(a)(iv) through and including such Fiscal Year,
- (v) next, to the Members until there shall have been allocated to the Members Net Profits equal to the excess, if any of (X) the cumulative amount of Net Losses allocated to the Members pursuant to Section 5 01(b)(ii) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year, over (Y) the cumulative amount of Net Profits allocated to such Member pursuant to this Section 5 01(a)(v) through and including such Fiscal Year, and
- (vi) to the Members in accordance with their then relative respective Percentage Interests
- b. <u>Net Losses</u> If there shall be Net Losses for such Fiscal year, then such Net Losses shall be allocated among the Members as follows
- (1) <u>First</u>, to the Members until there shall have been allocated to the Members Net Losses equal to the excess, if any of (X) the cumulative amount of Net Profits allocated to the Members pursuant to Section 5 01(a)(vi) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year, over (Y) the cumulative amount of Net Losses allocated to such Member pursuant to this Section 5 01(b)(i) through and including such Fiscal Year,
- (11) next, to the Members (in proportion to the total amount of Net Losses to be allocated in accordance with this Section 5 01(b)(ii)) until there shall have been allocated to each Member Net Losses equal to the sum of (A) the excess, if any, of (X) the cumulative amount of capital contributions (other than Additional Capital Contributions) theretofore made by such Member to the Company pursuant to the Agreement over (Y) the cumulative amount of the distributions, if any, theretofore made to such Member pursuant to Section 3 02(d) of the Agreement, and (B) the cumulative amount of the Net Profits theretofore allocated to such Member pursuant to Section 5 01(a)(v) hereof.
- (111) next, to the Members (in proportion to the total amount of Net Losses to be allocated in accordance with this Section 5.01(b)(iii)) until there shall have been allocated to each Member Net Losses equal to the sum of (A) the excess, if any, of (X) the cumulative amount of contributions of Additional Capital theretofore made by such Member to the Company pursuant to the Agreement over (Y) the cumulative amount of the distributions, if any,

theretofore made to such Member pursuant to Section 3 02(c) of the Agreement, and (B) the cumulative amount of the Net Profits theretofore allocated to such Member pursuant to Section 5 01(a)(iv) hereof,

- (iv) next, to the Members until there shall have been allocated to the Members Net Losses equal to the excess, if any of (X) the cumulative amount of Net Profits allocated to the Members pursuant to Section 5 01(a)(ii) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year, over (Y) the cumulative amount of Net Losses allocated to such Member pursuant to this Section 5 01(b)(iv) through and including such Fiscal Year,
- (v) next, to the Members until there shall have been allocated to the Members Net Losses equal to the excess, if any, of (X) the cumulative amount of Net Profits allocated to the Members pursuant to Section 5 01(a)(ii) hereof through and including such Fiscal Year, over (Y) the cumulative amount of Net Losses allocated to such Member pursuant to this Section 5 01(b)(v) through and including such Fiscal Year, and
- (v1) to the Members in accordance with their then relative respective Percentage Interests
- 5 02 In the event that L/S Partners makes a Project Termination Election, then, effective as of such date, Net Profits and Net Losses for any Fiscal Year shall be allocated among the Members in the following order and priority
- a <u>Net Profits</u> If there shall be Net Profits for such Fiscal year, then such Net Profits shall be allocated among the Members as follows
- (1) <u>First</u>, to Cameo to cause, to the extent possible, its "Modified Book Capital Account" (as hereinafter defined) to be equal to any and all amounts remaining to be distributed to Cameo under new 3 02(a) and 3.02(b) For these purposes, Cameo's "Modified Book Capital Account" shall be equal to its regular Capital Account increased by its share of Company Minimum Gain and Member Minimum Gain;
- (11) next, to L/S Partners to cause, to the extent possible, its "Modified Book Capital Account" (as hereinafter defined) to be equal to any and all amounts remaining to be distributed to L/S Partners under new 3 02(c) and 3.02(d) For these purposes, L/S Partners' "Modified Book Capital Account" shall be equal to its regular Capital Account increased by its share of Company Minimum Gain and Member Minimum Gain, and
  - (11) the remaining, 100% to Cameo
- b Net Losses If there shall be Net Losses for such Fiscal year, then such Net Losses shall be allocated among the Members as follows
- (1) <u>First</u>, to L/S Partners to cause, to the extent possible, its "Modified Book Capital Account" (as hereinafter defined) to be equal to zero. For these purposes, L/S Partners' "Modified Book Capital Account" shall be equal to its regular Capital Account increased by its share of Company Minimum Gain and Member Minimum Gain,

- (11) <u>next</u>, to Cameo to cause, to the extent possible, its "Modified Book Capital Account" (as hereinafter defined) to be equal to zero. For these purposes, Cameo's "Modified Book Capital Account" shall be equal to its regular Capital Account increased by its share of Company Minimum Gain and Member Minimum Gain, and
  - (111) the remaining, 100% to Cameo
- defined in the Code L/S Partners agrees to meet with Cameo and its accountants, from time to time as requested by Cameo, to discuss tax planning for the Company. The tax matters partner hereby agrees that it shall not enter into any proposed settlement or other agreement with respect to any "partnership items" (as defined in Section 6231(a)(3) of the Code), commence any litigation relative thereto, take any administrative or judicial appeal, or make any tax elections on behalf of the Company or any Member without the prior written approval of Cameo. The Company and its Members shall make all applicable elections, determinations and other decisions under the Code, including the deductibility of a particular item of expense and the positions to be taken on the Company's tax return, and shall approve the settlement or compromise of all audit matters raised by the Internal Revenue Service affecting the Members generally. The Members shall each take reporting positions on their respective federal, state and local income tax returns consistent with the positions determined for the Company.
- Section 704(c) In accordance with Section 704(c) of the Code and the applicable Treasury Regulations thereunder, income, gain, loss, deduction and tax depreciation with respect to any property contributed to the capital of the Company, or with respect to any property which has a Gross Asset Value different than its adjusted tax basis, shall, solely for federal income tax purposes, be allocated among the Members so as to take into account any variation between the adjusted tax basis of such property to the Company and the Gross Asset Value of such property
- Election Upon a transfer of the Membership Interest of any Member or the distribution of any property of the Company to a Member, the Company may, with the approval of the Members, file an election in accordance with applicable Treasury Regulations to cause the basis of the Company property to be adjusted for federal income tax purposes as provided by Sections 734 and 743 of the Code. Subject to the provisions of Treasury Regulation Section 1.704-1(b), adjustments to the adjusted tax basis of Company property under Sections 743 and 732(d) of the Code shall not be reflected in the Capital Account of the transferee Member or on the books of the Company, and subsequent Capital Account adjustments for distributions, depreciation, amortization, and gain or loss with respect to such property shall disregard the effect of such basis adjustment

# EXHIBIT "D"

# RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR POLICY AND GUIDELINES

(See attached)

### CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY

# FOR RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR PROGRAM

April 19, 2004

This Policy is effective immediately upon adoption and supersedes all previous Responsible Contractor policies

#### I. PURPOSE

This document sets forth the investment policy ("the Policy") for the Responsible Contractor Program ("the Program"). The design of this Policy ensures that contractors, investors, managers, consultants, or other participants selected by the California Public Employees' Retirement System ("the System") take prudent and careful action while managing the Program Additionally, use of this Policy provides assurance that there is sufficient flexibility in controlling investment risks and returns while using contractors

#### IL INTRODUCTION

The California Public Employees' Retirement System ("the System") has a deep interest in the condition of workers employed by the System and its advisors. The System, through the Responsible Contractor Program Policy (Policy) described below, supports and encourages fair wages and benefits for workers employed by its contractors and subcontractors, subject to fiduciary principles concerning duties of loyalty and prudence, both of which further réquire competitive returns on the System's real estate investments.

The System endorses small business development, market competition, and control of operating costs. The System supports many of the ideals espoused by labor unions and encourages participation by labor unions and their signatory contractors in the development and management of the System's real estate investments. The System believes that an adequately compensated and trained worker delivers a higher quality product and service. This Policy shall complement and in no manner detract from the System's existing Policy regarding service-disabled California veteran owned business enterprises. The Policy is consistent with the recommendations of fiduciary counsel in a letter to the System's General Counsel dated December 7, 1992 and includes provisions for transition, monitoring, and enforcement.

Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS. Reproduction of any part of this manual is permissible if reproduction contains notice of CalPERS' copyright as follows. "Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS"

#### RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR POLICY

Page 2 of 11

#### III DEFINITION OF A RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR

A responsible contractor, as used in this Policy, is a contractor or subcontractor who pays workers a fair wage and a fair benefit as evidenced by payroll and employee records and who complies with service-disabled veteran business (SDV/BE) policy. The definition of fair benefits includes, but is not limited to, "employer-paid family health care coverage, pension benefits, and apprenticeship programs." What constitutes a "fair wage" and a "fair benefit" depends on the wages and benefits paid on comparable real estate projects. Fair wages and fair benefits are based upon local market factors, that include the nature of the project (e.g., residential or commercial and public or private), comparable job or trade classifications, and the scope and complexity of services provided

# IV. INITIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTING POLICY

- A Duty of Loyalty Notwithstanding any other considerations, assets shall be managed for the exclusive benefit of the participants and the beneficiaries of The System The System's, as well as its advisors', duty to the participants and their beneficiaries shall take precedence over any other duty.
- B. Prudence The System's Board, Staff, and advisors are charged with the flduciary duty of exercising the care, skill, prudence, and diligence appropriate to the task.
- C. Competitive Return To comply with duties of loyalty and prudence, all investments and services must be made and managed in a manner that produces a competitive risk-adjusted return
- Competitive Bidding Contractors and their subcontractors for construction, maintenance, and services shall be selected through a compelitive bidding and selection process. The purpose of this provision to encourage fair competition and to seek bids actively from all qualified sources within an area, particularly those identified as Responsible Contractors. Advisors and their subcontractors shall create a bidding process that includes notification and invitations to bid, distributed to a broad spectrum of potential bidders, particularly those identified as Responsible Contractors. The review of the bids shall include consideration of loyalty, prudence, and competitive risk-adjusted returns (factors to be considered include experience, reputation for honesty, integrity, timeliness, dependability, fees, SDV/BE policy, and the adherence to the Responsible Contracting Policy.)

#### RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR POLICY

Page 3 of 11

- E Local, State, and National Laws All advisors and their subcontractors shall observe all local, state, and national laws (including, by way of illustration, those pertaining to insurance, withholding taxes, minimum wage, and health and occupational safety)
- F CalPERS Service Disabled California Veteran Business Enterprise Policies Will adhere to CalPERS disabled veteran business enterprise policies

#### V SELECTION PREFERENCE OF A RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR

If Initial Requirements A through F (see Section IV above) are satisfied, The System expresses a strong preference that Responsible Contractors be hired

# VI. TRANSITION, ENFORCEMENT, MONITORING, AND ADMINISTRATION

A Applicable Investments and Phasing - This Policy shall apply to all applicable real estate advisors and single family real estate investments (and associated advisor and subcontractor contracts and bids arising out of those investments). This Policy specifically excludes all indirect, specialty, and mortgage investments lacking equity features and their respective advisors. The Policy shall not initially apply to existing investments such as hybrid debt or joint ventures. As to this Policy's application to existing and future hybrid debt and joint ventures investments, an implementation study shall be performed for reviewing these investments.

Housing Development Partnership existing on the effective date of this Policy shall not be amended to incorporate this Policy, but voluntary compliance is strongly recommended. The practicality, schedule, and method of extending this Policy in the future, beyond those investments and contracts described herein shall depend on factors that include the structure of the investment and the degree of control The System can exercise.

- B Notification The System shall provide all applicable current and prospective real estate advisors with a copy of this Policy.
- C Solicitation Documents All requests for proposal and invitations to bid covered by this Policy shall include the terms of this Policy inclusive of the Responsible Contractor Self-Certification Form (Appendix 1) Responses by bidders shall include information to assist the Partner/Advisor in evaluating a bid
- D Contracts and Renewals All contracts entered into after the effective date of this Policy and pertaining to applicable real estate investments.

Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS. Reproduction of any part of this manual is permissible if reproduction contains notice of CalPERS' copyright as follows. "Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS".

Page 4 of 11

including renewals of such contracts, shall include the terms of this Policy

- E. Responsibilities The responsibilities of The System's Staff ("the Staff"), advisors, property managers, contractors, and unions are defined as follows.
  - 1 The System's Staff shall have the following responsibilities
    - a Reviewing the advisors' annual reports regarding compliance with the Policy
    - Developing and maintaining contact lists for all The System' properties and providing a copy to inquiring parties
    - c. Reporting periodically to the Investments Committee on these findings and making recommendations for corrective action as necessary. The first report shall be six months after adoption of the Policy
  - 2 Advisors' responsibilities shall include the following duties
    - a. Communicating the Policy to all property managers
    - b Reviewing a contract listing for each property prepared by each properly manager.
    - Maintaining a simplified bid summary for each applicable contract. The summary shall include identifying contract, successful bidder, and bidder's status as Responsible Contractor
    - d Providing an annual report to The System' Staff, describing their own efforts as well as those by property managers and their subcontractors
    - e Monitoring and enforcing the Policy, including the investigation of potential violations
    - f The Partner/Advisor shall sign and deliver, on their companies letterhead, a Partner/Advisor annual Certification stating the following

"I certify that for the fiscal year ending June 30, 20XX

(Partner Name) and any agents and/or subcontractors hired by us, have complied, to the best of my knowledge, with the Responsible Contractor Policy and

Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS. Reproduction of any part of this manual is permissible if reproduction contains notice of CalPERS' copyright as follows. "Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS"

Page 5 of 11

more specifically with the roles and responsibilities stated within the policy "

- 3 Property managers shall have responsibility for the following duties
  - a Communicating in bid documents the Responsible Contractor Program Policy to contractors seeking to secure construction or building service contracts
  - b. Communicating about the Policy to any interested party
  - c Ensuring there is a competitive bidding process, inclusive of potentially eligible Responsible Contractors
  - d. Requiring that bidders provide to the property manager a Responsible Contractor self-certification on a form approved by The System
  - Preparing and sending to advisors a contract listing for applicable service contracts for each property under management. The building trades and service trades and other potential bidders will have access to this list
  - f Providing advisors with a simplified bid summary for each contract
  - g Providing property level annual report information to advisors
  - h. Maintaining documentation for successful bidders
  - i Seeking from trade unions/service unions input in the development of Responsible Contractor lists.
  - j. Maintaining a list of any interested Responsible Contractors (Names, addresses and telephone numbers).
- 4 Contractors shall have the responsibility for the following duties
  - a. Submitting a Responsible Contractor self-certification on a form approved by The System to the properly manager Communicating to subcontractors the Responsible Contractor Program Policy.
  - b Providing the property manager with Responsible Contractor documentation

Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS Reproduction of any part of this manual is permissible if reproduction contains notice of CalPERS' copyright as follows, "Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS"

Page 6 of 11

- 5. Trade unions/service unions shall perform the following tasks:
  - a Delivering to the property manager or advisor, lists of names and telephone numbers of Responsible Contractors
  - b Referring Interested and qualified Responsible Contractors to the property manager
  - Monitoring the local labor markets continually to update the lists
  - d Providing technical input as appropriate.
- Outreach The System' Staff shall develop and maintain a list of all The System' properties. The list shall include the property name, address, advisor and property manager, and telephone number of the property manager and real estate advisors. The System' Staff shall provide this list to anyone who requests a copy. Actual contract expiration inquiries shall be referred to the property level. Property managers shall provide solicitation documents to any potential contractor who, has in writing, expressed an interest in bidding for the relevant contract.
- G Minimum Contract Size The Policy shall absolutely apply to all contracts of a minimum size of \$50,000. Minimum contract size refers to the total project value of the work contracted for and not to any desegregation by trade or task. For example, a \$50,000 contract to paint two buildings in a single office complex would not be treated as two \$25,000 contracts, each less than the minimum contract size. Desegregation designed to evade the requirements of the Policy is not permitted
- H Applicable Expenditures Categories The Policy shall apply to tenant improvements, capital expenditures, and operational service contracts (such as deaning)
- SDV/BE Policy Satisfaction of the System' SDV/BE Policy is a necessary condition before the System, acting through its contractors, hires a Responsible Contractor. Advisors and Contractors shall provide a certification statement of SDV/BE compliance or documentation of good faith efforts. Advisors shall collect and retain adequate data documenting their compliance with this Policy and shall be prepared to produce this data for review by the Staff when requested.
- J Fair Wage, Fair Benefits, Training The Policy avoids a narrow definition of "fair wage", "fair benefits", and "training" that might not be practical in all markets. Furthermore, the Policy does not require a

Page 7 of 11

"prevailing wage", as defined by government surveys instead, the Policy looks to local practices concerning type of trade and type of project. The Policy recognizes that practices and labor market conditions vary across the country and that flexibility in its implementation is very important.

In determining "fair wages" and "fair benefits" concerning a specific contract in a specific market, items that may be considered include local wage practices, state laws, prevailing wages, labor market conditions, and other items.

In place of a prevailing wage standard, the Policy requires a broad outreach and competitive bidding program, as described in Section IV D, and VI. F. and L. This program is premised upon the availability of a list of Responsible Contractors in every market in which The System directly owns a property. While advisors, their property managers and contractors are responsible for gathering and analyzing information relevant in identifying and hiring a Responsible Contractor, compilation of this list does not depend solely on the advisors, property managers, or contractors. Instead, this Policy Invites the various local trades to suggest contractors, which in their view, qualify as Responsible Contractors. Sources of information include local building and service trade councils, builders associations, and governments

K. Annual Review and Data Forms - A proposed Responsible Contracting annual report is required with this Policy. The annual review of Advisors' compliance with the Policy shall coincide with the SDV/BE review Advisors shall present summary data in a format described and approved by the System. The annual review of advisor compliance shall provide The System' Staff with good faith evidence of monitoring and enforcement.

The annual review shall determine whether each advisor, properly manager, and contractor conducted a good faith outreach program and a competitive bidding process that includes responsible contractors. If a potential, responsible contractor does not respond to the invitation to bid, then the advisor, property manager, or contractor has acted properly. For each bidder, the advisor, property manger, or contractor is obliged to gather appropriate responsible contracting information and make a judgment concerning the five initial requirements described in Section IV If there are instances in which an advisor, property manager, or contractor failed to comply with this Policy, The System' review of the advisors, property managers, or contractors shall focus on the overall pattern of conduct and not any one specific incident

Competitive Bidding - Property managers and contractors shall give notice for applicable bids in local trade publications, bulletin boards, and

Page 8 of 11

union building trades councils Property managers shall seek input from building trades councils for developing lists of responsible contractors for inclusion in the bidding process

Property managers may choose a reasonable number of contractors to invite to bid from the list of responsible contractors. Given the time and expense required to solicit and evaluate bids, it is not essential that advisors, property managers, and contractors invite all potential bidders.

The property manager must ensure that there is a competitive bidding process, which is inclusive of potentially eligible responsible contractors Large numbers of bidders does not necessarily assure inclusion Property managers must take care in ensuring those bidders include potentially eligible responsible contractors.

Although the Policy does not require hiring union workers, the trade unions will be invited to participate in the following

- Deliver to the property manager or advisor lists of names and telephone numbers of responsible contractors including those responsible contractors who expressed any interest in bidding
- Continually monitor the local markets, updating the lists Properly managers shall maintain these lists supplied by the trade unions
- M Neutrality The System supports a position of neutrality in the event there is a legitimate attempt by a labor organization to organize workers employed in the construction, maintenance, operation, and services at a System owned property

Resolution of any interjurisdictional trade disputes shall be the responsibility of the trades and the various state and national building trades councils. This Policy does not call for any involvement by the advisors, property managers, or contractors in interjurisdictional trade disputes.

Property manager on a probation watch list. If the advisor or property manager does not modify this pattern of conduct, even after discussions with The System' Staff, the System shall consider this pattern of conduct along with other information when it reviews the advisor or property manager contract for possible renewal. The key indicator is a pattern of conduct that is inconsistent with the provisions of the Policy.

Advisors, property managers, and contractors that have not hired responsible contractors in the past may still bid for contracts. However,

Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS. Reproduction of any part of this manual is permissible if reproduction contains notice of CalPERS\* copyright as follows. "Copyright © 2004 by CalPERS\*

Page 9 of 11

after the award of such contracts the System shall review its compliance with the Policy

The System does not require that advisors, property managers, or contractors use any particular system for compliance. However, from time to time, The System' Staff may disseminate information and suggestions regarding efficient ways for complying with this Policy.

# CERTIFICATION OF RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR STATUS

Address			CONTRACTOR:	
City				
Telephone Number ( )		Fax Numb		
Ownership Structure (Plause ch	eck one)	Tax Humps	x( )	
Sole Proprietorship	Parmership	Comment	4	
Description of Service(s) Provide	led	Corporation	Joint Venture	Other
Contractor's License #				
DUCDANCTOYARA	Market Control Control			
RESPONS TO REPRONTER Please check one of the follow	A SHORSDAMUSYIN	ferdingefunding	ontraderally and a second	
Meets all Responsible	c Contractor requirements			120 SECTION 120 SECTION 1
2 Meets none of the Pa	s contractor requirements sponsible Contractor require			
J Meets certain of the I	conductor Courses	ments		
Meets certain of the F	whose mic Counterfor Ledin	irements (provide exp	lanation below)	
f you have checked #3 above, p. Explanation.				questions 3 4 and 5)
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
4 Has your firm ever been fi-	the transmission of			
4 Has your firm ever been fin the past 18 months resulting from r Equal Opportunity Commissio	violations of the	gernent, penalty, or re-	cerved any mandated chang	es lo its coments
r Equal Opportunity Commissio Explanation.	riviations of State or Feder	al labor laws, includin	g but not limited to the Na	soul Labor Pulstrand
xplanation.	r feet sexual norassinent and	Vor discrimination vio	intions)? If yes, please exc	lain.
to-breatened with				
5 Relative to generica and	the same of the sa			
5 Relative to question #4, are	there any complaints that ye	ru are aware of that ha	ve been filed with wave fire	
5 Relative to question #4, are	there any complaints that ye	ru are aware of that ha	ve been filed with wave fire	
5 Relative to question #4, are uestion #47 If yes, please explaincesiful bidder The level of irn vestinent partner)	there any complaints that yo n. (Affirmanve answer(s) to estigation of the complaints	ns are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to i	
5 Relative to question #4, are restion #47 If yes, please explain recessful bidder. The level of irn vestion partner.)	there any complaints that yo n. (Affirmanve answer(s) to estigation of the complaints	ns are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to i	
5 Relative to question #4, are nestion #47 If yes, please explaint the level of irn vestions partner) splanation.	there any complaints that you. (Affirmanve answer(s) to estigation of the complaints	ns are aware of that ha the guestion will not a listed in response to a	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	
5 Relative to question #4, are nestion #47 If yes, please explain accessful bidder The level of irn vesument partner) splanation.	there any complaints that you (Affirmance answer(s) to estigation of the complaints	ou are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	
5 Relative to question #4, are nestion #47 If yes, please explain accessful bidder The level of irn vesument partner) splanation.	there any complaints that you (Affirmance answer(s) to estigation of the complaints	ou are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	
5 Relative to question #4, are uestion #4? If yes, please explain accessful bidder. The level of inn vestion partner.) splanation.  ARCEPTED WENDORSE was your firm specified the definition.	there any complaints that you (Affirmance answer(s) to estigation of the complaints	ou are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	
	there any complaints that you (Affirmance answer(s) to estigation of the complaints	ou are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	
5 Relative to question #4, are nestion #47 If yes, please explain accessful bidder. The level of impression partner.)  splanation.  ARGERIED VENDORSI hes your firm meet the definition.  Yes	there any complaints that you  (Affirmance answer(s) to estigation of the complaints estigation of the complaints  of service-disabled veteran  No	nu are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a listed	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to a	n or any entitles listed unde endor from being its he judgement of the
5 Relative to question #4, are restion #47 If yes, please explaint the level of irn vestion partner ) splanation.  ARGERIED VERSOERS are your firm meet the definitionYes	there any complaints that you  (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints estigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran  No	nu are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a listed in response to a	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the w the question will be left to a	n or any cutities listed unde endor from being the he judgement of the
5 Relative to question #4, are uestion #47 If yes, please explainteestful bidder The level of irm vestment partner ) splanation.  ARGENTED TECHNORS  Established the definition  Yes  WHERE GORATTELESTER  Schalf of the above-noved	there any complaints that you  (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints estigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran  No  NO REES PONSIBI	nu are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a listed	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	n or any cutities listed unde endor from being the he judgement of the
5 Relative to question #4, are uestion #47 If yes, please explainteestful bidder The level of irm vestment partner ) splanation.  ARGENTED TECHNORS  Established the definition  Yes  WHERE GORATTELESTER  Schalf of the above-noved	there any complaints that you  (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints estigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran  No  NO REES PONSIBI	nu are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a listed	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	n or any cutities listed unde endor from being the he judgement of the
5 Relative to question #4, are uestion #47 If yes, please explainteestful bidder The level of irm vestment partner ) splanation.  ARGENTED TECHNORS  Established the definition  Yes  WHERE GORATTELESTER  Schalf of the above-noved	there any complaints that you  (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints estigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran  No  NO REES PONSIBI	nu are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a listed	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	n or any cutities listed unde endor from being the he judgement of the
5 Relative to question #4, are uestion #47 If yes, please explain accessful bidder. The level of inn vestion partner.)  ARGERIED VENDORSI  Des your firm meet the definition  Yes  Charles of the above-named comparate as of this date, and he/she is the contracting opportunities.	there any complaints that you  (Affirmance answer(s) to  estigation of the complaints  estigation of the complaints  of service-disabled veteran  No	nu are aware of that ha the question will not a listed in response to a listed	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	n or any cutities listed unde endor from being the he judgement of the
5 Relative to question #4, are nestion #47 If yes, please explain accessful bidder. The level of innecessful bidder. The level of innecession partners are so that date, and he/she is the contracting opportunities.	there any complaints that you  (Affirmance answer(s) to  estigation of the complaints  estigation of the complaints  of service-disabled veteran  No	nu are aware of that hat the question will not a listed in response to a listed in response to a listed in response to a listed in response?  Description of the later of the	ve been filed with your firm we been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the with question will be left to it the question will be left to it.	n or any entities listed underendor from being the he judgement of the he judgement of the entitle in the judgement of the entitle in the judgement of the listed with the judgement of the judge
5 Relative to question #4, are restion #47 If yes, please explanations #47 if yes, please explanations partner   splanation.  ARCEPTED VENDERS    Explanation   Yes  Yes  ANDRESC ORUTAL AND PROPERTY    School of the above-named comparate as of this date, and holes it is contracting opportunities.	there any complaints that you and (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints destigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran No  No No REES POSTB)  any, the understanted certain a seware that any intentionally	nu are aware of that hat the question will not a listed in response to a listed in response?  LEGONIES CITY CITY CITY CITY CITY CITY CITY CITY	ve been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the v the question will be left to t	n or any entities listed underendor from being the he judgement of the he judgement of the entitle in the judgement of the entitle in the judgement of the listed with the judgement of the judge
5 Relative to question #4, are restion #47 If yes, please explanations #47 if yes, please explanations partner   splanation.  ARCEPTED VENDERS    Explanation   Yes  Yes  ANDRESC ORUTAL AND PROPERTY    School of the above-named comparate as of this date, and holes it is contracting opportunities.	there any complaints that you and (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints destigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran No  No No REES POSTB)  any, the understanted certain a seware that any intentionally	nu are aware of that hat the question will not a listed in response to a listed in response?  LECONTRACTOR  THE CONTRACTOR  TH	ve been filed with your firm recessarily disqualify the with question will be left to a like question with the left to a like question wi	o or any entities listed unde endor from being the he judgement of the he judgement of the can are true, complete and uit in disqualification from
5 Relative to question #4, are nestion #47 If yes, please explain accessful bidder. The level of innecessful bidder. The level of innecession partners are so that date, and he/she is the contracting opportunities.	there any complaints that you and (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints destigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran No  No No REES POSTB)  any, the understanted certain a seware that any intentionally	nu are aware of that hat the question will not a listed in response to a listed in response?  LECONTRACTOR  THE CONTRACTOR  TH	ve been filed with your firm we been filed with your firm necessarily disqualify the with question will be left to it the question will be left to it.	o or any entities listed unde endor from being the he judgement of the he judgement of the can are true, complete and uit in disqualification from
S Relative to question #4, are restion #4? If yes, please explain accessful bidder The level of irn vestiment partner ) splanation.  ARCEPHED VENDORS  Es your firm meet the definition — Yes  ANDROS CONTURED AND PROPERTY OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONT	there any complaints that you and (Affirmative answer(s) to estigation of the complaints destigation of the complaints of service-disabled veteran No  No NO REES POSTED any, the understand certain a aware that any intentionally	nu are aware of that hat the question will not a listed in response to a listed in response?  District the particular of	ve been filed with your firm we here the question will be left to a the question will be left	n or any entities listed underendor from being the he judgement of the he judgement of the he judgement of the entitle with the judgement of t

INTRODUCTION The California Public Employees' Retirement System ("CALPERS") has a deep interest in the condition of workers employed by the System and its advisors. The System, through the Responsible Contracting Policy supports and encourages fair wages and fair benefits for workers employed by its contractors and subcontractors, subject to fiduciary principles concerning duties of loyalty and prudence both of which further require competitive returns on the System's real estate investments. The System endorses small business development, market competition and control of operating costs. The System supports many of the ideals espoused by labor unions and encourages participation by labor unions and their signalory contractors in the development and management of the System's real estate investments. The System believes that an adequately compensated and trained worker delivers a higher quality product and service. This policy is intended to complement and in no manner detract from existing System policy regarding service-disabled California veteran owned business enterprises.

#### DEFINITIONS

Responsible Contractor — A contractor or subcontractor who pays workers a fair wage and a fair benefit as evidenced by payroll and employee records and who complies with CALPERS' service-disabled veteran business enterprise (SDV/BE) policy. "Fair Benefits" are defined as including, but not limited to, employer paid family health care coverage, pension benefits, and apprenticeship programs. What constitutes a "fair wage" and "fair benefit" depends on the wages and benefits paid on comparable real estate projects based upon local market factors, that include the nature of the project (e.g. residential or commercial, public or private) comparable job or trade classifications, and the scope and complexity of the services provided

SDV/BE Policy. Contractors to the System shall make a good faith effort to comply with CALPERS annual contract participation goals by directing purchase of goods and services to 3% service-disabled veteran owned business enterprises. The definitions of these terms are as follows:

Service-Disabled Veteran. A veteran of the military, naval or air services of the United States with a service-connected disability

Service-Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise. A business enterprise which is certified by the State of California Office of Small & Minority Business of the Department of General Services as meeting all of the following. (1) it is a business enterprise which is at least 51% owned by one or more disabled veterans, or in the case of a publicly-owned business, at least 51% of the stock of which is owned by one or more disabled veterans. (2) the management and daily business operations are controlled by one or more disabled veterans (the disabled veterans who exercise management and control are not required to be the same disabled veterans as the owners of the business concern), and (3) it is a business concern with its home office in the United States and which is not a branch or subsidiary of a foreign corporation, firm or other business

# YOUR COMPANY LETTERHEAD

I certify that for the quarter ending	
	(signed by afficer of company)

# Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK Claim 4-2 Part 5 Filed 10/21/09 Desc Exhibit 1-4 Page 18 of 20

RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR AND SDV/B	E REPORT		
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING			
PROJECT NAME			
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTRACTS			
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT OF CONTRACTS	1	\$	
RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR AND SOVA	E STATUS		
	NUMBER OF CONTRACTS!	dollar anuont	PERCENT OF EROJECT
1 DISABLED OWNED		8	<u></u>
2 RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR		s	%
3 OTHER		\$	**************************************
4 DO NOT KNOW/DID NOT RESPOND		\$	%
TATUS		\$	<b>%</b> /
TOTALS		The state of the s	<b>19</b>
* Includes contracts let project to date and	i la un nomital oues CS	a non	
- Nicrodes counsers for beoleer to date sur	i ite sul milinnist AAGL 93	2,400	

# EXHIBIT "E"

#### SCHEDULE OF DUE DILIGENCE EXPENSES

(See attached)

# EXHIBIT E SCHEDULE OF DUE DILIGENCE EXPENSES

	TOTAL BUDGET	63 AC. BUDGET	160 AC. BUDGET
NUMBER OF UNITS	550	390	160
EXPENSE			
A Legal (JV Agrmt)	12,800	6,400	6,400
C Legal (Land Use/CEQA)	7,000	3,500	3,500
D Planning and Engineering	55,000	27,500	27,500
E Public Workshop -160 Acs	15,000	2,000	13,000
F Planning Consultant/Public Workshop	15,000	7,500	7,500
G Biology	7,070	3,113	3,957
H Cultural Resources	5,000	2,500	2,500
I Soils/Geology-Field Investig & Rpt	27,600	8,560	19,040
K. CFD Analysis	5,500	2,750	2,750
L Cost Estimates	12,000	6,000	6,000
M Market Research	3,500	1,750	1,750
N. Traffic Studies	15,200	15,200	0
O EIR, Initial Investigation	3,040	3,040	0
P Utilities Consultants	1,500	750	750
Q Contingency	5,000	2,500	2,500
TOTAL DUE DILIGENCE	190,210	93,063	97,147

# EXHIBIT 2

#### CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 28th day of July, 2005 (the "Effective Date"), by and between 213 BANNING LLC, a California limited liability company ("Transferor"), and SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Project Venture") Transferor and Project Venture are each sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party," and collectively as the "Parties"

- 1 Transfer of Real Property Transferor is the fee owner of that certain real property (the "Land") located in the County of Riverside, State of California, as more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto Transferor and Laing/Sequoia Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("L/S Partners"), are all of the members of Project Venture, and as such, have entered into that certain Limited Liability Company Agreement of South Banning Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, dated as of July 28, 2005 (the "LLC Agreement") Transferor hereby agrees to transfer, and Project Venture hereby agrees to accept, upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, all of the following the Land, all rights, privileges and easements appurtenant to the Land (collectively, the "Appurtenances"), all improvements and fixtures located upon the Land (collectively, the "Improvements"), all of Transferor's right, title and interest in and to all assignable warranties. guarantees, utility contracts, contract rights, permits and other intangible rights relating to the Land, the Appurtenances and/or the Improvements (collectively, the "Intangible Property"), and all tangible personal property located on or in, or used in the ownership, use, occupancy or operation of the Land, the Appurtenances and/or Improvements (the "Tangible Personal Property") The obligations of Transferor under this Agreement and the LLC Agreement are guaranteed by Cameo Homes, a California corporation ("Guaranter"), pursuant to the terms of that certain Guaranty dated as of even date herewith, executed by Guarantor in favor of L/S Partners and Project Venture (the "Guaranty") The Land, the Appurtenances, and the Improvements are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Real Property" The Real Property, the Intangible Property and the Tangible Personal Property are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Property"
- Capital Contribution Credit Transferor and Project Venture have agreed that the Property has a fair market value of Two Million One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,118,500) (the "Capital Contribution Credit") Without limiting the generality of the foregoing or of any other provision of this Agreement, upon the occurrence of the Closing and the performance by Transferor of all of its obligations under this Agreement in connection therewith, Transferor shall be deemed to have made a capital contribution to Project Venture in an amount equal to the Capital Contribution Credit For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Closing" means the recordation of the Deed (as hereinafter defined) conveying fee simple title to the Property to Project Venture in the Official Records of Riverside County, California (the "Official Records") occurring following satisfaction (or waiver in writing by Project Venture) of all of the conditions to Closing as set forth in Section 5(b) hereof
- 3 <u>Title to the Property</u> At the Closing, Transferor shall convey to Project Venture marketable and insurable fee simple title to the Property by duly executed and acknowledged grant deed in the form of <u>Exhibit "B"</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Deed</u>") Evidence of delivery of

marketable and insurable fee simple title shall be the issuance by First American Title Insurance Company (the "Title Company") to Project Venture of an ALTA Extended Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (1970 Form B, rev 10/17/70), in the amount of Four Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$4,200,000) (the "Title Insurance Amount"), insuring fee simple title to the Property in Project Venture, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions (as hereinafter defined) (the "Title Policy") The Title Policy shall provide full coverage against mechanics' and materialmen's liens and shall contain such special endorsements as Project Venture may reasonably require (the "Endorsements") Project Venture has approved each of the title exceptions listed in Exhibit "C" attached hereto (collectively, the "Pre-Approved Exceptions") Transferor covenants to cause to be released and reconveyed from the Property, and to remove as exceptions to title prior to the Closing the following (the "Pre-Disapproved Exceptions") any and all mortgages, deeds of trust, or other monetary encumbrances. assessments and/or indebtedness, with the sole exception of the then current installment of nondelinquent real property taxes and assessments payable as a part of the real property tax bill for the period after the Closing Date The "Permitted Exceptions" shall include the following title exceptions (a) the Pre-Approved Exceptions, (b) any title exceptions approved by Project Venture, in its sole discretion, during the Interim Period (as hereinafter defined), and (c) the then current installment of non-delinquent real property taxes and assessments payable as a part of the real property tax bill for the period after the Closing Date.

Transferor's Deliveries Within ten (10) days after the Effective Date, Transferor shall make available to Project Venture for inspection and duplication if appropriate all materials in Transferor's possession, including but not limited to (i) copies of the most recent property tax bills and assessments for the Property; (ii) a copy of any and all leases, service contracts, easements, licenses, development approvals and/or other agreements related to the Property, (iii) any and all existing surveys of the Property, (iv) any and all soils reports, reports pertaining to hazardous materials or other environmental conditions or other reports relating to the physical condition of the Property, (v) any and all architectural or engineering documents relating to the Property, and (vi) any and all other correspondence, reports, studies, permits, approvals, or documents relating to the Property (collectively, the "Documents") In addition, Transferor shall promptly deliver to Project Venture such other information relating to the Property that is specifically requested by Project Venture of Transferor during the term of this Agreement to the extent such information is in the possession or control of Transferor

### 5 The Closing

- (a) The Closing Date. The Closing shall occur on the date which is the earlier of (i) the date which is seven (7) days after the date upon which all requisite governmental approvals have been obtained to the specific plan for the development of the "63 Acre Property" (as defined in the LLC Agreement), or (ii) October 1, 2006 (the "Closing Date")
- (b) <u>Project Venture's Conditions to Closing</u>. Project Venture's obligation to accept the Property is subject to and conditioned upon the satisfaction of each of the following conditions (unless otherwise waived in writing by Project Venture) on or before the Closing Date which conditions are for the sole benefit of Project Venture

- (1) The Title Company shall have given Project Venture its unconditional and irrevocable commitment to issue the Title Policy to Project Venture
- (11) Each and all of the representations and warranties made by Transferor in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the Effective Date and the Closing Date
- (iii) Transferor shall have fully performed all of the covenants which Transferor, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, has agreed to perform on or prior to the Closing Date, and Transferor shall not be in material breach or default under this Agreement

If the conditions to Project Venture's obligation to consummate the transaction contemplated in this Agreement are not timely satisfied (or waived by Project Venture in writing), then, upon Project Venture's request, this Agreement shall terminate The conditions set forth in this Section 5(b) are for the sole benefit of Project Venture

(c) <u>Closing Statement</u>. The Parties shall mutually agree, in their reasonable discretion, on a closing statement (the "<u>Closing Statement</u>") at least five (5) business days prior to the Closing Date The Closing Statement shall set forth in reasonable detail the portion of the fees, costs, expenses and prorations related to the Closing payable by each Party, all as determined in accordance with the terms of this Agreement

#### (d) Deliveries at Closing

- (1) At least one (1) business day prior to the Closing Date, Transferor shall deliver to Title Company an original of the Deed executed and acknowledged by Transferor, as grantor
- (11) On the Closing Date, Transferor shall deliver the following documents to Project Venture
- (A) An original of the bill of sale of all Tangible Personal Property and assignment of all Intangible Property, in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit "D"</u> (the "<u>Bill of Sale and Intangible Assignment</u>"), executed by Transferor, as assignor,
- (B) The originals of all Documents pertaining to the Property and all files pertaining to the Property,
- (C) An affidavit directed to Project Venture giving Transferor's taxpayer identification number and confirming that Transferor is not a "foreign person," which affidavit shall be, in form and substance, sufficient to relieve Project Venture of any withholding obligation under §1445 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Transferor's Foreign Person Affidavit"), together with a duly executed California Franchise Tax Board Form 593-W, which affidavit shall be, in form and substance, sufficient to relieve Project Venture of any withholding obligation under any applicable laws of the State of California (the "Cal FIRPTA"), and

3

(D) Any other instruments or agreements necessary to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby

- (III) At least one (1) business day prior to the Closing Date, Transferor and Project Venture shall each deliver to Title Company funds sufficient to pay such Party's share of any taxes, fees, costs and expenses related to the Closing, all as more particularly set forth in the Closing Statement
- (e) Recordation of Deed, Issuance of Title Policy Upon receipt of written instructions from Project Venture that all conditions to the Closing have been satisfied, Title Company shall
  - (1) Cause the Deed to be recorded in the Official Records,
- (11) Pay from Project Venture's funds, Project Venture's share of fees, costs and expenses incurred in connection with the Closing, as shown on the Closing Statement,
- (111) Pay from Transferor's funds, all fees, costs and expenses incurred by Transferor in connection with the Closing, if any, as shown on the Closing Statement,
- (iv) Remit to Project Venture and Transferor any funds delivered by such Party in excess of such Party's share of any closing costs,
  - (v) Deliver an original Title Policy to Project Venture, and
- (vi) Deliver an original recorded Deed (or if unavailable, a conformed copy of the Deed) to Project Venture

#### 6 Costs and Prorations

- (a) Costs Costs of the Closing shall be allocated as follows
  - (1) Project Venture shall pay the costs of recording the Deed
- (11) Project Venture shall pay all documentary transfer taxes imposed in connection with recording the Deed
- (111) Project Venture shall pay the premium for the Title Policy and the cost of any Endorsements that it may request
- (b) <u>Customary Apportionment</u> All other costs, if any, shall be apportioned in the customary manner for real estate transactions in Riverside County, California
- (c) <u>Prorations</u> All items of income and expense (including, without limitation, taxes), other than interest on any deed of trust or other lien to be paid off at or prior to the Closing, premiums on any policy of insurance which shall not continue after the Closing, or other expenses which shall not continue after the Closing, shall be prorated between Project Venture and Transferor as of the Closing in the customary manner for real estate transactions in Riverside County, California. On the Closing Date, each Party shall pay directly to the other Party any amount owed in connection with the prorations provided in this subsection (c)

1

- (d) <u>Post-Closing Adjustments</u> Any statements from governmental agencies for real property taxes, bonds and assessments relating to the Property for periods prior to the Closing that are delivered to Project Venture after the Closing shall be paid by Transferor within ten (10) days from written notice from Project Venture. If any such statements from governmental agencies for real property taxes, bonds or assessments for periods prior to the Closing indicate an overpayment of any taxes or assessments relating to the Property for periods prior to the Closing, such overage shall be paid to Transferor by Project Venture within ten (10) days after Project Venture's receipt of any refund or notice of reassessment
- (e) Project Venture's Instructions In the event that Title Company or any other person receives instructions from one or more parties in connection with the acquisition of the Property by Project Venture pursuant to this Agreement, Title Company and such other persons are hereby instructed to rely on the instructions provided by L/S Partners as the sole and exclusive instructions of Project Venture hereunder, and prior to taking any instruction from any other party on behalf of Project Venture, Title Company and/or such other persons are instructed to confirm such instructions with L/S Partners

#### 7 Operation of the Property Prior to Closing

- (a) Transferor's Obligations During the period from the Effective Date to the Closing Date (the "Interim Period"), Transferor shall maintain the Property in the same condition as of the Effective Date and shall take such actions to protect the Property as a commercially reasonable property owner would take with respect to similar property in the area in which the Property is located. Transferor shall not enter into, modify or terminate any lease, agreement, contract, easement, covenant, condition or restriction relating to the Property or otherwise encumber the Property during the Interim Period without the prior written consent of Project Venture, which consent may be withheld in its sole discretion. Transferor shall not take any action which would adversely affect the zoning, entitlements, tentative or final tract maps affecting the Property or the processing by Project Venture of any plans or necessary approvals for the contemplated development of the Property. Transferor shall promptly deliver to Project Venture any written notices, inquiries or other documents received by Transferor relating to the Property and shall promptly notify Project Venture of any verbal notices, inquiries or other communications regarding the Property.
- Venture shall have the exclusive right, at its sole cost and expense, to contact and meet with any governmental or quasi-governmental agencies, to attend and make presentations at city and county council meetings, to solicit support in the surrounding neighborhood and to prepare, process and seek all final and non-appealable zoning changes, permits, licenses, variances, entitlements, subdivision maps and other approvals in order for Project Venture to develop the Property in a manner consistent with the Business Plan (as defined in the LLC Agreement) (collectively, the "Project Approvals"), including, without limitation, obtaining a specific plan, a general plan amendment, a zone change, a parcel map, a tentative map, a site plan, backbone engineering plans, one or more services agreement, any requisite environmental clearances, any requisite Army Corps of Engineers permits and any and all other agreements, permits and/or approvals required by any applicable governmental or quasi-governmental agency, which Project Approvals shall be subject to such conditions and contain such terms as are acceptable to Project

Venture in its sole discretion In addition, during the Interim Period, Project Venture shall have the exclusive right, at its sole cost and expense, to petition for and form one or more community facility districts in connection with the development of the Project and related off-site improvements (collectively, the "CFD's"), which CFD's shall be in such amounts, subject to such conditions and contain such terms as are acceptable to Project Venture in its sole discretion Transferor shall cooperate with and do all acts as may be reasonably required or requested by Project Venture, with regard to the processing of the Project Approvals and CFD's, including, without limitation, executing, acknowledging and delivering any documents required in connection therewith Transferor shall not take any action which would adversely affect Project Venture's ability to obtain the Project Approvals or form any CFD's

- (c) Investigations Project Venture may conduct such feasibility studies, inspections, environmental audits (including, without limitation, invasive testing), soils and geological studies, engineering studies, topographic and other surveys and other investigations of the Property (collectively, the "Investigations") as Project Venture deems appropriate Transferor shall permit Project Venture, its engineers, contractors, consultants, employees and agents, to enter onto the Property and conduct, at Project Venture's expense, such Investigations Project Venture and all other parties entering the Real Property pursuant to the license granted to Project Venture hereunder shall maintain (or Project Venture shall maintain on behalf of such parties) reasonably adequate commercial general liability insurance policies to cover the activities of such parties on the Real Property In the event the Closing fails to occur for any reason other than the default of Transferor, Project Venture shall repair any damage to the Property caused by the Investigations in order to restore the Property to substantially the same condition which it was in prior to the conduct of such Investigations Project Venture agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Transferor from any actual damages, liabilities, losses, costs or expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) which result from any damage to persons or property caused directly by Project Venture's Investigations, and such indemnity obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement
- 8 Transferor's Representations, Warranties and Covenants Transferor represents, warrants and covenants as follows and such representations, warranties and covenants shall survive the Closing
- (a) There are no suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity pending or, to its actual knowledge, threatened against Transferor or Guarantor that could have a material adverse impact upon their ability to perform their obligations in this Agreement, the LLC Agreement, the Guaranty or any other instruments or documents executed in connection herewith, as applicable
- (b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the LLC Agreement and all documents executed pursuant to this Agreement have been authorized by all requisite action and are in accordance with the governing documents of Transferor and constitute the duly authorized, valid and binding obligation of Transferor, enforceable in accordance with their terms. No consent, authorization, permit or approval is required for the due, prompt and complete delivery and performance by Transferor of this Agreement, the LLC Agreement and all instruments and documents executed in connection herewith

- (c) To the actual knowledge of Transferor, neither Transferor nor Guarantor is in breach or default (nor would be in breach or default but for the requirements of notice or the passage of time or both) under any agreement, contract, indenture, covenant, note, deed of trust, mortgage, security agreement or other instrument or document which would have a material, adverse impact upon the Property, the financial strength of Transferor or Guarantor or Transferor's and Guarantor's ability to perform their respective obligations contained in this Agreement, the LLC Agreement, the Guaranty or any instruments and documents executed in connection herewith
- (d) To Transferor's actual knowledge, no violation of any applicable law, ordinance, order, rule or regulation exists with respect to the Property
- (e) Other than the Pre-Approved Exceptions and such other matters as may have been caused by or consented to in writing by Project Venture, Transferor knows of no lien, encumbrance, restriction, defect, security interest, adverse claim or right, or other matter or condition of title to the Property or any of the assets to be acquired by Project Venture
- (f) There is no litigation pending or, to Transferor's actual knowledge, threatened in writing against Transferor arising out of the ownership or operation of the Property or that might detrimentally affect the development, value or use of the Property as contemplated by Project Venture or the ability of Transferor to perform its obligations under this Agreement Transferor shall notify Project Venture promptly of any such proceedings or litigation of which Transferor becomes aware
- (g) There are no outstanding written or oral contracts made by Transferor for any improvements to the Property which have not been fully paid for, except to the extent the same may have been caused or consented to in writing by Project Venture. There are no outstanding mechanic's or materialman's liens affecting the Property, except to the extent the same may have been caused or consented to in writing by Project Venture.
- (h) There are no existing or, to the best of Transferor's knowledge, proposed easements, covenants, restrictions, agreements or other documents which affect title to the Property and which are not disclosed by the preliminary title report provided by Title Company to Project Venture prior to the Effective Date, except to the extent the same may have been caused or consented to in writing by Project Venture There are no existing or, to the best of Transferor's knowledge, proposed leases or occupancy agreements affecting the Property

Each of the representations and warranties of Transferor contained in this Section 8 (1) is true in all material respects as of the date hereof, and (ii) shall be deemed remade by Transferor, and shall be true in all material respects, as of the date of Closing (provided, however, that the representation contained in Section 8(f) above shall not be deemed remade as of the Closing).

#### 9 Casualty and Condemnation

(a) <u>Casualty</u>. If any portion of the Property is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty at any time, Transferor shall pay to Project Venture on the Closing Date any and all insurance proceeds previously received by Transferor as a result of such loss, damage or other casualty, and from and after the Closing Date, Project Venture shall have the right to receive

(and on the Closing Date, Transferor shall assign to Project Venture its right to receive) any and all insurance proceeds payable as a result of such loss, damage or other casualty. Transferor shall not submit, process, settle or adjust any and all claims for insurance proceeds without obtaining the prior consent of Project Venture, as determined in its sole discretion. Transferor's obligations in this subsection (a) shall survive the Closing

- (b) <u>Condemnation</u> In the event a governmental entity commences eminent domain proceedings to take any part of the Property during the Interim Period, Project Venture shall have the right to either (i) terminate this Agreement, or (ii) proceed with the Closing as scheduled notwithstanding such proceeding. If Project Venture elects to proceed with the Closing, Transferor shall obtain Project Venture's consent, as determined its sole discretion, in connection with the prosecution, settlement and administration of such proceedings. Transferor shall pay to Project Venture on the Closing Date any and all proceeds from any eminent domain proceedings previously received by Transferor, and from and after the Closing Date, Project Venture shall have the right to receive (and on the Closing Date, Transferor shall assign to Project Venture its right to receive) any and all proceeds payable in connection with any eminent domain proceedings. Transferor's obligations in this subsection (a) shall survive the Closing
- 10 <u>Possession</u> Possession of the Property shall be delivered to Project Venture as of Closing free of any and all other tenancies and/or occupancy rights
  - 11 Intentionally deleted

#### 12 Miscellaneous

- (a) Assignment, Successors and Assigns Project Venture may assign its rights under this Agreement, in whole or in part, to one or more wholly-owned subsidiaries Except as provided in this subsection (a), neither this Agreement nor the rights of either Party hereunder may be assigned by either Party This Agreement shall be binding upon, and mure to the benefit of, the Parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs, administrators and permitted assigns
- (b) Entire Agreement This Agreement and the LLC Agreement embody the entire agreement between the Parties relative to the subject matter hereof, and there are no oral or parol agreements existing between Transferor and Project Venture relative to the subject matter hereof which are not expressly set forth herein and covered thereby
- (c) <u>Headings</u> The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation hereof
- (d) Notices All notices required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and may be delivered in person to either party or may be sent by registered or certified mail, with postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or delivered by Express Mail of the US Postal Service or Federal Express or any other courier service guaranteeing overnight delivery, charges prepaid, or may be transmitted by facsimile and addressed

8

In the case of L/S Partners

c/o IHP Capital Partners 19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 700 Attention Douglas C Neff Telephone (949) 655-7003 Facsimile (949) 851-8284

With a copy to

IHP Capital Partners

19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 700

Irvine, California 92612 Attention General Counsel Telephone (949) 655-7009 Facsimile (949) 655-9038

In the case of Cameo

213 Banning LLC 1105 Quail Street

Newport Beach, California 92658

Attention Vic Mahony Telephone (949) 955-3832 Facsimile (949) 250-8574

With a copy to

Palmieri, Tyler, Wiener, Wilhelm & Waldron LLP

East Tower, Suite 1300

2603 Main Street

Irvme, California 92614

Attention Robert C Ihrke, Esq Telephone (949) 851-7265 Facsimile (949) 851-1554

or such other address as shall, from time to time, be supplied in writing by any party to the others. If any notice or other document is sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt requested, addressed as above provided, the same shall be deemed served or delivered within forty eight (48) hours after deposit in the United States mail. Notices delivered by overnight service shall be deemed to have been given twenty four (24) hours after delivery of the same, charges prepaid, to the U.S. postal service or private courier. If any notice is sent by facsimile transmission the same shall be deemed served or delivered within twenty four (24) hours after confirmation of the transmission thereof. Any notice or other document sent or delivered in any other manner shall be effective only if and when received. Rejection or other refusal to accept delivery, or the inability to deliver because of a changed address of which no notice was given, shall be deemed to constitute receipt of notice or other communication sent.

(e) <u>Brokers</u> Transferor and Project Venture each represents to the other that it has employed no broker or finder in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby and agrees to indemnify the other and its successors hereunder against, and hold such indemnified party and its successors hereunder harmless from, any and all actions, suits, claims, demands, debts, losses, habilities or expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of investigation and defense) arising from or in connection with any brokerage or finder's fees, charges or commissions which are (or are claimed to be) payable in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby by reason of the actions (or alleged actions) of such

indemnifying party The provisions of this <u>Section 12(e)</u> shall survive the Closing or termination of this Agreement

- (f) <u>California Law</u> This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that venue shall be proper in the Superior Court or federal district court for Orange County, California, in the event of any litigation between the parties with respect to this Agreement. In connection thereto, the parties hereby waive any claim of proper venue in any other jurisdiction and any objection to venue as described herein, and personally and unconditionally submit to the jurisdiction of the Superior Court or federal district court for Orange County, California
- (g) Severability In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereto, and the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect without impairment
- (h) <u>Waiver</u> The waiver by either party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach whether of the same or another provision of this Agreement
- (i) <u>Counterparts</u> This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument
- (j) Third-Party Beneficiaries L/S Partners shall be deemed a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement Except as provided in this subsection (j), the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall not be deemed to confer any rights upon, nor obligate either of the Parties to, any person or entity not a party to this Agreement.
- (k) Amendments in Writing The provisions of this Agreement may not be amended or altered except by a written instrument duly executed by each of the Parties
- (l) <u>Interpretation</u> Whenever the context hereof shall so require, the singular shall include the plural, the male gender shall include the female gender and the neuter, and vice versa. The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation hereof. As used herein, the term "Person" shall mean and refer to any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, trust, governmental entity, or quasi-governmental entity
- (m) Attorneys' Fees If legal action is commenced to enforce or to declare the effect of any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing Party reasonable attorneys' fees and other litigation costs. In addition to the foregoing award of attorneys' fees and other litigation costs to the prevailing Party, the prevailing Party in any lawsuit on this Agreement shall be entitled to its attorneys' fees and other litigation costs incurred in any post-judgement proceedings to collect or enforce the judgment. This provision is separate and several and shall survive the merger of this Agreement into any

judgment on this Agreement This provision shall survive Closing or termination of this Agreement

- (n) <u>Further Acts</u> Each of the Parties shall execute such other and further documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably required to effectuate the intent of the Parties and carry out the terms of this Agreement
- obligation hereunder or if, pursuant to this Agreement, a party must act by a particular time, or an act is effective only if done by a particular time, and the last date for the performance of such obligation or the doing or effectiveness of such act falls upon a day other than a business day, the time for the performance of such obligation or the doing or effectiveness of such act shall be extended to the next succeeding business day. If the Closing Date shall fall on a business day that does not immediately follow a business day, the Closing Date shall be postponed to the next succeeding business day that immediately follows a business day. As used herein, the term "business day" shall mean any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, national or state holiday, or day on which the Official Records is closed or otherwise not accepting documents for recording Time is expressly made of the essence of this Agreement
- (p) <u>Exclusivity</u> Until the Closing or the date that this Agreement is terminated, Transferor shall not enter into any contract, or enter into or continue any negotiations, to sell or transfer the Property to any person or entity other than Project Venture
- (q) Related Party Contract As indicated above, Transferor and L/S Partners are all of the members of Project Venture L/S Partners, acting alone, shall have the sole right on behalf of Project Venture, to send any appropriate notice of default or termination, to make any election, to institute legal proceedings and/or to take such other action as may be necessary or appropriate to enforce the rights and remedies and protect the interests of Project Venture pursuant to this Agreement, whether or not L/S Partners is then the managing member or manager of Project Venture Transferor, in its capacity as member of Project Venture, has authorized, and hereby authorizes, L/S Partners to take all or any actions described in this subsection (q).
- (r) <u>Joint and Several Liability</u> In the event that Transferor is comprised of more than one person or entity, the obligations of each and every person or entity comprising Transferor under this Agreement shall be joint and several
- (s) Exculpation and Waiver Transferor acknowledges that the State of California Public Employees Retirement System (the "System") is a limited partner in a member of L/S Partners Notwithstanding any other term or provision of this Agreement, System's liability under the LLC Agreement is solely that of a limited partner in a member of L/S Partners and no personal or direct liability shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against System, its Board, any member thereof, or any employee or agent of System on account of or arising out of any obligations arising out of or related to this Agreement and/or the LLC Agreement. Transferor hereby waives any claim against the members of L/S Partners and the partners of its members including the System, irrespective of the compliance or noncompliance now or in the

47596\1124159v8 11

future with any requirements relating to the limitation of liability of members or limited partners under the LLC Agreement

(t) Waiver of Trial by Jury EACH OF TRANSFEROR AND PROJECT VENTURE WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY ACTION, CLAIM, SUIT OR PROCEEDING IN RESPECT OF OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE CONDUCT OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TRANSFEROR AND PROJECT VENTURE BOTH TRANSFEROR AND PROJECT VENTURE HAVE OBTAINED THE ADVICE OF THEIR RESPECTIVE LEGAL COUNSEL BEFORE SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THEY VOLUNTARILY AGREED TO THIS WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF ITS SIGNIFICANCE AND LEGAL CONSEQUENCE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands on the day and year first above written

PROJECT VENTURE

SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By Laing/Sequoia Partners LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, its
Managing Member

By WL Land LLC, a Delaware imited hability company, its Managing Member

By By

TRANSFEROR

213 BANNING LLC, a California limited liability company

By	
By Name	
Title	
Ву	
By Name Title.	
Title.	

47596\1124159v8 13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands on the day and year first above written

PROJECT VENTURE			ANNING PROPERTIES, LLC, a multed liablity company	
	Dela		ng/Sequoia Partners LLC, a aware limited liability company, its naging Member	
		Ву	WL Land LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Managing Member	
			Ву	

TRANSFEROR

213 BANNING LLC, a California limited liability company

By Ca	meo Homes,	a California	corporation
Name:			
Title	Manager	·	
By 🛇	CA	l_	
Name.	)		
Title			<del>-</del>

Ву

# EXHIBIT "A"

# **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP 33384 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

LOT 9 OF ALMCOT TRACT, AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 18 PAGE 3 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 537-190-006

EXHIBIT A-1

Ł

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP 33383 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

PARCELS 1 THROUGH 8, INCLUSIVE AND LETTERED LOTS A THROUGH S, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAP 28972, RECORDED IN BOOK 204 PAGES 31 AND 32 OF PARCEL MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 537-200-031, 537-200-032, 537-200-033, 537-200-034, 537-200-035, 537-200-036, 537-200-037, 537-200-038

EXHIBIT A-2

# EXHIBIT "B"

**DEED** 

Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK  RECORDING REQUESTEL CHICAGO TITLE COMP AND WHEN RECORDED MAI	ANY	Desc Exhibit 2-1 Page
Escrow No Order No.		BOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
computed on the full vale		
hereby GRANT(S) to		
the following described real proper County of	ty in the , State of California	
Dated STATE OF		
COUNTY OF		
On	before me,	
a Notary Public in and for said County and	State, personally appeared	
personally known to me (or proved to nevidence) to be the person(s) whose nat within instrument and acknowledged to me same in his/her/their authorized capacity signature(s) on the instrument the person which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person within the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person (s) acted to the person (s) whose national executed the instrument the person (s) whose national executed the p	me(s) is/are subscribed to the that he/she/they executed the (lies), and that by his/her/their (s), or the entity upon behalf of	
Signature of Notary MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHO	Date My Commission Expires  DWN ON FOLLOWING LINE. IF NO PARTY SO S	FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP
Name	Street Address	City, State & Zip

GD2 --05/30/97bk

'Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK Claim 4-2 Part 7 Filed 10/21/09 Desc Exhibit 2-1 Page 1 of 15

# EXHIBIT "C"

# PRE-APPROVED EXCEPTIONS

Order Number: NHRV-1787442 (03)

Page Number: 1

Update 1



# PRPHITTED EXCEPTIONS

# **First American Title Company**

3625 Fourteenth Street Riverside, CA 92501

Kim Berry Cameo Homes 1105 Quail Street Newport Beach, CA 92660-2705 Phone (949) 955-3832 Fax

Customer Reference

TTM 33383

Order Number

NHRV-1787442 (03)

Title Officer

Melissa Williams

Phone

(951) 787-1700 (866) 207-2029

Fax No. E-Mail.

mmwilliams@firstam com

Buyer•

Property

Banning, CA

#### PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, this company hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage of said Policy or Policies are set forth in Exhibit A attached. Copies of the Policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit A of this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and may not list all liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

Order Number NHRV-1787442 (03) Page Number 2

Dated as of July 07, 2005 at 7:30 A M

The form of Policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is

ALTA EXTENDED OWNERS POLICY 1970 FORM B

the land described is an improved residential lot or condominium unit on which there is located a one-to-four family residence, or ALTA-Residential Title Insurance Policy (6-1-87) if the land described is an unimproved residential lot or condominium unit, ALTA-Loan Policy (10-17-92) with ALTA-Endowsement—Form 1 Coverage with EAGLE Protection Added

A specific request should be made if another form or additional coverage is desired

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in

213 Banning, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is

A fee

The Land referred to herein is described as follows

(See attached Legal Description)

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Exclusions in said policy form would be as follows.

 General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2005-2006, a lien not yet due or payable.

(Purcuant to Government Code 66493 of the State of California the Subdivision Map Act requires that during the period from January 1 through October 1 when real property taxes are an assessed lien not yet due and payable that a tax bond be filed with the clerk of the board of supervisors to secure payment of said taxes. A tax bond estimate should be requested from this office at least two months prior to the date scheduled for recordation of the map.)

The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3 5 commencing with Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, due to events occurring on the California Revenue and Taxation Code, due to events occurring on

Pulsuant to Government Code 66192 of the State of California the Subdivision Map Act requires that all real property taxes due and payable must be paid in full prior to processing said map through government agencies. Please contact this office for specific assessors parcel numbers and amounts to be paid.

Order Number: NHRV-1787442 (03) Page Number: 3

(Pursuant to Government Code 66493 of the State of California the Subdivision Map Act requires that during the period from January 1 through October 1 when real property taxes are an assessed lien not yet due and payable that a tax bond be filed with the clerk of the board of supervisors to secure payment of said taxes. A tax bond estimate should be requested from this office at least two months prior to the date scheduled for recordation of the map()

An easement for pipelines and incidental purposes, recorded August 9, 1933 as book 131, page 516 of Official Records.

In Favor of The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Affects As shown on said parcel map

A document recorded December 7, 1939 as book 437, page 483 of Official Records provides that the interest of the easement holder was transferred to Nevada California Electric Corporation.

5.- An easement for pipelines and incidental purposes, recorded October 11, 1933 as book 141, page 596 of Official Records

In Favor of The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Affects A portion of the land

A document recorded December 7, 1939 as book 437, page 483 of Official Records provides that the interest of the easement holder was transferred to Nevada California Electric Corporation

- The effect of a Declaration of Dedication as shown by the owners certificate on said map, purporting to irrevocably dedicate in perpetuity for public road purposes, public utility and public services, the property described therein
- 7 An easement for pipelines and incidental purposes, recorded February 18, 1971 as instrument no. 15792 of Official Records.

In Favor of Southern California Gas Company and Southern California Gas

Company of California

Affects The land

An easement for public utilities and incidental purposes, recorded December 20, 1973 as instrument no 164092 of Official Records.

In Favor of: American Telephone and Telegraph Company

- The effect of a Resolution, approving the establishment of the San Gorgonio Pass Memorial Hospital District, by document recorded May 23, 1995 as instrument no. 165576 of Official Records of Riverside County, California. Assessments, if any, at this time, are collected through the real property taxes.
- An easement for maintenance of pipelines and utility line for the transportation of water and incidental purposes, recorded January 15, 1998 as instrument no 98-15510 of Official Records. In Favor of the City of Banning

Order Number: NHRV-1787442 (03)

Page Number: 4

The location of the easement cannot be determined from record information.

An easement shown or dedicated on the Map as referred to in the legal description

For Private water line and incidental purposes

(Affects Parcel A)

12 Abutter's rights of ingress and egress to or from Bobcat Road have been dedicated or relinquished on the filed Map.

(Affects Parcel A)

 The effect of an environmental constraint note affecting said map on file in the office of the Riverside County Surveyor, in E C.S book 33 page(s) 75

(Affects Parcel A)

14. The effect of a recital on said map stipulating that the areas designated as drainage easement must be kept free of all dwelling units, obstructions and encroachments by land fill

(Affects Parcel A)

- An option in favor of Carreo Homes, Inc. as contained in or disclosed by a document recorded November 12, 2003 as Instrument No. 03-893360 of Official Records
- A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of \$6,240,000 00 recorded April 13, 2004 as Instrument No 04-266996 of Official Records

Dated. April 7, 2004

Trustor 213 Banning, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company

Trustee. First American Title Company

Beneficiary MW Housing Partners III, L.P., a California Limited Partnership

Affects: The land and other property.

This report is preparatory to the issuance of a subdivision guarantee and is intended solely for the use of those parties directly involved in the preparation and checking of said map.

Note: Pfor to issuing a subdivision guarantee, we require that a copy of the final map be provided to our office for review at least one month prior to scheduled approval by the governing body.

Order Number: NHRV-1787442 (03)

Page Number: 8

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP 33383 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

PARCELS 1 THROUGH 8, INCLUSIVE AND LETTERED LOTS A THROUGH S, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAP 28972, RECORDED IN BOOK 204 PAGES 31 AND 32 OF PARCEL MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

APN: 537-200-031, 537-200-032, 537-200-033, 537-200-034, 537-200-035, 537-200-036, 537-200-037, 537-200-038

Order Number: NHRV-1787446 (07)

Page Number 1

Update 1



## **First American Title Company**

3625 Fourteenth Street Riverside, CA 92501

Kim Berry Cameo Homes 1105 Quall Street Newport Beach, CA 92660-2705 Phone (949) 955-3832 Fax

Customer Reference

TTM 33384

**Order Number** 

NHRV-1787446 (07)

Title Officer Phone Melissa Williams (951) 787-1700 (866) 566-3977

Phone
Fax No.
E-Mail

mmwilliams@firstam com

Buyer Property

Banning, CA

#### PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, this company hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage of said Policy or Policies are set forth in Exhibit A attached. Copies of the Policy forms should be read, They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Echibit A of this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and may not list all ilens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested

Order Number. NHRV-1787446 (07) Page Number. 2

-MUST BE PAID PRINT TO CLOSE

Dated as of July 7, 2005 at 7.30 A.M

The form of Policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

ALTA EXTENDED DWOERS EAGLE Protection Owner's Policy (6/98) (CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance) if the land described is an improved residential lot-or condominium unit on which there is located a one-to-four family residence, or ALTA-Residential Title Insurance Policy (6-1-87) if the land described is an unimproved residential lot or condominium unit, ALTA Loan Policy (10-17-92) with ALTA Endorsement - Form 1 Coverage with EAGLE Protection Added

A specific request should be made if another form or additional coverage is desired

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in

213 Banning, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is

A fee

The Land referred to herein is described as follows

(See attached Legal Description)

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Exclusions in said policy form would be as follows:

- General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2005-2006, a lien not yet due or 1 payable
- -Supplemental taxos for the year 2009 2001 assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commenting man 2. Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.

First Installment: \$1,785 56, OPEN Penalty. 179.55 Second Installment \$1,785.56, OPEN

Penalty. \$198,56

001-000

Tax Rate Area. 052-121-010-2

(Pursuant to Covernment Code 66493 of the State of California the Salativistant map Act requires that during the period from January 1 through October 1 when real property taxes are an assessed lien not yet due and payable that a tax bond be filed with the clerk of the board of supervisors to secure payment of said taxes. A tax bond estimate should be requested from this office at least two months prior to the date screduled for recordation of the map.)

Order Number: NHRV-1787446 (07)
Page Number: 3

The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3 5 commencing with Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, due to events occurring on after the date of this Policy.

4 Pureuant to Sovernment Code 165 at an extract Code in the source of the sovernment agencies and payable must be paid in full prior to processing said map through government agencies. Please contact this office for specific associates parcel numbers and amounts to be paid.

(Pursuant to Government Code 66493 of the state of California the Subdivision Map Act requires that during the period from January 1 through October 1 when real property taxes are an assessed lien not yet durantee payable that a tax bond be filed with the clerk of the board of supervisors to specify payment of said taxes. A tax bond estimate should be requested from this office the past two mention prior to the date esheduled for recordation of the map.

An easement shown or dedicated on the map filed or recorded April 16, 1930 as Book 18, Page 3 of Maps

For Road and incidental purposes

An easement for pipelines and incidental purposes, recorded October 11, 1933 as book 141, page 596 of Official Records

In Favor of: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Affects A portion of the land

 An easement for pipelines and incidental purposes, recorded February 18, 1971 as instrument no 15792 of Official Records

In Favor of Southern California Gas Company and Southern California Gas

Company of California

Affects The land

An offer of dedication for Public Road including public utility and public services and incidental purposes, recorded January 29, 1973 as Instrument No. 73-12208 of Official Records To.

9 An easement for public utilities and incidental purposes, recorded December 20, 1973 as instrument no. 164092 of Official Records

In Favor of: American Telephone and Telegraph Company

- The effect of a Resolution, approving the establishment of the San Gorgonio Pass Memorial Hospital District, by document recorded May 23, 1995 as Instrument no. 165576 of Official Records of Riverside County, California Assessments, if any, at this time, are collected through the real property taxes.
- An easement for maintenance of pipelines and utility line for the transportation of water and incidental purposes, recorded January 15, 1998 as instrument no 98-15510 of Official Records In Favor of the City of Banning

Order Number. NHRV-1787446 (07)

Page Number: 4

The location of the easement cannot be determined from record information.

An easement for roadway, utilities, Ingress, egress and incidental purposes, recorded January 30, 2003 as Instrument no 03-71879 of Official Records

In Favor of

City of Banning

Affects

Sald Land

An option in favor of Cameo Homes, Inc. as contained in or disclosed by a decument recorded November 12, 2003 as Instrument No 03-893360 of Official Records

A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of \$6,240,000.00 recorded April 13, 2004 as Instrument No 04-266996 of Official Records

Dated

April 7, 2004

Trustor

213 Banning, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company

Trustee

First American Title Company

Beneficiary

MW Housing Partners III, L P, a California Limited Partnership

The land and other property:

In this report is preparatory to the issuance of a subdivision guarantee and is intended solety for the use of those parties directly involved in the preparation and checking of sold map

Note Prior to issuing a subdivision guarantee, we require that a copy of the final map be provided to our office for review at least one month prior to scheduled approval by the governing

Order Number: NHRV-1787446 (07)

Page Number: 5

#### **INFORMATIONAL NOTES**

1 General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2004-2005

First Installment

\$2,388.94, Paid

Penalty

\$238,89

Second Installment

\$2,388 94, Payable

Penalty.

\$258 89

Tax Rate Area

001-000

A P No

537-190-006-7

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. First American expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage which may result from reliance on this map except to the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly provided by the terms and provisions of the title insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached

Order Number: NHRV-1787446 (07)
Page Number: 6

#### **WIRE INSTRUCTIONS**

for

First American Title Company, Sub-Escrow Deposits
Riverside County, California

First American Trust Company Santa Ana Branch 421 North Main Street Santa Ana, California 92701

ABA 122241255
Credit to First American Title Company Special Trust Account
Account No. 18012
Reference Title Order Number NHRV-1787446, and Title Officer Melissa Williams

Please wire the day before recording. Also, notify the Title Officer of your intent to wire.

Order Number. NHRV-1787446 (07) Page Number 7

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP 33384 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

LOT 9 OF ALMCOT TRACT, AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 18 PAGE 3 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

APN 537-190-006

#### EXHIBIT "D"

#### BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTANGIBLE PROPERTY

THIS BILL OF SAI	LE AND ASSIGNMEN	T OF INTANGIB	LE PROPERTY
("Assignment"), is made as of the	day of		by and between
, a	(".	Assignor"), and	
a_		("Assignee")	

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Contribution Agreement, dated July \_\_, 2005 ("<u>Agreement</u>"), for the purchase and sale of the "<u>Property</u>" (as defined in the Agreement)

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being made pursuant to the terms of the Agreement for the purpose of conveying and assigning to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in any "Tangible Personal Property" and "Intangible Property" (each as defined in the Agreement)

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows

- 1. <u>Conveyance and Assignment</u> Assignor hereby grants, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Tangible Personal Property and the Intangible Property
- 2 Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforceable in accordance with, the laws of the State of California

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date first written above

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

213 BANNING LLC, a California limited liability company

By Ca	med Homes,	a California	Corporation
Name.			
Title ]	Monagel		<del>-</del> -
By X	S. J.	را.	
Name	J		<b>-</b> -
Title			-

\_

# EXHIBIT 3

#### **GUARANTY**

THIS GUARANTY ("Guaranty") is executed as of July 25, 2005, by CAMEO HOMES, a California corporation ("Guarantor"), for the benefit of LAING/SEQUOIA PARTNERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("L/S Partners"), and SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Company"), with reference to the following facts

- A Concurrently herewith, L/S Partners is becoming a member of the Company pursuant to that certain Limited Liability Company Agreement of South Banning Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, of even date herewith (the "LLC Agreement") Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used in this Guaranty shall have the same meanings as set forth in the LLC Agreement
- B L/S Partners and the Company require as a condition to the formation of the Company that the undersigned guaranty (a) the full and timely performance of any and all of the obligations of 213 Banning LLC, a California limited liability company ("213 Banning"), as the member of the Company, and (b) the full and timely performance of any and all of the obligations of 213 Banning as transferor under that certain Contribution Agreement (the "Contribution Agreement") of even date herewith, by and between 213 Banning and the Company
- C It is for the benefit of all of the undersigned that L/S Partners and 213 Banning form the Company because such formation will increase the availability of capital and financial stability for the undersigned

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of L/S Partners' admission to the Company and the resulting availability of capital and financial stability to the undersigned and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows

1 Guarantor hereby (a) unconditionally guaranties to L/S Partners and their successors and assigns, without deduction by reason of setoff, defense or counterclaim, the full and punctual payment, and the performance and observance by 213 Banning of all the sums, terms, covenants, conditions, representations, warranties and indemnities in the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement to be paid, kept, performed or observed by 213 Banning, (b) unconditionally agrees to assume and perform all of 213 Banning's duties and obligations under the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement, and (c) agrees that the provisions of the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement making reference to obligations or requirements of Guarantor are hereby incorporated herein by reference and constitute obligations of Guarantor hereunder Guarantor acknowledges that it has been provided a copy of the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement and has read and understands same Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, (1) Guarantor acknowledges that it has reviewed the representations and warranties contained in the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement relating to 213 Banning and Guarantor and hereby confirms the accuracy thereof and its understanding that, among other things, it is obligated to notify L/S Partners and the Company of

47596\1124816v4 1

any change in such representations and warranties, (ii) as obligations separate and independent from any obligation of 213 Banning, Guarantor unconditionally agrees to fund all monetary obligations of 213 Banning and to make any and all capital contributions required to be made by 213 Banning or for which 213 Banning has agreed to cause the Guarantor to make pursuant to the terms and conditions of the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement, (iii) Guarantor hereby agrees to protect, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company and L/S Partners on the same terms and conditions as applied to 213 Banning in the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement, and (iv) Guarantor acknowledges the default provisions set forth in the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement, and Guarantor agrees not to permit 213 Banning to commit a default under the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement and further acknowledges that any default by Guarantor or any other Affiliate of 213 Banning or Guarantor under any agreement with the Company or relating to the Project shall constitute a default by 213 Banning under the LLC Agreement and a default hereunder by Guarantor

- If 213 Banning shall at any time default in the performance or observance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, representations, warranties, or indemnities of the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement to be kept, performed or observed by 213 Banning, Guarantor, upon notice from L/S Partners or the Company (but the delay or failure to notify Guarantor of such default shall not serve to relieve Guarantor of any of its obligations hereunder), will keep, perform and observe same, as the case may be, in the place and stead of 213 Banning Guarantor has the right to cure any default of 213 Banning, provided such cure is performed in accordance with the terms and within the time periods set forth in the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement, as applicable
- Any act of L/S Partners, the Company, or of their successors or assigns, consisting of a waiver of any of the terms or conditions of the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement, or the giving of any consent on any matter or thing relating to the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement, or the granting of any indulgences or extensions of time to 213 Banning, may be done without notice to Guarantor and without releasing Guarantor from any of its obligations hereunder
- The obligations of Guarantor hereunder shall not be released by any modification of the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement, regardless of whether Guarantor consents thereto or receives notice thereof, but such modification shall not serve to extend or increase the obligations or liability of Guarantor hereunder unless Guarantor has expressly consented to such LLC Agreement and Contribution Agreement modification or to the provisions of such modification which would give rise to the increased obligation or liability
- The liability of Guarantor hereunder shall in no way be affected by (a) the release or discharge of 213 Banning in any creditor's receivership, bankruptcy or other proceeding, (b) the impairment, limitation or modification of the liability of 213 Banning or the estate of 213 Banning in bankruptcy, or of any remedy for the enforcement of 213 Banning's liability under the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement resulting from the operation of any present or future provision of any federal or state bankruptcy or insolvency law or other statute or from the decision of any court, (c) the rejection or disaffirmance of the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement in any such proceedings; (d) the assignment or transfer of the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement by 213 Banning or of all or any portion of its interests

thereunder, (e) any disability or other defense of 213 Banning, (f) the cessation from any cause whatsoever of the liability of 213 Banning, or (g) the exercise by L/S Partners or the Company of any of their respective rights or remedies reserved under the LLC Agreement, the Contribution Agreement or by law

- Guarantor further agrees that it may be joined in any action against 213 Banning in connection with the obligations of 213 Banning and recovery may be had against Guarantor in any such action L/S Partners and/or the Company may enforce the obligations of Guarantor hereunder without first taking any action whatsoever against 213 Banning or its successors and assigns, or pursue any other remedy or apply any security L/S Partners and/or the Company may hold Guarantor hereby waives its rights of subrogation, reimbursement, indemnification, and contribution and any other rights and defenses that are or may become available to Guarantor by reason of California Civil Code Sections 2787 to 2855, inclusive Guarantor waives all rights and defenses that Guarantor may have because 213 Banning's obligations may be secured by real property This means, among other things (a) L/S Partners and the Company may collect from Guarantor without first foreclosing on any real or personal property collateral pledged by 213 Banning, (b) if L/S Partners and/or the Company forecloses on any real property collateral pledged by 213 Banning (1) the amount of the debt or obligation may be reduced only by the price for which that collateral is sold at the foreclosure sale, even if the collateral is worth more than the sale price, and (11) L/S Partners and the Company may collect from Guarantor even if L/S Partners and the Company, by foreclosing on the real property collateral, has destroyed any right Guarantor may have to collect from 213 Banning. This is an unconditional and irrevocable waiver of any rights and defenses Guarantor may have because 213 Banning's obligations may be secured by real property These rights and defenses include, but are not limited to, any rights or defenses based upon Section 580(a), 580(b), 580(d) or 726 of the Code of Civil Procedure Guarantor waives all rights and defenses arising out of an election of remedies by L/S Partners and/or the Company, even though that election of remedies, such as a nonjudicial foreclosure with respect to security for a guaranteed obligation, has destroyed Guarantor's rights of subrogation and reimbursement against the principal by the operation of Section 580d of the Code of Civil Procedure or otherwise
- 7 Guarantor hereby waives presentment, demand, protest demand, notice of protest, demand and of dishonor and non-payment of this Guaranty, and all other demands and notices in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance, default, or enforcement of this Guaranty
- Agreement and the Contribution Agreement on 213 Banning's part to be performed and observed are fully performed and observed, (a) Guarantor shall have no right to enforce or receive any payment by way of subrogation against 213 Banning by reason of any payments or acts of performance by Guarantor hereunder, and (b) any liability or indebtedness of 213 Banning now or hereafter held by Guarantor shall be subordinate to the obligations of 213 Banning to L/S Partners and the Company under the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement.
- 9 This Guaranty shall apply to the LLC Agreement and the Contribution Agreement, and to any extension, renewal, modification or amendment thereof

- In the event of any litigation between Guarantor, L/S Partners and/or the Company with respect to the subject matter hereof, the unsuccessful party to such litigation agrees to pay to the successful party all fees, costs and expenses thereof, including actual attorneys' fees and expenses
- No delay on the part of L/S Partners and/or the Company in exercising any right hereunder or under the LLC Agreement or the Contribution Agreement shall operate as a waiver of such right or of any other right of L/S Partners and/or the Company under the LLC Agreement, the Contribution Agreement or hereunder, nor shall any delay, omission or waiver on any one occasion be deemed a bar to or a waiver of the same or any other right on any future occasion
- This instrument constitutes the entire agreement between L/S Partners, the Company and Guarantor with respect to the subject matter hereof, superseding all prior oral or written agreements or understandings with respect thereto and may not be changed, modified, discharged or terminated orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by Guarantor, L/S Partners and the Company
- This Guaranty shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that venue shall be proper in the Superior Court or federal district court for Orange County, California, in the event of any litigation between the parties with respect to this Guaranty. In connection thereto, Guarantor hereby waives any claim of proper venue in any other jurisdiction and any objection to venue as described herein, and personally and unconditionally submit to the jurisdiction of the Superior Court or federal district court for Orange County, California
- All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be personally delivered or sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, telegraphed, delivered or sent by telex, telecopy or cable and shall be deemed received upon the earlier of (a) if personally delivered, the date of delivery to the address of the person to receive such notice, (b) if mailed, four (4) business days after the date of posting by the United States Post Office, (c) if given by telegraph or cable, when delivered to the telegraph company with charges prepaid, or (d) if given by telex or telecopy, when sent. Any notice, request, demand, direction or other communication sent by cable, telex, or telecopy must be confirmed within forty eight (48) hours by letter mailed or delivered in accordance with the foregoing. The addresses for notices are as follows

"L/S Partners" and "Company"

c/o IHP Capital Partners
19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 700
Irvine, California 92612
Attention Douglas C Neff
Telephone (949) 655-7003
Facsimile (949) 851-8284

With a copy to IHP Capital Partners

19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 700

Irvine, California 92612 Attention General Counsel Telephone (949) 655-7009 Facsimile (949) 655-9038

With a copy to Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2800

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Attention Mathew A Wyman, Esq.

Telephone (310) 284-2266 Facsimile (310) 277-7889

"Guarantor" Cameo Homes

1105 Quail Street

Newport Beach, California 92658

Attention Vic Mahony Telephone (949) 955-3832 Facsimile (949) 250-8574

With a copy to Palmieri, Tyler, Wiener, Wilhelm & Waldron LLP

East Tower, Suite 1300

2603 Main Street

Irvine, California 92614

Attention Robert C Ihrke, Esq Telephone. (949) 851-7265 Facsimile (949) 851-1554

L/S Partners and the Company may assign this Guaranty without in any way affecting Guarantor's liability hereunder. The terms and provisions contained within this Guaranty shall inure to the benefit of L/S Partners, the Company and their respective successors and assigns, and shall bind Guarantor and its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Guarantor has executed this Guaranty as of the date first above written

CAMEO HOMES, a California corporation

By	Sax	e:	
Name C	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Title			
Ву			
By Name			
Title			

# **EXHIBIT 4**

Case	8 :	0	8-	bk	(-1	3	1:	51	-   -	Rk	<b>(</b>	(	CI	aı	m	4	-2	2 F	> <sub>2</sub>	ırt	. C	) , <del>[</del>	F	=1 -	ec	- t	10	)/2	21/	/0	9		De	es	С	E:	<b>x</b> h	ııb	ıt	4		Ρ	a	ge	2		
WBS 02038 00 01 SCF 531510 WBS 02038 00 01 SCF 531590 WBS 02038 00 01 SCF 531700	02038 00 01 SCF	* WES 0203B 00 01 SCF 531200	02038 00 01 SCF	0203B 00 01 SCF	*** YBS 0203B 00 01 SCF 530000	0203A 00 04	0203A 00 04 OCC	0203A 00 04 OCC	0203A 00 04 OCC	0203A 00 04	*** PRY 0203A 00 03 OCC 907010	0203A 00 03 OCC	00 03 000	0203A 00 03 OCC	0203A 00 02 OFF	** WBS 0203A 00 02 OFF 310000	0203A 00 01	0203A 00 01 SCF	00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	WBS 0203A 00 01 SCF 536210	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	WES 0203A 00 01 SCF 532810	0203A 00 01 SCP	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	* WES 0203A 00 01 SCF 531921	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	* WBS 0203A 00 01 SCF 531800	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	0203A 00 01 SCF	* WES 0203A OF 01 SCR 531200	0203A 00 01 SCF	** WBS 0203A 00 01 SCF 530000	*** PRJ 0203A 00 01 SCF	Object Displayed in		Project Budget and Commitment Analysis
Soils Engineer Soils Engr - Reimb/M ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL		Civil ENGINEERING	Site Plan - Design	SITE PLANVING	SH 160 Acre Site Sit	PTR Mgmt Fee	EQUITY PTR COSTS/FEE	WL Mgmt Fee	DEVELOPER COSTS/FRES	OTHER CARRY COSTS	SB 63 Acre Site Mont	ACCOUNTING & TAX	OTHER CARRY COSTS		OFF - Contingency	OPPSINK			Landscape Plan Check	DEV T PLAN/PERMIT/IN	Other Dev t Fees	ACON Dermits	Tentative Map Fees	ENTITLEMENT FEES	Other Development Co	Budget/Data Consulta	Market Research	Biologist	Palsontologist	Traffic Consultant	Political Consultant	Reprographics - Misc	REPROGRAPHICS	LS Arch - Design	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTU	ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL	Soils Engr Reimb/M				CIVIL ENGINEERING	PLANNIN	SITE CONSULT & PESS	SB 63 Acre Site Site			lysis
6 700 00 0 00 89 000 00	6 700 00	32 000 00	280	280	897 140 00	000	000	000	000	000	168 000 00		7 125 00	125	150	111 150 00	000	500	30 000 00	000	178 063 00	00 00 00 01	500	563	300	500	21 470 00					19 028 00	028	500	39 500 00	200	000	700	700	000	22 000 00	450	592 623 00	592 623 00		2	
12 000 00 00 000 01	000	38 000 00	030	20 030 00	154530 00	8	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 0	0 00	0 00			111150 00-			30 000 00	000 00	292 00	70 260 00		702 00	533	185	9 270 00-		745	13 300 00	475	13 272 00	13 272 00		44 005 00			000	800	000	33 000 00	290	349530 00	349530 00	為	· ·	×
6 700 00 10 000 00 74 000 00	700	70 000 00	250	250	742 610 00	000	000	120 000 00	000	000	168 000 00			7 125 00	0 00	0 0	14 000 00	000	0 00	0 00	355 00	70 260 00	200		78 833 00		12 200 00			13 300 00	. :	188 547 00			83 505 00	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	800	700	500	900	25 006 00	740 00	942 153 00	942 153 00	OF SER	くみ	×
0 0 0	0 0	0 00	9	0 00	0 0	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 00	9 6	000	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 6	2 6	0 00	0 00	0		0000	242			1 256 00	0 0	9 0	0	0 00		4 556 00		0 00	0 6	8 8	0	0 00	0 00		4 810 00		35117 08	35117 08		70	0
000	8 8	1 15	8		0 00 159	4.8	4				0 00 168			0 00 2	000	8 8	3 6		0 00	0 00	194	91 00 0					3	0 00 17		12	į	0 00 163	19	0 00 77	000 77	0 00	0 00 22		57	តំ ខ	45.	141		808 00	Net PO		
0 00		000 00 1	0 00	8 :	172 41 159	8	0	000 00 120	8	8	276 88 268	8	88	276 88	00	8 8	02 270	612 50 1	0 00	8	84	813 00 5	8	34	12	685 00 2	983 93	744 01 1	342 50 4	046 90 1	8 8	772 04 16	772 04 1	_	580 00 7	8 8	692 50 2	73	23	6	835 60 45	79	503 75 808	503 75 808	(S		
210 00 1 0 00 7	210 00 1	3 8	8	8 1	172 41	000 000		000			8 000 00	276		2,276 88	0 00	0 6	2 ST 8 C		0 00	0 00	296 84	23 813 00 1		592 34	66 987 91 1		3 983 93	7 744 01		2 046 90		19 772 04 1	9 772 04 1	7 580 00	7 580 00	9 8	2 692 50	5 302 73	\$7 995 23	835	45 835 60	1 325 79 2	503 75	503	7	2	200
6 490 00 10 000 00 74 000 00	16 490 00		250 00	8 8	583437 59	0 00	_	0 00	0 00	0 00	00 00	4 848 12	4 848 12		0 0	8 8			0 00	۰		6 447 00			11 845 09	0 00	2 2	3 1	942 50	1 253 10	000				5 925 00	3 8	50	1 397 27	5 504 77	9 170 40	9 170 40	20 414 21	133649 25	133649 25	S,		1
96 87 100 00	98 74	78 57			78 57	000	0 00	00	0 00	8 8	2 2	68 04	68 04	68 04	<b>%</b>	<b>,</b> ,	277	2 77	•/0	•/o	9 36	4 4	8	13 40	15 03	0 00	67 34		2 28	9 42	• t	38 79	38 79	7 10	7 10		15 33	3 81	8 67	16 67	2 2	12 62	14 19	14 19	Varianc Pu 1 1	4	1
0000	0 0	3 8	0 00 0	0 0		0 00 0	0 00 0	000	0 00 0	8		000	0 00	0 00	0 00			_	0		,				0 00 0	000			0 00 0	0 00	0 6		0 00	0 0	8 8		000	0 00 0	000	0000	2 2	8	0 00 0	0 00	r Req PO		ent data (0
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	00 00	0 00	00 000	0 00	0 00	00 0 00	00 00	00 000	00 000	0 0	9 0	000	00 00	00 000	0 0	9 5	000	00 00	00 00	0 00	00 00	000	0 00	•	00 0 00	0 0	9 6	000	00 0 00	00 00	0 0	000	00 00	00 00	0 0	8 8	0 0	00 00	00 0 00	00 00		0 0	00 00	00 00	Comm PO Neg USD 1 USD		(07/29/2008 15:31:39)
000	0 00	9 0	0 00	0 0	0 0 0	0 00	0 00	0 00	000	0 0	000	0 00	0 00	000	0 1	9 6	0 0	0 00	0 00	0 00			0 0		0	0 00	9 6	3 8	0 00	0 00	0 6	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 5	3 0	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 00	9 6		0 00	0 00	Total C		15:31:39)

~

Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK	Cl	laır	n 4	4-2	2 F	Pa	rt :	9		File	ed	10	0/2	21	/0	9		)es	sc	E	xh	ıbı	t 4	ļ	P	aç	je	3	w.a.	
	Result	WBS 0203B 00 04 OCC 934050	0203B 00	02038 00 04 000	02038 00 04	*** PRJ 0203B 00 03 OCC 907010	02038 00 03 000	*** PRJ 02038 00 03 OCC 900000	0203B 00 02 OFF	** WBS 0203B 00 02 OFF 310000	10 00 BE020	0203B 00 01 SCF	* MBS 02038 00 01 SCF 536560	0203B 00 01 SCF	MBS 02038 00 01 SCR 536195	0203B 00 01 SCF	* WBS 0203B 00 01 SCF 536100 WBS 0203B 00 01 SCF 532998	0203B 00 01 SCF	WBS 0203B 00 01 SCF 532810	0203B 00 01 SCF	MBS 0203B 00 01 SCF 532320	0203B 00 01 SCF	0203B 00 01 SCF	* WES 0203B 00 01 SCF 532000	0203B 00 01 SCF	WBS 02038 00 01 SCF 531810	0203B 00 01 SCF	Object Displayed in		Project Budget and Commitment Ans
		PTR Mgmt Fee	EQUITY PTR COSTS/FEE	DEVELOPER COSTS/FEES	OTHER CARRY COSTS	Audit	ACCOUNTING & TAX	OTHER CARRY COSTS	OFF Contingency	OFFSITE	Sower Wees	IMPROVENENT FEES	Landscape Plan Check	Other Dev t Fees	rinel map rees	Tentative Map Fees	ENTITLEMENT FEES	Budget/Data Consulta	Market Research	Biologist	Paleontologist	Political Consultant	ZIR Consultant	Reprographics Misc	RICS	LS Arch - Design	Environmental Engine	And description to the second		Analysis
	2033263 00	1	48 000 00		90	5 375 00	375	5 375 00	850	00 058 58	500	500	45 000 00	147	00 000 05	00	322 147 00	500	26 500 00	093	19 945 00	475		223 013 00	000	64 500 00	89 000 00	07	2	<b>X</b>
	0 00	0 00	0 0 0	0 00	0 00	0 0		0 00		83 850 00		0 6	45 000 00	000	50 000 00	0 00	95 000 00	000	4 500 00		000	3 .	000	3 000 00	000	25 000 00	15 000 00	題	<b>1</b>	×
	2033263 00	48 000 00	48 000 00	000	000		375	5 375 00		000	10 500	10 500 00	000	167 147 00	00 0	000	227 147 00	500	22 000 00		19 945 00	1 475	500	223 513 00	000	39 500 00		DO BOOK	1	). J.(
	35117 08	1	0 0		0 00	9 8	0 00	0 00		0 0	0 00	0 00	9 0	0 00	0 0	0 0	0 00	0 00	0 00	0 0	0 0	0 00		0 00	0 00	0 00	0 00	100	7/	7 D
	0 00		0 0	3 8	000			9 8		0 00			2 0		0 6		000		000		0 0			0 0		0 0	000	1 USD (		7
	1309326 68	000	48 000 00	000	168 000 00	373	373	3 373 64		0 00	0	0 0	3 0		0 0	000	27 207 05	٥	2 000 00	773 06	0 00	0 00	0	29 980 11	0 00	0 00				
	1309326 68	900	48 000 00	000	168 000 00	373		3 373 64		0 0		000			0 00		27 207 05 113 982 30	٥	2 000 00		0 00		0	29 980 11	0 00	0 0			Santa Antan	ŞŞ
	723936 32	0 00	0 0		0 0	100		2 001 36		0 0	500	10 500 00			0 00 00	000	113164 70	500	20 000 00		19 945 00			17 000 00		500	74 000 00	Signal Control	2	S) PŽ
	35 60	0 00	000		000			37 23	•/	• •		100 00	• <b>*</b>	31 81	00 001		79 23 49 82		16 06 TOO 001		100 00			100 00			100 00	Varianc 1	Q	74
	0 00	0 00			0 6									0 00			0 0		0 0		9 9		0 0		0 00	0 0		Pur Req	*	trent dat
	0 00		0 0											-	0 0	-	0 0	0 00	0 0	0 00	0 6	000	0 0	3 0		9 9		PO COMM 1 USD		a (07/29
	0 00		0 0														0 00		0 0		8 8			38		0 00	0 00	1 USD		/29/2008 15
	0 00																0 0							8 8	0 00			Total C 1 USD		15:31:39)

### PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATION

	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action, my business address is 2049 Century Park East, 28 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067-3284
	(FOR MESSENGER) My business address is Nationwide Legal, 316 West 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 705, Los Angeles, CA 90012
	On <b>September 22, 2008</b> , I served the foregoing document(s) described as <b>PROOF OF CLAIM</b> on ALL INTERESTED PARTIES in this action by placing □ the original ☒ a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows
	PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
	On the above date
X	(BY ☑ U S MAIL/BY ☐ EXPRESS MAIL) The sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid was placed for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if the postage cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing set forth in this declaration. I am readily familiar with Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP's practice for collection and processing of documents for mailing with the United States Postal Service and that the documents are deposited with the United States Postal Service the same day as the day of collection in the ordinary course of business.
	(BY FEDERAL EXPRESS OR OTHER OVERNIGHT SERVICE) I deposited the sealed envelope in a box or other facility regularly maintained by the express service carrier or delivered the sealed envelope to an authorized carrier or driver authorized by the express carrier to receive documents
	(BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION) On September, 2008, at a m /p m at Los Angeles, California, I served the above-referenced document on the above-stated addressee by facsimile transmission pursuant to Rule 2 306 of the California Rules of Court The telephone number of the sending facsimile machine was (), and the telephone number of the receiving facsimile number was ()  A transmission report was properly issued by the sending facsimile machine, and the transmission was reported as complete and without error Copies of the facsimile transmission cover sheet and the transmission report are attached to this proof of service
	(BY E-MAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION) - On, at a m /p m at Los Angeles, California, I served the above-referenced document by electronic mail to the e-mail address of the addressee(s) pursuant to Rule 2 260 of the California Rules of Court The transmission was complete and without error and I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful
	(BY PERSONAL DELIVERY) By causing a true copy of the within document(s) to be personally hand-delivered to the office(s) of the addressee(s) set forth above, on the date set forth above
	(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I delivered such envelope by hand to the offices of the addressee
×	(FEDERAL ONLY) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the service was made
	I hereby certify that the above document was printed on recycled paper
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct
	Executed on September 22, 2008, at Los Angeles, California  Angela Whang

#### **SERVICE LIST**

#### Attorneys for Debtor James C Gianulias

William N Lobel, Esq Alan J Friedman, Esq Kerri A Lyman, Esq Issa K Moe, Esq Irell & Manella LLP 840 Newport Center Dr, Ste 400 Newport Beach, CA 92660-6324 Telephone (949) 760-0991 Facsimile (949) 760-5200

#### Attorneys for Debtor Cameo Homes, Inc.

Paul J Couchot, Esq Winthrop Couchot, PC 660 Newport Center, 4<sup>th</sup> FI Newport Beach, CA 92660-5946 Telephone (949) 720-4100 Facsimile (949) 720-4111 E-mail pcouchot@winthropcouchot.com

#### Office of the US Trustee

411 W 4<sup>th</sup> St , Ste 9041 Santa Ana, CA 92701-8000

#### Counsel for the US Trustee

Frank M Cadigan, Jr, Esq Office of the U S Trustee 411 W 4<sup>th</sup> St, Ste 9041 Santa Ana, CA 92701-8000

#### Debtor

Cameo Homes, a California corporation 1105 Quail St Newport Beach, CA 92660-2705

#### **Attorneys for Creditors' Committee**

Lance N Jurich, Esq
Derrick M Talerico, Esq
Loeb & Loeb LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd , Ste 2200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Attorneys for Housing Capital Company

#### Creditors' Committee

California National Bank Attention Jyotsna Desai 221 S Figueroa St , Ste 310 Los Angeles, CA 90012-2524

David Evans & Associates, Inc Attention Erin F Austin 320 S W Upper Terrace Dr , Ste 200 Bend, OR 97702-1384 Hall & Foreman, Inc Attention Lou Ann Frederick 420 Exchange, Ste 100 Irvine, CA 92602-1301

Housing Capital Company Williams Wells and David Prowse 3100 Bristol St , Ste 500 Costa Mesa, CA 92626-3051

#### Attorneys for Wachovia Bank NA

Marsha A Houston, Esq
\*Reed Smith LLP
355 S Grand Ave , Ste 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071

#### Requests for Special Notice

Weiland, Golden, Smiley, Wang Ekvall & Strok, LLP
Attention Lei Lei Wang Ekvall, Esq
650 Town Center Dr, Ste 950
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Michael W Immell and Charlene H Immell, as trustees of the M and C Immell Revocable Trust dated March 30, 1992 % Michael W Immell 611 Anton Blvd , 14<sup>th</sup> Fl Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Phillip D Hamilton and Janet L Hamilton, as cotrustees of the Hamilton Family Trust u/d/t dated 07/11/90
% Phillip D Hamilton 760 W 16<sup>th</sup> St, Ste C Costa Mesa, CA 92627

M W Housing Partners III, L P Attention Julie MacHale Weyerhaeuser Realty Investors 8105 Irvine Center Dr , Ste 420 Irvine, CA 92618

#### Attorneys for Marilyn Robbins Gianulias

Penelope Parmes, Esq Rutan & Tucker LLP 611 Anton Blvd , Ste 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626-1931

# EXHIBIT 5

Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK Claim 4-2 Part 10 JUD-100 ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name state bar number and address FOR COURT USE ONLY Perry D Mocciaro (SBN 66892) Alicia N Vaz (SBN 215081) COX, CASTLE & NICHOLSON LLP 2049 Century Park East, Suite 2800 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE SUPCENT TELEPHONE NO 310-277-4222 FAX NO (Optional) 310-277-7889 E MAIL ADDRESS (Optional) procciaro@coxcastle com, avaz@coxcastle com JAN 1 2 2009 ATTORNEY FOR (Name) Plaintiffs LAING/SEQUOIA and SO BANNING PROPERTIES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Orange ALAN CARLSON Clerk of the Countil STREET ADDRESS 700 Civic Center Drive West MAILING ADDRESS 700 Civic Center Drive West Alt nova O Byan CITY AND ZIP CODE Santa Ana, CA 92701 BY-N O'BRYANA BRANCH NAME Central Justice Center PLAINTIFF LAING/SEQUOIA PARTNERS LLC and SOUTH BANNING PROPERTIES LLC DEFENDANT 213 BANNING LLC CASE NUMBER. JUDGMENT By Clerk X By Default **After Court Trial** 30-2008-00110497 X By Court On Stipulation **Defendant Did Not** Appear at Trial **JUDGMENT** 1 X BY DEFAULT a Defendant was properly served with a copy of the summons and complaint b Defendant failed to answer the complaint or appear and defend the action within the time allowed by law c Defendant's default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiffs application Clerk's Judgment (Code Civ Proc., § 585(a)) Defendant was sued only on a contract or judgment of a court of this state for the recovery of money e X Court Judgment (Code Civ Proc. § 585(b)) The court considered (1) plaintiff's testimony and other evidence (2) X plaintiff's written declaration (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(d)) ON STIPULATION Plaintiff and defendant agreed (stipulated) that a judgment be entered in this case. The court approved the stipulated judgment and the signed written stipulation was filed in the case the stipulation was stated in open court the stipulation was stated on the record 3 AFTER COURT TRIAL The jury was waived The court considered the evidence a The case was tried on (date and time) before (name of judicial officer) Appearances by Plaintiff (name each) Plaintiff's attorney (name each) (1)(1)(2)(2)Continued on Attachment 3b Defendant (name each) Defendant 's attorney (name each) (1)(1) (2)(2)Continued on Attachment 3b Defendant did not appear at trial Defendant was properly served with notice of trial A statement of decision (Code Civ. Proc. § 632) was not was requested Page 1 of 2

Filed 10/21/09

Desc Exhibit 5 Page 2

Case 8 08-bk-13151-RK Claim 4-2 Part 10 Filed 10/21/09 Desc Exhibit 5 Page 3 of 5

PLAINTIFF LAING/SEQUOT	IA PARTNERS LLC and	SOUTH BANNING	CASE NUMBER 30-2008-0011049	7							
DEFENDANT 213 BANNING	LLC		30 2000 0011013	,							
JUDGMENT IS ENTE	RED AS FOLLOWS BY	X THE COURT	THE CLERK								
4 Stipulated Judgment. Judgment is entered according to the stipulation of the parties											
5 Parties Judgment is											
	ach) Laing/Sequoia and South Banning	c for cros	s-complainant (name each	)							
Properties,	LLC ant (names) 213 Banning	and ag	aınst cross-defendant <i>(nam</i>	e each)							
Continued on Attachment 5a Continued on Attachment 5c											
b for defendant (name each) d for cross-defendant (name each)											
6 Amount.											
a X Defendant named in pay plaintiff on the co			endant named in item 5c al								
pay plaintin on the co				/idii (t							
(1) X Damages	\$ 13,996,508 68	(1) Damag	es \$	0 00							
(2) X Prejudgment	\$ 294,867 58	(2) Prejud	1	0 00							
annual rate of	10%		rate of %								
(3) X Attorney fees	\$ 13,896 00	(3) Attorne	y fees \$	0 00							
(4) X Costs	\$ 435 25	(4) Costs	\$	0 00							
(5) Other (specify)	\$ 000	(5) Other (	specify) \$	0 00							
(6) TOTAL	\$14,305,707 51	(6) TOTAL	- \$	0 00							
b Plaintiff to receive no	thing from defendant	d Cross-cor	nplainant to receive nothing	from							
named in item 5b	ed in item 5b to recover		endant named in item 5d	<b></b>							
costs \$ 0 00			ss-defendant named in iten is \$ 0 00								
and attorr	ney fees \$ 0 00	<u>L</u>	and attorney fees \$ 0 (	00							
7 X Other (specify) Inter 2009 until pai	rest at the daily ra d	te of \$358 72 be	eginning on Janua	ry 1,							
Duta a A		DAVID T. McE	<b>ACHEN</b>								
Date 1-12-09	<u> </u>		OFFICER								
Data	<b>_</b>										
Date	Cler	k by	<del></del>	, Deputy							
(SEAL)	CLERK'S CERTI	FICATE (Optional)									
Ic	ertify that this is a true copy of the	е oпginal judgment on file	in the court								
Da	te										
	<b>_</b>										
	Clerk, t	by		, Deputy							
				Page 2 of 2							
JUD 100 [New January 1 2002]	JUDG	SMENT									

### PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATION

	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action, my business address is 2049 Century Park East, 28 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067-3284
	(FOR MESSENGER) My business address is Nationwide Legal, 316 West 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 705, Los Angeles, CA 90012
	On <b>October 21</b> , <b>2009</b> , I served the foregoing document(s) described as <b>AMENDED PROOF OF CLAIM</b> on ALL INTERESTED PARTIES in this action by placing □ the original ☒ a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows
	PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
	On the above date
×	(BY IN U.S. MAIL/BY IN EXPRESS MAIL) The sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid was placed for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if the postage cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing set forth in this declaration. I am readily familiar with Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP's practice for collection and processing of documents for mailing with the United States Postal Service and that the documents are deposited with the United States Postal Service the same day as the day of collection in the ordinary course of business.
	(BY FEDERAL EXPRESS OR OTHER OVERNIGHT SERVICE) I deposited the sealed envelope in a box or other facility regularly maintained by the express service carrier or delivered the sealed envelope to an authorized carrier or driver authorized by the express carrier to receive documents
	(BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION) On September, 2008, at a m /p m at Los Angeles, California, I served the above-referenced document on the above-stated addressee by facsimile transmission pursuant to Rule 2 306 of the California Rules of Court The telephone number of the sending facsimile machine was (), and the telephone number of the receiving facsimile number was () A transmission report was properly issued by the sending facsimile machine, and the transmission was reported as complete and without error Copies of the facsimile transmission cover sheet and the transmission report are attached to this proof of service
	(BY E-MAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION) - On, at a m /p m at Los Angeles, California, I served the above-referenced document by electronic mail to the e-mail address of the addressee(s) pursuant to Rule 2 260 of the California Rules of Court The transmission was complete and without error and I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful
	(BY PERSONAL DELIVERY) By causing a true copy of the within document(s) to be personally hand- delivered to the office(s) of the addressee(s) set forth above, on the date set forth above
	(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I delivered such envelope by hand to the offices of the addressee
×	(FEDERAL ONLY) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the service was made
	l hereby certify that the above document was printed on recycled paper
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct
	Executed on October 21, 2009, at Los Angeles, California
	- Lay Brown
	<b>∦</b> Fay Brown

#### **SERVICE LIST**

### Attorneys for Debtor James C Gianulias

William N Lobel, Esq Alan J Friedman, Esq Kerri A Lyman, Esq Issa K Moe, Esq Irell & Manella LLP 840 Newport Center Dr, Ste 400 Newport Beach, CA 92660-6324 Telephone (949) 760-0991 Facsimile (949) 760-5200

#### Attorneys for Debtor Cameo Homes, Inc.

Paul J Couchot, Esq Winthrop Couchot, PC 660 Newport Center, 4<sup>th</sup> FI Newport Beach, CA 92660-5946 Telephone (949) 720-4100 Facsimile (949) 720-4111 E-mail pcouchot@winthropcouchot.com

# Central District Of California Claims Register

## <u>8 08-bk-13151-RK Cameo Homes</u> **Converted** 07/02/2008

Judge	Robert N Kwan	Chapter 11	
Office	Santa Ana	Last Date to file claims	
Truste	e	Last Date to file (Govt)	
Creditor (20818822) Laing/Sequoia Partners LLC and South Banning Properties LLC Cox Castle & Nicholson LLP 2049 Century Park East 28th Fl Los Angeles, CA 90067- 3284		Status Filed by CR Entered by Modified	e es contraction de la contrac
Unsecured claimed \$14411	171 19		
Total claimed \$14411	171 19		
	laım #4 filed by Laıng/s	Sequoia Partners LLC and, total ally)	amount claimed
	mended Claim #4 filed aimed \$14411171 19 (	by Laing/Sequoia Partners LLC Davis, Susan)	and, total amount
Description	s 200 200000000000000000000000000000000	den de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya del la companya de l	***
Remarks		A ANNOUNCE TO THE TO ANNOUNCE THE ANNUAL TO AN AN ANNUAL TO AN AN ANNUAL TO AN ANAL AND A	een

**Claims Register Summary**